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Important Notes
Ÿ safety and operating instruction should be retained for future reference.
Ÿ The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing or placed in a humid 

atmosphere such as a bathroom.
Ÿ Do not install the product in the following areas:
Ÿ Places exposed to direct sunlight or close to radiators.
Ÿ On top of other stereo equipment that radiate too much heat.
Ÿ Blocking ventilation or in a dusty area.
Ÿ Areas where there is constant vibration.
Ÿ Humid or moist places.
Ÿ Do not place near candles or other naked flames.
Ÿ Operate the product only as instructed in this manual.
Ÿ Before turning on the power for the first time, make sure the power adaptor is properly 

connected.
For safety reasons, do not remove any covers or attempt to gain access to the inside of the 
product. Refer any servicing to qualified personnel.
Do not attempt to remove any screws, or open the casing of the unit; there are no user serviceable 
parts inside. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.Read Instructions - All the safety and operating instructions must be read before the product is 
operated.
2. Retain Instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be kept with the product for 
future reference.
3. Heed warnings - All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be 
adhered to.
4. Follow instructions - All operating and users' instructions should be followed.
5. Installation - Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
6. Power sources - This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated 
by the marking adjacent to the power cord entry. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to 
your home, consult your product dealer or local power company.
7. Water and moisture - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the product to 
train, dripping, splashing or excessive moisture such as in a sauna or bathroom. Do not use this 
product near water, for example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, laundry tub, in a wet 
basement or near a swimming pool (or similar).
8.  Object and Liquid Entry - Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings, as 
they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-circuit parts that could result in a fire or 
electric shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product. Do not place any object containing 
liquid on top of the product.
9. Servicing - Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or removing covers may 
expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified service 
personnel.
10. Replacement parts - When replacement parts are required, ensure that the service technician 
has used replacement parts specified by the manufacturer or have the same characteristics as the 
original part. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, electric shock or other hazards.
11.   The highest environmental temperature suitable for this product is 35°C.
12.   ESD hints - If the product maybe reset or not reset to operation of control due to electrostatic 
discharge, just switch off and reconnect again, or move the product to another location.
13. Battery
      a. The batteries must not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
      b. The batteries should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.
  1



       c. Battery usage CAUTION-to prevent battery leakage which may result in body injuries,  
                 property damage, or damage to the apparatus:
    . Install all batteries correctly, + and – as marked on the apparatus.
    . Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaline, etc.)
    . Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.
ERP2 (Energy Related Products) note
This product with ecodesign complies with the stage 2 requirements of Commission Regulation 
(EC) NO. 1275/2008 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC regard to standby and off mode electric 
power consumption of electronic household and office equipment.

WARNING
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
1. Never use the device unsupervised! Switch off the device whenever you are not using it, even if 
this only for a short while.
2. The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote 
control system.
3. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
4. Before operating this system, check the voltage of this system to see if it is identical to the 
voltage of your local power supply.
5. To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to hot places, rain, moisture or 
dust.
6.  Do not place this unit close to a strong magnetic field.
7.  Do not place the unit on a amplifier or receiver.
8.  Do not place this unit in a damp area as the moisture will affect the life of electric components.
9.  If the system is brought directly from a cold to a warm location, or is placed in a very damp 
room, moisture may condense on the lens inside the player. If this occurs, the system will not 
operate properly. Please leave the system turned on for about an hour until the moisture 
evaporates.
10.   Do not attempt to clean the unit with chemical solvents as this might damage the finish. Wipe 
with a clean, dry or slightly damp cloth.

NOTICE

                   
                        Conformity
Hereby, Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o., declares that this  equipment is in 
compliance with the essential requirement and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/53/EU. Declaration of conformity can be obtained from the product page at 
www.blaupunkt.com.
Responsible party: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o, Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warsaw, Poland, Phone: +48 22 
331 99 59, E-mail: info@everpol.pl     

Your products is designed a manufactured with high quality materials and components, which 
can be recycled and reused.   
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When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means that the product 
is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the local 
separate collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please cat according to your 
local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal household waste. Correct 
disposal of your old product helps to prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health.

Your product contains batteries covered by the European Directive 2006/66/EC, which cannot 
be dispose with normal household waste. Please inform yourself about the local rules on 
separate collection of batteries because correct disposal helps to prevent negative 
consequences for the environmental and human health.

Environmental information
All unnecessary packaging has been omitted. We have tried to make the packaging easy to 
separate into three materials: cardboard (box),polystyrene foam(buffer) and poly ethylene 
(bags, protective foam sheet). Your system consists of material which can be recycled and 
reused if disassembled by a specialized company. Please observe the local regulations 
regarding the disposal of packaging materials, exhausted batteries and old equipment.
Recording and playback of material might require consent. See Copyright Act 1956 and The 
Performer's Protection Acts 1958 to 1972.
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Control locations

1-down button,          2- radio button,          3-alarm 1-2/on-off button,            4- snooze/dim button, 
5- set button,                  6- volume button,                   7- up button,                    8- FM antenna, 
9- DC 5V jack,                 10-backup cell battery compartment.

Installation
Plug the AC/DC adaptor to an AC household outlet, and then plug the DC jack to the back of the 
unit. Your clock radio is ready to work for you. 

Back up battery installation
Your clock radio requires one CR2032 lithium battery (not included) to provide backup power to 
the clock in the event of a temporary power interruption.  
1. Pull out the cell battery cover on side of unit by your fingers; install one fresh CR2032 lithium 
battery into the battery bracket according to engraved +/- polarity. 
2. Push back the battery bracket into the compartment together the installed battery.  
If AC power interrupted, the LED display will go off and both the radio and the alarm will not 
function. The backup battery will keep the time and all settings of your unit.  Make sure a fresh 
CR2032 lithium battery is used. A fresh CR2032 battery could backup your clock continuously for 
around 3 days. 

Setting time, 12/24HR time and the snooze duration  
1. Press set once, the hour digits flash. Press up or down button to set the current hour (hold to 
advance rapidly). 
2. Press set again, the minute digits flash. Press up or down button to set minutes. (hold to 
advance rapidly).
3. Press set again, the display shows “24H” and flashes. Press up or down button to select “12H” or 
“24H” time format. 
4. Press set again, the display shows “05” and flashes. Press up or down button to select your 
snooze time from 5 to 60 minutes.  
5. Press set again or if no key is pressed in approx. 10 seconds to exit the setting mode. 
Note: when 12-hour time format is selected, the PM/AM LED will appear at the display to indicate 
the time。

Setting the alarms
1. Press alarm 1-2 button once, the alarm1 clock icon and the hour digits flash. Press up or down 
button to set the alarm 1 hour. (hold to advance rapidly).
2. Press alarm 1-2 button again to adjust minutes. Press up or down button to set the alarm 1 
minutes. (hold to advance rapidly).
3. Press alarm 1-2 button again, LED displays “OFF” (alarm off ). To select wake to sound sources, 
press up or down button to select :
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rd = wake-by-radio
bu = wake-by-buzzer
OFF = alarm off
4. Press alarm 1-2 button again, the alarm2 clock icon and the hour digits flash. Press up or 
downbutton to set the alarm 2 hour. Repeat step 1- 3 to set alarm 2. 
5. Press alarm 1-2 button again or no button is pressed in around 10 seconds to exit alarm setting 
mode. When wake-by-radio or wake-by-buzzer is selected, the related alarm is turned on, the 
alarm 1 or 2 clock icon will show on the left side of the display. 
Note: Alarm function only can be operated at AC mode only.

Stop and reset the alarm to the coming next day
When alarm 1 or 2 is sounding, the related alarm1 or 2 clock icon flashes. Press the radio or 
alarm1-2 button once to stop the alarm and reset it to come on the following day. After that, 
alarm1 or 2 clock icon stays on the display. 

Snooze operation (default snooze duration is 5 minutes)
When alarm is sounding, press snooze/dim button once, the alarm will be silenced and come on 
again after the set snooze duration.
Note: If your second alarm activates while the first alarm is sounding or it is in the snooze mode, 
the second alarm overrides the first alarm (the first alarm is reset to come on the next day).  

Using the HI-LO dimmer
Press snooze/dim button to adjust the brightness (HI/ LO/OFF) of the LED display. This can only 
be done when the radio is off or the unit is not sounding.   

Set up the FM antenna
Extend the FM wire antenna fully and vary the direction for the best FM reception. Do not strip, 
alter or attach to other antennas. 
Listen to the radio
1. To turn on the radio, press radio button once, the display shows “ON” and then shows the radio 
frequency readings in MHz.
2. Press up or down button to tune the radio to a desired station. Press and hold up or down 
button to scan for the next clear station.  
3. To adjust the volume, press volume button once, the display shows “V07”, press up or down 
button to adjust volume from V01 (minimum) to V15 (maximum) 
4. Press snooze/dim button to turn off the radio.
Remark: Keep your radio away from fluorescent lamps or other electronic devices, which may 
cause interference to the radio. 

Using the preset memory 
This clock radio features 20 preset memory of FM stations. These allow you to preset your favorite 
stations and access them quickly. 
1.  Turn on the radio and select a radio station you like to memorize. 
2.  Press and hold set button until “01” flashes. Press up or down button to select the preset 
station number which you desire to save, press set button once again to confirm and save the 
current station.
3.  Repeat step 1-2 to save other preset station.   
4.  To access a preset station at any time, simply press the set button once at any time while the 
radio is on.
5.  To edit a preset station, select another station and then repeat step 1 -2. This overrides the 
original settings. 
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Using the sleep timer
In radio mode, short press the radio button repeatedly to switch the sleep time between minute 
of 5/15/30/45/60/75/90/off. Choosing your desired sleep time, the unit will start to count-down 
the playing time, and the radio sound will off automatically when the sleeping time is being; 
press the radio button twice can check the remaining sleeping time. 

Indoor humidity and temperature: the unit can detect and show the indoor humidity in 
percentage, and temperature in Celsius degree information on the right side of display. Please 
note the information probably have some deviation depends on ambient condition. This is not 
malfunction. 

Trouble shooting 
If your clock displays irrelevant time or does not function properly, which maybe caused by 
electro-static discharge or other interference, unplug the DC jack to disconnect the AC power 
(and remove the backup battery). The clock radio will be reset to default settings and you need to 
set it again. 

Care of your product
1. Place your clock radio on a stable surface, away from sources of direct sunlight or excessive 
heat or moisture. 
2. Protect your furniture when placing your units on a natural wood and lacquered finish by using 
a cloth or protective material between it and the furniture.
3. Clean your unit with a soft cloth moistened only with mild soap and water. Stronger agents 
such as Benzene, thinner or similar materials can damage the surface of the unit. Make sure the 
unit is unplugged before cleaning.
4. If the unit is not to be used for a prolonged period, such as a month or longer, remove the 
batteries to prevent possible corrosion. Should the battery compartment become corroded or 
dirty, clean the compartment thoroughly and replace the batteries.

Specification 
Alarm duration 1 hour 
Snooze duration  5 to 60 minutes 
Sleep timer selections 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minutes to OFF
Volume   V01 (minimum) to V15 (maximum)
Preset Memories of radio 20
Default settings:
 Time format  12/24 hour 
 Time    0:00
 Alarm 1 and 2  6:00
 Volume    V07 (Level 7)
 Snooze duration   05 (5 minutes)
 (above spec may revise with prior notice)
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Power adaptor information 

Information published Value and precision Unit

Manufacturer's name or trade 
mark 
C o m m e r c i a l  r e g i s t r a t i o n 
number Address

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu 
Electronics 
Factory ,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 

Model identifier HX06-0501000-AG

Input voltage 100-240       V 

Input AC frequency 50/60

Output voltage DC5

Output current 1.0

Output power 6.0

Average active efficiency

Efficiency at low load (10 %)

No-load power consumption

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Ważne informacje
Ÿ Należy zachować instrukcję obsługi oraz informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa w celu 

wykorzystania ich w przyszłości.
Ÿ Nie należy dopuszczać do tego, aby na urządzenie kapała lub wylewała się ciecz. Nie 

wolno też używać go w wilgotnych  miejscach, jak np. łazienka.
Ÿ Nie wolno instalować tego urządzenia w następujących miejscach:
Ÿ Wystawionych na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub w pobliżu 

grzejników.
Ÿ Kłaść go na wierzchu innego sprzętu stereofonicznego który wydziela ciepło.
Ÿ Blokując wentylację lub w zapylonym miejscu.
Ÿ W miejscach narażonych na ciągłe drgania.
Ÿ W miejscach o wysokiej wilgotności.
Ÿ Nie wolno stawiać urządzenia w pobliżu świec lub otwartego ognia.
Ÿ Urządzenia można używać wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji.
Ÿ Przed pierwszym włączeniem zasilania należy upewnić się, że zasilacz został prawidłowo 

podłączony.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie należy demontować obudów ani uzyskiwać dostępu do 
wnętrza urządzenia. Urządzenie powinno być naprawiane przez wykwalifikowany personel 
serwisu.
Nie wolno rozkręcać urządzenia ani otwierać jego obudowy, gdyż wewnątrz nie ma żadnych 
części, które mogłyby być naprawiane przez użytkownika. Konserwacją i naprawą sprzętu 
zajmują się wyłącznie wykwalifikowani pracownicy serwisu.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
1.  Przeczytać instrukcje — przed korzystaniem z urządzenia należy przeczytać całość 
instrukcji obsługi oraz informacje o bezpieczeństwie.
2.  Zachować instrukcje — należy zachować instrukcje użytkowania i obsługi w celu 
wykorzystania ich w przyszłości.
3.  Przestrzegać ostrzeżeń — należy postępować zgodnie z wszystkimi ostrzeżeniami 
zamieszczonymi na urządzeniu oraz zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
4.  Przestrzegać instrukcji — należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi oraz 
wskazówkami dla użytkownika.
5.  Instalacja — należy ustawić urządzenie zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
6.  Źródła zasilania – urządzenie powinno być zasilane wyłącznie ze źródeł o parametrach 
podanych na oznaczeniach na kablu zasilania. Jeżeli użytkownik nie jest pewien, jakiego 
rodzaju zasilaniem dysponuje w domu, powinien skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą urządzenia 
lub lokalnym dostawcą energii elektrycznej.
7.  Woda i wilgoć — aby zmniejszyć zagrożenie pożarem lub porażeniem elektrycznym, nie 
wolno narażać urządzenia na bezpośrednie działanie deszczu, wody i wilgoci, jak np. w saunie 
czy w łazience. Nie używać niniejszego urządzenia w pobliżu wody, na przykład obok wanny, 
umywalki, zlewu kuchennego lub balii, w wilgotnej piwnicy lub w pobliżu basenu  (lub w 
podobnych miejscach).
8.  Przedmioty i ciecze w urządzeniu — nie należy wciskać jakichkolwiek przedmiotów przez 
otwory urządzenia, ponieważ  mogą one zetknąć się z punktami niebezpiecznego napięcia i 
podzespołami, co może wywołać pożar lub porażenie prądem. Pod żadnym pozorem nie 
należy rozlewać jakichkolwiek cieczy na powierzchni urządzenia. Nie wolno kłaść na 
 wierzchu urządzenia przedmiotów zawierających ciecze.



9.  Serwisowanie – nie należy próbować własnoręcznego przeglądania urządzenia. Otwieranie 
pokrywy może spowodować kontakt z niebezpiecznym napięciem i narazić użytkownika na 
inne niebezpieczeństwa. Konserwacją i naprawą sprzętu zajmują się wyłącznie 
wykwalifikowani pracownicy serwisu.
10.  Części zamienne — przy wymianie części należy sprawdzić, czy pracownik serwisu użył 
części zamiennych zalecanych przez producenta lub też czy części są identyczne jak część 
oryginalna. Dokonywanie wymiany na niezatwierdzone części grozi wybuchem pożaru, 
porażeniem prądem elektrycznym lub innymi niebezpieczeństwami.
11.   Maksymalna temperatura otoczenia urządzenia wynosi 35°C.
12.   Wskazówki dotyczące wyładowań elektrostatycznych — jeśli działanie urządzenia jest 
zakłócone wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi, należy go wyłączyć i ponownie włączyć lub 
przenieść urządzenie w inne miejsce.
28.  Bateria
a.  Baterie nie mogą być narażone na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, jak np. promieni 
słonecznych, ognia itp.
b.  Podczas utylizacji baterii należy zwrócić uwagę na aspekty ochrony środowiska.
c.  Przestroga dotycząca używania baterii: aby nie dopuścić do rozszczelnienia baterii, które 
może spowodować obrażenia ciała bądź uszkodzenie urządzenia:
Ÿ          Podczas wkładania baterii zwrócić uwagę na jej polaryzację (+ i -).
Ÿ          Nie wolno jednocześnie używać różnych baterii — starych i nowych baterii                
                   standardowych i alkalicznych itd.
Ÿ          Należy wyjąć baterie z urządzenia, gdy nie będzie ono używane przez dłuższy czas.

Uwaga dotycząca ERP2 (urządzeń związanych z energią)
Niniejsze urządzenie z ekoprojektem spełnia wymagania etapu 2 Rozporządzenia Komisji (WE) 
nr 1275/2008 wprowadzającego dyrektywę 2009/125/WE dotyczącą poboru energii przez 
wyłączone i znajdujące się w trybie czuwania urządzenia elektroniczne do zastosowań 
biurowych i domowych.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Urządzenie nie powinno być używane przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o obniżonej sprawności 
fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz osoby z niewystarczającą wiedzą i 
doświadczeniem, jeśli nie znajdują się one pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich 
bezpieczeństwo i nie zostały poinstruowane jak bezpiecznie używać urządzenia. Obecność 
osób dorosłych jest wymagana, jeśli urządzenie obsługują dzieci; pozwoli to zapewnić 
bezpieczne korzystanie z urządzenia.
1.   Nie wolno pozostawić pracującego urządzenia bez nadzoru! Należy wyłączać urządzenie, 
gdy nie jest ono używane, nawet przez krótką chwilę.
2.    Urządzenia nie wolno obsługiwać za pośrednictwem zewnętrznego zegara z układem 
czasowym ani za pomocą oddzielnego układu ze zdalnym sterowaniem.
3.    Aby uniknąć zagrożenia w przypadku uszkodzenia przewodu zasilania, wymianę powinien 
wykonać producent, autoryzowany punkt serwisowy lub inna osoba posiadająca 
odpowiednie kwalifikacje.
4.    Przed przystąpieniem do obsługi urządzenia należy sprawdzić, czy jego napięcie 
odpowiada napięciu występującemu w lokalnej sieci zasilającej.
5.     Aby uniknąć pożaru lub porażenia prądem elektrycznym, należy chronić urządzenie przed 
gorącymi miejscami, działaniem deszczu, wilgoci i pyłu.
6.     Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na silne pole magnetyczne.
7.    Nie wolno stawiać urządzenia bezpośrednio na wzmacniaczu lub amplitunerze.
8.    Nie wolno stawiać urządzenia w wilgotnym miejscu, gdyż wilgoć ma szkodliwy wpływ na 
podzespoły elektryczne.
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9.   Po wniesieniu urządzenia z zimnego do ciepłego miejsca lub do wilgotnego miejsca może 
dojść do kondensacji wilgoci na soczewce wewnątrz odtwarzacza. W takiej sytuacji urządzenie 
nie będzie działać prawidłowo. Należy pozostawić włączone urządzenie na około jedną 
godzinę, aby umożliwić odparowanie wilgoci.
10.   Nie wolno czyścić urządzenia rozpuszczalnikami chemicznymi, gdyż mogą one zniszczyć 
lakier obudowy. Urządzenie wyciera się czystą, suchą lub nieznacznie zwilżoną ściereczką.

UWAGA
Deklaracja            
                                                         Niniejszym Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. 
oświadcza, że to urządzenie jest zgodne z wymogami i innymi odpowiednimi 
postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53 / UE. Pełną deklarację zgodności można uzyskać na 
stronie www.blaupunkt.com w zakładce produktu.
Podmiot odpowiedzialny: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o., Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska, 
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Produkt został wyprodukowany z wysokiej jakości materiałów i podzespołów, które można 
poddać recyklingowi i ponownie użyć.

Jeśli na urządzeniu znajduje się znak przekreślonego kosza na śmieci, oznacza to, że produkt 
jest objęty postanowieniami dyrektywy europejskiej 2012/19/EU. Należy zapoznać się z 
wymaganiami dotyczącymi lokalnego systemu zbiórki odpadów elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych. Należy postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie wolno wyrzucać 
tego produktu razem ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi. Prawidłowe usunięcie starego 
produktu zapobiegnie potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska naturalnego i 
zdrowia ludzkiego.

Urządzenie jest wyposażone w baterie objęte dyrektywą europejską 2006/66/EC. Baterii nie 
wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Należy zapoznać się z 
lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi oddzielnej zbiórki baterii, ponieważ prawidłowa utylizacja 
zapobiegnie potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska naturalnego i zdrowia 
ludzkiego.
Informacje o ochronie środowiska naturalnego
Opakowanie zawiera tylko niezbędne elementy. Dołożono wszelkich starań, aby trzy materiały 
składowe opakowania były łatwe do oddzielenia: karton (pudełko), pianka polistyrenowa 
(zabezpieczenia wewnątrz) i polietylen (torebki, arkusz ochronny). Urządzenie 
wyprodukowano z materiałów, które można poddać recyklingowi i użyć ponownie po ich 
demontażu przez wyspecjalizowaną firmę. Należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów 
dotyczących utylizacji materiałów opakowaniowych, zużytych baterii i niepotrzebnych 
urządzeń.
Nagrywanie i odtwarzanie materiałów może wymagać uzyskania zgody. Patrz ustawa o 
prawach autorskich i prawach wykonawców/artystów.
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Położenie elementów sterujących

1-przycisk “w dół”,                 2- przycisk wyboru radia,                  3-przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2, 
4- przycisk drzemki/przyciemniania ,                  5- przycisk ustawień,               6- przycisk głośności, 
7- przycisk „do góry”,                     8- antena FM,                     9- wejście DC 5V, 
10-komora baterii podtrzymania pamięci

Instalacja
Podłącz przewód zasilania do ściennego gniazda prądu przemiennego, a drugi koniec kabla do 
gniazda z tyłu urządzenia. Radiobudzik jest gotowy do pracy. 

Instalacja baterii podtrzymania pamięci
Do podtrzymania pamięci radiobudzika na wypadek krótkotrwałego zaniku zasilania używa się 
jednej baterii CR2032 (nie wchodzi w skład zestawu). 
1. Otwórz pokrywę komory baterii z boku urządzenia; zainstaluj jedną nową baterię litową 
CR2032 w uchwycie baterii, zgodnie z wygrawerowaną biegunowością +/-.
2. Wsuń uchwyt do komory razem z zainstalowaną baterią.
Po zaniku zasilania sieciowego zgaśnie wyświetlacz LED i nie będą działać radio i alarmy. Bateria 
zapewnia podtrzymanie pamięci ustawień i godziny w urządzeniu. Należy się upewnić, że 
została użyta nowa bateria. Nowa bateria CR2032 umożliwia podtrzymanie pamięci urządzenia 
przez ok. 3 dni. 

Ustawienie godziny, formatu 12/24 godziny i czasu trwania drzemki 
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry godzin. Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” lub 
„w dół”, aby ustawić bieżącą godzinę (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość). 
2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry minut. Naciśnij przycisk „do 
góry” lub „w dół”, aby ustawić minuty. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „24H”. 
Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby wybrać format czasu „12H” lub „24H”. 
4. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „05”. 
Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby wybrać czas drzemki z zakresu od 5 do 60 minut. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień. Ten tryb zostanie 
zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia przycisku. 
Uwaga: po wybraniu 12-godzinnego formatu czasu, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się wskaźnik AM 
lub PM, wskazując godziny przed (AM) i po (PM) południu.

Ustawienie alarmów
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2; zaczną migać ikona alarmu 1 i cyfry godzin. Naciśnij 
przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 1. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby 
szybko zmieniać wartość)
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2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2, aby ustawić minuty. Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” 
lub „w dół”, aby ustawić minuty alarmu 1. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się wskazanie „OFF” 
(alarm wyłączony). Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby wybrać źródło sygnału budzenia:
rd = budzenie radiem
bu = budzenie brzęczykiem
OFF = alarm wyłączony
4. Naciśnij raz przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2; zaczną migać ikona alarmu 2 i cyfry godzin. Naciśnij 
przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 2. Powtarzając kroki 1-3, ustaw alarm 2. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień alarmu. Ten tryb 
zostanie zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia 
przycisku. Po wybraniu budzenia radiem lub budzenia brzęczykiem zostanie włączony właściwy 
alarm, podświetlona ikona alarmu 1 lub 2 w lewej części wyświetlacza informuje o prawidłowym 
ustawieniu alarmu. 
Uwaga: funkcja alarmu działa tylko przy zasilaniu sieciowym.

Wyłączanie i zerowanie alarmu w celu przesunięcia go na następny dzień
Gdy zostanie odtworzony alarm 1 lub 2, zacznie migać ikona alarmu 1 lub 2. Naciśnij jeden raz 
przycisk wyboru radia lub przycisk wł./wył. alarmu 1-2, aby wyłączyć alarm i przesunąć go na 
następny dzień. Ikona alarmu 1 lub 2 pozostanie podświetlona na wyświetlaczu. 

Obsługa drzemki (domyślne ustawienie to 5 minut)
Jednokrotne naciśnięcie przycisku drzemki/przyciemnienia powoduje wyciszenie 
odtwarzanego alarmu i powtórne jego uruchomienie po upłynięciu czasu trwania drzemki. 
Uwaga: jeśli drugi alarm zostanie odtworzony w trakcie odtwarzania pierwszego alarmu lub gdy 
trwa jego czas drzemki, drugi alarm ma wyższy priorytet niż pierwszy (pierwszy alarm jest 
zerowany i przesuwany na następny dzień). 

Ustawianie jasności wyświetlacza
Naciśnij przycisk drzemki/przyciemnienia, aby dostosować jasność wyświetlacza LED (HI/LO/OFF 
— wysoka/niska/wyłączony). Można to zrobić tylko wtedy, gdy radio jest wyłączone lub 
urządzenie nie odtwarza dźwięku. 

Przygotowanie anteny FM
Rozwiń do końca antenę FM i zmieniaj jej ustawienie w celu uzyskania najlepszego odbioru stacji 
radiowych. Nie wolno skracać, modyfikować lub dołączać innych anten. 

Słuchanie radia fm
1. Aby włączyć radio, naciśnij raz przycisk wyboru radia; wyświetlacz wskaże symbol „ON”, a 
następnie wskazanie częstotliwości stacji radiowej w MHz. 
2. Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby dostroić się do żądanej stacji radiowej. Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby dostroić się do następnej dobrze odbieranej stacji 
radiowej. 
3. Aby wyregulować głośność, naciśnij raz przycisk głośności; wyświetlacz wskaże „V07”, naciśnij 
przycisk „do góry” lub „w dół”, aby ustawić głośność od poziomu V01 (minimalnego) do V15 
(maksymalnego). 
4. Naciśnij przycisk drzemki/przyciemnienia, aby wyłączyć radio.
Uwaga: nie należy zbliżać radia do lamp fluorescencyjnych lub innych urządzeń elektronicznych, 
ponieważ mogą zakłócać odbiór stacji radiowych. 



Korzystanie z pamięci stacji 
W tym radiobudziku można zaprogramować 20 stacji radiowych FM. Dzięki temu można 
szybko przełączać się pomiędzy ulubionymi stacjami FM. 
1. Włącz radio i wybierz stację radiową, którą chcesz zapamiętać.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ustawień, aż zacznie migać „01”. Naciśnij przycisk „do góry” 
lub „w dół”, aby wybrać numer zaprogramowanej stacji, którą chcesz zapisać, naciśnij 
ponownie przycisk ustawiania, aby potwierdzić i zapisać bieżącą stację.
3. Powtórz krok 1-2, aby zapisać inne dostępne stacje
4. Aby uzyskać dostęp do zaprogramowanej stacji naciśnij przycisk ustawień w dowolnym 
momencie, gdy radio jest włączone.
5. Aby edytować zaprogramowaną stację, wybierz inną stację, a następnie powtórz krok 1 -2. 
Zastępuje to oryginalne ustawienia.

Korzystanie z wyłącznika czasowego
W trybie radia naciśnij kilkakrotnie przycisk wyboru radia, aby ustawić czas wyłącznika między 
5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / wył. Po wybraniu żądanego czasu, urządzenie rozpocznie odliczanie 
czasu odtwarzania, a dźwięk radia wyłączy się automatycznie, gdy wyłącznik osiągnie 
wybraną wcześniej wartość; naciśnij przycisk wyboru radia dwa razy, aby sprawdzić pozostały 
czas do wyłączenia.

Wilgotność wewnętrzna i temperatura: urządzenie może wykryć i pokazać wilgotność 
wewnętrzną w procentach, a temperaturę w stopniach Celsjusza po prawej stronie 
wyświetlacza. 
Uwaga: informacje mogą mieć pewne odchylenia w zależności od warunków otoczenia. To nie 
jest usterka.

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
Gdy radiobudzik wyświetla nieprawidłowy czas lub nie działa poprawnie, co może być 
spowodowane wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi lub innymi zakłóceniami, należy odłączyć 
wtyczkę zasilacza z urządzenia i wyjąć baterię podtrzymania pamięci. Zostaną przywrócone 
fabryczne ustawienia radiobudzika, a godzinę i inne ustawienia trzeba będzie ustawić od 
nowa. 

Dbałość o produkt
1. Należy umieścić radiobudzik na stabilnej powierzchni, z dala od bezpośredniego 
nasłonecznienia lub źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. 
2. Należy zabezpieczyć meble lakierowane lub wykonane z naturalnego drewna przed 
ustawieniem na nich urządzenia, przez położenie obrusa lub materiału ochronnego.
3. Urządzenie można czyścić wyłącznie miękką szmatką zwilżoną wodą z roztworem mydła. 
Benzyna, rozpuszczalnik oraz inne środki czyszczące mogą spowodować uszkodzenie 
powierzchni urządzenia. Przed czyszczeniem należy się upewnić, że urządzenie jest 
wyłączone.
4. Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, jak np. miesiąc i dłużej, należy wyjąć 
z niego baterie, aby zapobiec korozji. Jeśli komora baterii ulegnie korozji lub zostanie 
zanieczyszczona, należy ja dokładnie wyczyścić i wymienić baterie.
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Specyfikacja 
Czas trwania alarmu 1 godzina
Czas trwania drzemki 5 do 60 minut 
Wyłącznik czasowy 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minut oraz wyłączony
Głośność   V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksymalna)
Pamięć stacji radiowych 20
Ustawienia domyślne:
 Format czasu  12/24 godziny
 Czas    0:00
 Alarm 1 i 2  6:00
 Głośność    V07 (poziom 7)
 Czas trwania drzemki   05 (5 minut)
(powyższa specyfikacja może ulec zmianie)
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Informacje o zasilaczu 

Informacje opublikowane Wartości i dane Jednostka

Nazwa producenta lub znak 
towarowy
Numer rejestru handlowego
Adres

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identyfikator modelu HX06-0501000-AG

Napięcie wejściowe 100-240       V 

Wejściowa częstotliwość 
prądu przemiennego

50/60

Napięcie wyjściowe DC5

Wyjsciowe natężenie prądu 1.0

Moc wyjściowa 6.0

Średnia wydajność czynna

Wydajność przy niskim 
obciążeniu (10 %)

Pobór mocy bez obciążenia

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1



Důležité informace
Ÿ  Uschovejte tento návod a bezpečnostní informace pro jejich použití v budoucnu.
Ÿ  Nedovolte, aby na přístroj kapala nebo se lila tekutina.
Ÿ  Nepoužívejte ve vlhkých místech, jako např. koupelny.
Ÿ  Neumísťujte tento přístroj na následujících místech:
Ÿ  Vystavených přímému slunečnímu záření nebo blízko radiátorů.
Ÿ  Na jiná stereofonní zařízení, která generují teplo.
Ÿ  Blokovat větrání nebo umísťovat v prašném prostředí.
Ÿ  V prostorech vystavených otřesům.
Ÿ  V prostorech s vysokou vlhkostí.
Ÿ  Neumísťujte zařízení v blízkosti otevřeného ohně nebo svíčky.
Ÿ  Zařízení lze použít pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto návodu.
Ÿ  Před prvním zapnutím se ujistěte, že napájení bylo řádně připojeno.
Z bezpečnostních důvodů neodstraňujte kryty a nesnažte se dostat dovnitř zařízení. Přístroj 
by měl být opravován pouze kvalifikovaným servisním personálem. Nerozebírejte zařízení ani 
neotevírejte kryt, protože uvnitř nejsou žádné díly, které mohou být opraveny vlastními 
silami. Údržbou a opravami zařízení se zabývá výhradně kvalifikovaný servisní personál.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
1.  Přečtěte si pokyny - před použitím zařízení si přečtěte celý návod a bezpečnostní 
informace.
2.  Tyto pokyny uschovejte - uschovejte návod k použití pro  použití v budoucnu.
3.  Dodržujte varování - dodržujte veškerá varování umístěné na zařízení   a v souladu s 
pokyny.
4.  Dodržujte pokyny - postupujte podle pokynů a návodu pro uživatele.
5.  Instalace - nastavte zařízení podle pokynů výrobce.
6.  Napájecí zdroje - tento produkt by měl být napájen pouze ze zdrojů uvedených na 
označení na napájecím kabelu. Pokud si nejste jisti, jaký typ napájení mate doma, měli byste 
se obratit na svého prodejce nebo místního dodavatele elektrické energie.
7.  Voda a vlhkost - aby se snížilo riziko poruchy nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem, 
nevystavujte přístroj působení deště, vody a vlhkosti, jako například v sauně, nebo v 
koupelně. Nepoužívejte toto zařízení v blízkosti vody, například u vany, umyvadla,      
kuchyňského dřezu nebo prádelní vany, ve vlhkém sklepě nebo v blízkosti bazénu (nebo na 
podobných místech).
8.  Objekty a kapaliny v zařízení – Nevkládejte objekty přes otvory, protože mohou přijít do 
styku s body nebezpečného napětí  a komponenty, které mohou způsobit poruchu nebo úraz 
elektrickým proudem. Tekutiny by za žádných okolností neměly vniknout  na povrch přístroje. 
Nepokládejte žádné předměty obsahující kapaliny na horní část zařízení.
9.  Servis - Nepokoušejte se o vlastnoruční  prohlidky zařízení. Otevření krytu může způsobit 
nebezpečné napětí a vystavit uživatelé na nebezpečí. Údržbou a opravami zařízení se zabývá 
výhradně kvalifikovaný servisní personál.
10.  Náhradní díly - při výměně dílů, zkontrolujte, zda zaměstnanec servisu použil náhradní 
díly specifikované výrobcem, nebo díly stejné jako původní. Výměna za neschválene díly 
hrozi poruchou, úrazem elektrickým proudem nebo jinym nebezpečím.
11.  Maximální okolní teplota zařízení je 35 ° C
12.  Pokyny tykající se elektrostatických výboju - v případě, že činnost zařízení je narušena 
elektrostatickými výboji, vypněte jej  a opětovné zapnete nebo přemístíte přístroj do jiného 
místa. 
13.  Bateria
a.  Baterie nie mogą być narażone na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, jak np. promieni 
słonecznych, ognia itp.
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b.   Podczas utylizacji baterii należy zwrócić uwagę na aspekty ochrony środowiska.
c.  Przestroga dotycząca używania baterii: aby nie dopuścić do rozszczelnienia baterii, które 
może spowodować obrażenia ciała bądź uszkodzenie urządzenia:
Ÿ  Podczas wkładania baterii zwrócić uwagę na jej polaryzację (+ i -).
Ÿ  Nie wolno jednocześnie używać różnych baterii — starych i nowych baterii 
standardowych i alkalicznych itd.
Ÿ Należy wyjąć baterie z urządzenia, gdy nie będzie ono używane przez dłuższy czas.
Ÿ

Poznámka o ERP2 (zařízení související se spotřebou energie)
Toto zařízení s ekodesignem je v souladu s požadavky casti 2 nařízení Komise (ES) 1275/2008 
ke směrnici 2009/125/ES o spotřebě energie kterým se provádí směrnice Evropského 
parlamentu a Rady 2005/32/ES, pokud jde o požadavky na ekodesign z hlediska spotřeby 
elektrické energie elektrických a elektronických zařízení určených pro domácnosti a 
kanceláře v pohotovostním režimu a ve vypnutém stavu.

VAROVÁNÍ
Přístroj by neměl být používán osobami (včetně dětí) s fyzickým, smyslovym nebo mentálním 
postižením a osobami s nedostatečnými znalostmi a zkušenostmi, pokud nejsou pod 
dohledem osoby odpovědné za jejich bezpečnost a nebyly poučeny, jak bezpečně používat 
zařízení. Přítomnost dospělých je nutná v případě, že zařízení obsluhují děti; to umožní  
zajištění bezpečného provozu zařízení.
1.  Nikdy nenechávejte zařízení běžet bez dozoru! Vypněte zařízení, pokud jej nepoužíváte, a 
to i na krátkou dobu.
2.  Neprovozujte přístroj přes externí časovač nebo samostatný systém dálkového ovládání.
3.  Aby se zabránilo nebezpečí, v případě poškození napájecího kabelu výměnu by měl dělat 
výrobce, autorizovaný poskytovatel služeb nebo jiná osoba, mající příslušné kvalifikace.
4.  Před použitím zařízení zkontrolujte, zda napětí odpovídá napětí vyskytujícímu se v místní 
síti.
5.  Aby nedošlo k poruše nebo k úrazu elektrickým proudem, nevystavujte zařízení na horka 
místa, na dešt, vlhkost a prach. 
6.  Nevystavujte silnému magnetickému poli.
7.  Nepokládejte zařízení přímo na zesilovači nebo přijímači.
8.  Nepokládejte přístroj na vlhka místa, protože vlhkost poškozuje elektrické součásti.
9.  Přenos zařízení z chladného do teplého prostředí nebo do vlhkého prostoru může vést ke 
kondenzaci vlhkosti na čočce uvnitř přehrávače. V takové situaci, přístroj nebude pracovat 
správně. Nechte součástí v přístroji po dobu jedné hodiny pro odpařování vlhkosti.
10.  Nečistěte zařízení chemickými rozpouštědly, protože mohou zničit lak skříně.Přístroj se 
čistí čistym, suchym nebo mírně vlhkým hadříkem.

POZOR
Prohlášení o shodě
Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. tímto prohlašuje, že je toto zařízení v 
souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 2014/53 / EU. 
Prohlášení o shodě lze získat ze stránky produktu na www.blaupunkt.com.
Odpovědná strana: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o, Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varšava, Polsko, Tel: +48 22 
331 99 59, E-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Umístění ovládacích prvků

1-tlačítko "dolů";                2 - přepínač výběru rádia;                   3-tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2; 
4- tlačítko odložení signálu budíku/ stmívání;                        5- tlačítko nastavení; 
6- tlačítko hlasitosti;                   7- tlačítko "nahoru";                   8- FM anténa;             9 - vstup DC 5V; 
10-prostor pro baterie záložní paměti

Instalacja
Podłącz przewód zasilania do ściennego gniazda prądu przemiennego, a drugi koniec kabla do 
gniazda z tyłu urządzenia. Radiobudzik jest gotowy do pracy. 
Instalacja baterii podtrzymania pamięci
Do podtrzymania pamięci radiobudzika na wypadek krótkotrwałego zaniku zasilania używa się 
jednej baterii CR2032 (nie wchodzi w skład zestawu). 
1. Otevřete kryt prostoru pro baterie na boku zařízení; vložte jednu novou lithiovou baterii 
CR2032 do držáku baterie podle vyryté polarity +/-.
2. Zasuňte držák do prostoru společně s vloženou baterií.
Po zaniku zasilania sieciowego zgaśnie wyświetlacz LED i nie będą działać radio i alarmy. Bateria 
zapewnia podtrzymanie pamięci ustawień i godziny w urządzeniu. Należy się upewnić, że 
została użyta nowa bateria. Nowa bateria CR2032 umożliwia podtrzymanie pamięci urządzenia 
przez ok. 3 dni. 

Ustawienie godziny, formatu 12/24 godziny i czasu trwania drzemki 
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry godzin. Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo 
„dolů“, aby ustawić bieżącą godzinę (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość). 
2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry minut. Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ 
nebo „dolů“,aby ustawić minuty. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „24H”. 
Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“,aby wybrać format czasu „12H” lub „24H”. 
4. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „05”. 
Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“,aby wybrać czas drzemki z zakresu od 5 do 60 minut. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień. Ten tryb zostanie 
zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia przycisku. 
Poznámka: v případě výběru 12hodinového formátu času, se na displeji zobrazí AM nebo PM, 
což ukazuje hodiny před (AM) a po (PM) poledni.

Ustawienie alarmów
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2; zaczną migać ikona budíku 1 i cyfry godzin. 
Naciśnij przycisk tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, ”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 1. (naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać wartość)
2. Naciśnij ponownie tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2, aby ustawić minuty. Naciśnij tlačítko 
„nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby ustawić minuty alarmu 1. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko 
zmieniać wartość)
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3. Naciśnij ponownie tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się wskazanie „OFF” 
(alarm wyłączony). Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby wybrać źródło sygnału budzenia:
rd = budzenie radiem
bu = budzenie brzęczykiem
OFF = alarm wyłączony
4. Naciśnij raz tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2; zaczną migać ikona budíku 2 i cyfry godzin. Naciśnij 
tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 2. Powtarzając kroki 1-3, ustaw alarm 
5.Naciśnij ponownie tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień alarmu. Ten tryb 
zostanie zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia 
przycisku. Po wybraniu budzenia radiem lub budzenia brzęczykiem zostanie włączony właściwy 
alarm, rozsvícená ikona budíku 1 nebo 2 v levé části displeje znamená, že byl budík nastaven 
správně.
Uwaga: funkcja alarmu działa tylko przy zasilaniu sieciowym.

Wyłączanie i zerowanie alarmu w celu przesunięcia go na następny dzień
Gdy zostanie odtworzony alarm 1 lub 2, zacznie migać ikona budíku 1 nebo 2. Naciśnij jeden raz 
przycisk výběr rádia nebo tlačítko zap./ vyp. budíku 1-2, aby wyłączyć alarm i przesunąć go na 
następny dzień. Ikona budík 1 nebo 2 pozostanie podświetlona na wyświetlaczu.

Obsługa drzemki (domyślne ustawienie to 5 minut)
Jednokrotne naciśnięcie tlačítko pro odložení signálu budíku/ stmívánípowoduje wyciszenie 
odtwarzanego alarmu i powtórne jego uruchomienie po upłynięciu czasu trwania drzemki. 
Uwaga: jeśli drugi alarm zostanie odtworzony w trakcie odtwarzania pierwszego alarmu lub gdy 
trwa jego czas drzemki, drugi alarm ma wyższy priorytet niż pierwszy (pierwszy alarm jest 
zerowany i przesuwany na następny dzień). 

Ustawianie jasności wyświetlacza
Naciśnij tlačítko pro odložení signálu budíku/ stmívání , aby dostosować jasność wyświetlacza 
LED (HI/LO/OFF — wysoka/niska/wyłączony). Można to zrobić tylko wtedy, gdy radio jest 
wyłączone lub urządzenie nie odtwarza dźwięku. 

Przygotowanie anteny FM
Rozwiń do końca antenę FM i zmieniaj jej ustawienie w celu uzyskania najlepszego odbioru stacji 
radiowych. Nie wolno skracać, modyfikować lub dołączać innych anten. 

Słuchanie radia fm
1. Aby włączyć radio, naciśnij raz tlačítko pro výběr rádia; wyświetlacz wskaże symbol „ON”, a 
następnie wskazanie częstotliwości stacji radiowej w MHz. 
2. Naciśnij tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby dostroić się do żądanej stacji radiowej. Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby dostroić się do następnej dobrze odbieranej stacji 
radiowej. 
3. Aby wyregulować głośność, naciśnij raz tlačítko hlasitosti; wyświetlacz wskaże „V07”, naciśnij 
tlačítko „nahoru“ nebo „dolů“, aby ustawić głośność od poziomu V01 (minimalnego) do V15 
(maksymalnego). 
4. Naciśnij tlačítko pro odložení signálu budíku/ stmívání, aby wyłączyć radio.
Uwaga: nie należy zbliżać radia do lamp fluorescencyjnych lub innych urządzeń elektronicznych, 
ponieważ mogą zakłócać odbiór stacji radiowych. 

Korzystanie z pamięci stacji 
W tym radiobudziku można zaprogramować 20 stacji radiowych FM. Dzięki temu można szybko 
przełączać się pomiędzy ulubionymi stacjami FM. 



1. Włącz radio i wybierz stację radiową, którą chcesz zapamiętać.
2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko nastavení, dokud nezačne blikat „01“. Stisknutím tlačítka nahoru 
nebo dolů vyberte číslo předvolby stanice, kterou chcete uložit, dalším stisknutím tlačítka 
nastavení potvrďte a uložte aktuální stanici.
3. Opakujte krok 1-2 pro uložení dalších dostupných stanic
4. Aby uzyskać dostęp do zaprogramowanej stacji naciśnij tlačítko nastaveníw dowolnym 
momencie, gdy radio jest włączone.
5. Aby edytować zaprogramowaną stację, wybierz inną stację, a następnie powtórz krok 1 -2. 
Zastępuje to oryginalne ustawienia.

Korzystanie z wyłącznika czasowego
V režimu rádia opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka pro výběr rádia nastavíte čas vypnutí mezi 
5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / vyp. Po výběru požadovaného času začne zařízení odpočítávat dobu 
přehrávání a zvuk rádia se automaticky vypne, jakmile přepínač dosáhne předvolené hodnoty; 
stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko pro výběr rádia a zkontrolujte zbývající dobu vypnutí.

Vnitřní vlhkost a teplota: zařízení dokáže detekovat a zobrazit vnitřní vlhkost v procentech a 
teplotu ve stupních Celsia na pravé straně displeje.  
Poznámka: Informace se mohou lišit v závislosti na okolních podmínkách. Nejedná se o závadu.

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
Gdy radiobudzik wyświetla nieprawidłowy czas lub nie działa poprawnie, co może być 
spowodowane wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi lub innymi zakłóceniami, należy odłączyć 
wtyczkę zasilacza z urządzenia i wyjąć baterię podtrzymania pamięci. Zostaną przywrócone 
fabryczne ustawienia radiobudzika, a godzinę i inne ustawienia trzeba będzie ustawić od nowa. 

Dbałość o produkt
1. Należy umieścić radiobudzik na stabilnej powierzchni, z dala od bezpośredniego 
nasłonecznienia lub źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. 
2. Należy zabezpieczyć meble lakierowane lub wykonane z naturalnego drewna przed 
ustawieniem na nich urządzenia, przez położenie obrusa lub materiału ochronnego.
3. Urządzenie można czyścić wyłącznie miękką szmatką zwilżoną wodą z roztworem mydła. 
Benzyna, rozpuszczalnik oraz inne środki czyszczące mogą spowodować uszkodzenie 
powierzchni urządzenia. Przed czyszczeniem należy się upewnić, że urządzenie jest wyłączone.
4. Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, jak np. miesiąc i dłużej, należy wyjąć z 
niego baterie, aby zapobiec korozji. Jeśli komora baterii ulegnie korozji lub zostanie 
zanieczyszczona, należy ja dokładnie wyczyścić i wymienić baterie.

Specyfikacja 
Czas trwania alarmu 1 hodina
Czas trwania drzemki 5 do 60 minut
Časový spínač 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minut a vypnuto
Głośność   V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksymalna)
Pamięć stacji radiowych 20
Ustawienia domyślne:
 Format czasu  12/24 godziny
 Czas    0:00
 Alarm 1 i 2  6:00
 Głośność    V07 (poziom 7)
 Czas trwania drzemki   05 (5 minut)
 (výše uvedená specifikace může být změněna)
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Informace o napájecím zdroji 

Informace zveřejněny Hodnoty a údaje Jednotka

Název výrobce nebo ochranná 
známka
Číslo obchodního rejstříku
Adresa

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identifikátor modelu HX06-0501000-AG

Vstupní napětí 100-240       V 

Vstupní frekvence střídavého 
proudu

50/60

Výstupní napětí DC5

Výstupní proud 1.0

Výstupní výkon 6.0

Průměrný aktivní výkon

Výkon při nízkém zatížení (10%)

Spotřeba energie bez zatížení

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Dôležité informácie 
Ÿ  Uschovajte tento návod a bezpečnostné informácie pre ich použitie v budúcnosti. 
Ÿ  Nedovoľte, aby na prístroj kvapkala alebo sa lila tekutina. 
Ÿ  Nepoužívajte vo vlhkých miestach, ako napr kúpeľne. 
Ÿ  Neumiestňujte tento prístroj na nasledujúcich miestach: 
Ÿ  Vystavených priamemu slnečnému žiareniu alebo blízko radiátorov. 
Ÿ  Na iné stereofónne zariadenie, ktoré generujú teplo. 
Ÿ  Blokovať vetranie alebo umiestňovať v prašnom prostredí. 
Ÿ  V priestoroch vystavených otrasom. 
Ÿ  V priestoroch s vysokou vlhkosťou. 
Ÿ  Neumiestňujte zariadenie v blízkosti otvoreného ohňa alebo sviečky. 
Ÿ  Zariadenie je možné použiť iba tak, ako je popísané v tomto návode. 
Ÿ  Pred prvým zapnutím sa uistite, že napájanie bolo správne pripojené. 
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov neodstraňujte kryty a nesnažte sa dostať dovnútra zariadenia. 
Prístroj by mal byť opravovaný iba kvalifikovaným servisným personálom. Nerozoberajte 
zariadenie ani neotvárajte kryt, pretože vo vnútri nie sú žiadne diely, ktoré môžu byť opravené 
vlastnými silami. Údržbou a opravami zariadení sa zaoberá výhradne kvalifikovaný servisný 
personál.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
1.   Prečítajte si pokyny - pred použitím zariadenia si prečítajte celý návod a bezpečnostné 
informácie.
2.   Tieto pokyny uschovajte - uschovajte návod na použitie pre použitie v budúcnosti.
3.   Dodržiavajte varovanie - dodržujte všetky varovania umiestnené na zariadení a v súlade s 
pokynmi.
4.   Dodržiavajte pokyny - postupujte podľa pokynov a návodu pre užívateľa.
5.   Inštalácia - nastavte zariadenie podľa pokynov výrobcu.
6.   Napájacie zdroje - tento produkt by mal byť napájaný iba zo zdrojov uvedených na označenie 
na napájacom kábli. Ak si nie ste istí, aký typ napájania mate doma, mali by ste sa obrátiť na 
svojho predajcu alebo miestneho dodávateľa elektrickej energie.
7.  Voda a vlhkosť - aby sa znížilo riziko poruchy alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, nevystavujte 
prístroj pôsobeniu dažďa, vody a vlhkosti, ako napríklad v saune, alebo v kúpeľni. Nepoužívajte 
toto zariadenie v blízkosti vody, napríklad pri vani, umývadle, kuchynského drezu alebo vane, vo 
vlhkej pivnici alebo v blízkosti bazéna (alebo na podobných miestach).
8.   Objekty a kvapaliny v  zariadení - Nevkladajte objekty cez otvory, pretože môžu prísť do styku 
s bodmi nebezpečného napätia a komponenty, ktoré môžu spôsobiť poruchu alebo úraz 
elektrickým prúdom. Tekutiny by za žiadnych okolností nemali vniknúť na povrch prístroja. 
Neklaďte žiadne predmety obsahujúce kvapaliny na hornú časť zariadenia.
9.   Servis - Nepokúšajte sa o vlastnoručný prehliadky zariadení. Otvorenie krytu môže spôsobiť 
nebezpečné napätie a vystaviť užívatelia na nebezpečenstvo. Údržbou a opravami zariadení sa 
zaoberá výhradne kvalifikovaný servisný personál.
10.  Náhradné diely - pri výmene dielov, skontrolujte, či zamestnanec servisu použil náhradné 
diely špecifikované výrobcom, alebo diely rovnaké ako pôvodné. Výmena za neschválenie diely 
hrozi poruchou, úrazom elektrickým prúdom alebo inym nebezpečenstvom.
11.   Maximálna okolitá teplota zariadenia je 35 ° C.
12.   Pokyny tykajúce sa elektrostatických výbojov - v prípade, že činnosť zariadenia je narušená 
elektrostatickými výbojmi, vypnite ho a opätovné zapnete alebo premiestnite prístroj do iného 
miesta.



13.    Batérie
A. Batérie nesmú byť vystavené nadmernému teplu, ako je slnečné žiarenie, oheň atď
B. Pri likvidácii batérie, venujte pozornosť environmentálnym aspektom.
C. Upozornenia týkajúce sa používania batérií: aby sa zabránilo úniku batérie, čo môže mať za 
následok zranenie alebo poškodenie zariadenia:
           1. Pri vkladaní batérií dbajte na správnu polaritu (+ a -).
           2. Nepoužívajte rôzne batérie naraz - staré a nové batérie, štandardné a alkalické atď
           3. Vyberte batérie z prístroja, keď nie je používaný po dlhšiu dobu.

Poznámka o ERP2 (zariadenia súvisiace so spotrebou energie)
Toto zariadenie s ekodizajnom je v súlade s požiadavkami casti 2 nariadenia Komisie (ES) 
1275/2008 k smernici 2009/125/ES o spotrebe energie ktorým sa vykonáva smernica Európskeho 
parlamentu a Rady 2005/32/ES, pokiaľ ide o požiadavky na ekodizajn z hľadiska spotreby 
elektrickej energie elektrických a elektronických zariadení v domácnosti a kancelárie v 
pohotovostnom režime a vo vypnutom stave.

VAROVANIE
Prístroj by nemal byť používaný osobami (vrátane detí) s fyzickým, zmyslovým alebo mentálnym 
postihnutím a osobami s nedostatočnými znalosťami a skúsenosťami, pokiaľ nie sú pod 
dohľadom osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpečnosť a neboli poučené, ako bezpečne používať 
zariadenie. Prítomnosť dospelých je nutná v prípade, že zariadenie obsluhujú deti; to umožní 
zabezpečenie bezpečnej prevádzky zariadenia.
1.  Nikdy nenechávajte zariadenie bežať bez dozoru! Vypnite zariadenie, ak ho nepoužívate, a to 
aj na krátku dobu.
2.  Nepoužívajte prístroj cez externý časovač alebo samostatný systém diaľkového ovládania.
3.   Aby sa zabránilo nebezpečenstvu, v prípade poškodenia napájacieho kábla výmenu by mal 
robiť výrobca, autorizovaný poskytovateľ služieb alebo iná osoba, majúca príslušné kvalifikácie.
4.   Pred použitím zariadenia skontrolujte, či napätie zodpovedá napätiu vyskytujúcemu sa v 
miestnej sieti.
5.  Aby nedošlo k poruche alebo k úrazu elektrickým prúdom, nevystavujte zariadenie na 
horúčavy miesta, na dážď, vlhkosť a prach.
6.  Nevystavujte silnému magnetickému poľu.
7.  Neklaďte zariadenie priamo na zosilňovači alebo prijímači.
8.   Neklaďte prístroj na vlhka miesta, pretože vlhkosť poškodzuje elektrické súčasti.
9.   Prenos zariadení z chladného do teplého prostredia alebo do vlhkého priestoru môže viesť ku 
kondenzácii vlhkosti na šošovke vo vnútri prehrávača. V takejto situácii, prístroj nebude pracovať 
správne. Nechajte súčasťou v prístroji po dobu  jednej hodiny pre odparovanie vlhkosti.
10.   Nečistite zariadenie chemickými rozpúšťadlami, pretože môžu zničiť lak skříně.Přístroj sa 
čistí čistým suchým alebo mierne  vlhkou handričkou.

Prehlásenie o zhode
Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. týmto prehlasuje, že je toto zariadenie v 
súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53 / EU. 
Prehlásenie o zhode je možné získať zo stránky produktu na www.blaupunkt.com. Zodpovedná 
strana: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o, Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varšava, Poľsko, 
Tel: +48 22 331 99 59, E-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Umiestnenie ovládacích prvkov

1- tlačidlo „dole”;            2- tlačidlo voľby rádia;            3- tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2; 
4- tlačidlo zdriemnutia/stmievania;               5- tlačidlo nastavení;              6- tlačidlo hlasitosti; 
7- tlačidlo „hore”;             8- FM anténa;             9- port DC 5V; 
10- komora batérie udržiavajúcej pamäť

Instalacja
Podłącz przewód zasilania do ściennego gniazda prądu przemiennego, a drugi koniec kabla do 
gniazda z tyłu urządzenia. Radiobudzik jest gotowy do pracy. 
Instalacja baterii podtrzymania pamięci
Do podtrzymania pamięci radiobudzika na wypadek krótkotrwałego zaniku zasilania używa się 
jednej baterii CR2032 (nie wchodzi w skład zestawu). 
1. Otvorte veko komory batérie, ktorá je na boku zariadenia; vložte jednu novú lítiovú batériu 
CR2032 do držiaka batérie, pričom zachovajte správnu polarizáciu +/-.
2. Zasuňte držiak do komory spolu s vloženou batériou.
Po zaniku zasilania sieciowego zgaśnie wyświetlacz LED i nie będą działać radio i alarmy. Bateria 
zapewnia podtrzymanie pamięci ustawień i godziny w urządzeniu. Należy się upewnić, że 
została użyta nowa bateria. Nowa bateria CR2032 umożliwia podtrzymanie pamięci urządzenia 
przez ok. 3 dni. 

Ustawienie godziny, formatu 12/24 godziny i czasu trwania drzemki 
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry godzin. Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” alebo 
„dole”, aby ustawić bieżącą godzinę (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość). 
2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry minut. Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” 
alebo „dole” , aby ustawić minuty. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „24H”. 
Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole” , aby wybrać format czasu „
4. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień 05”. Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole” , aby wybrać czas 
drzemki z zakresu od 5 do 60 minut. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień. Ten tryb zostanie 
zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia przycisku. 
Pozor: keď nastavíte 12-hodinový formát času, na displeji sa zobrazí ukazovateľ AM, 
dopoludnia, alebo PM, popoludní.

Ustawienie alarmów
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2; zaczną migać symbol budíka 1 i cyfry godzin. 
Naciśnij przycisk tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 1. (naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać wartość)
2. Naciśnij ponownie tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2, aby ustawić minuty. Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” 
alebo „dole”, aby ustawić minuty alarmu 1. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość)



27

3.Naciśnij ponownie tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się wskazanie „OFF” 
(alarm wyłączony). Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole”, aby wybrać źródło sygnału budzenia:
rd = budzenie radiem
bu = budzenie brzęczykiem
OFF = alarm wyłączony
4. Naciśnij raz tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2; zaczną migać symbol budíka 2 i cyfry godzin. Naciśnij 
tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole”, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 2. Powtarzając kroki 1-3, ustaw alarm 2. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień alarmu. Ten tryb 
zostanie zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia 
przycisku. Po wybraniu budzenia radiem lub budzenia brzęczykiem zostanie włączony właściwy 
alarm, podsvietený symbol budíka 1 alebo 2 v ľavej časti displeja informuje o správnom nastavení 
budíka. 
Uwaga: funkcja alarmu działa tylko przy zasilaniu sieciowym.

Wyłączanie i zerowanie alarmu w celu przesunięcia go na następny dzień
Gdy zostanie odtworzony alarm 1 lub 2, zacznie migać symbol budíka 1 alebo 2. Naciśnij jeden 
raz przycisk výber rádia alebo tlačidlo zap./vyp. budík 1-2, aby wyłączyć alarm i przesunąć go na 
następny dzień. Ikona budík 1 alebo 2 pozostanie podświetlona na wyświetlaczu. 

Obsługa drzemki (domyślne ustawienie to 5 minut)
Jednokrotne naciśnięcie tlačidlo zdriemnutia/stmievania powoduje wyciszenie odtwarzanego 
alarmu i powtórne jego uruchomienie po upłynięciu czasu trwania drzemki. 
Uwaga: jeśli drugi alarm zostanie odtworzony w trakcie odtwarzania pierwszego alarmu lub gdy 
trwa jego czas drzemki, drugi alarm ma wyższy priorytet niż pierwszy (pierwszy alarm jest 
zerowany i przesuwany na następny dzień). 

Ustawianie jasności wyświetlacza
Naciśnij tlačidlo zdriemnutia/stmievania, aby dostosować jasność wyświetlacza LED (HI/LO/OFF 
— wysoka/niska/wyłączony). Można to zrobić tylko wtedy, gdy radio jest wyłączone lub 
urządzenie nie odtwarza dźwięku. 

Przygotowanie anteny FM
Rozwiń do końca antenę FM i zmieniaj jej ustawienie w celu uzyskania najlepszego odbioru stacji 
radiowych. Nie wolno skracać, modyfikować lub dołączać innych anten. 

Słuchanie radia FM
1. Aby włączyć radio, naciśnij raz tlačidlo voľby rádia; wyświetlacz wskaże symbol „ON”, a 
następnie wskazanie częstotliwości stacji radiowej w MHz. 
2. Naciśnij tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole”, aby dostroić się do żądanej stacji radiowej. Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj tlačidlo „hore” alebo „dole”, aby dostroić się do następnej dobrze odbieranej stacji 
radiowej. 
3. Aby wyregulować głośność, naciśnij raz tlačidlá hlasitosti; wyświetlacz wskaże „V07”, naciśnij 
tlačidlo hore alebo dole, aby ustawić głośność od poziomu V01 (minimalnego) do V15 
(maksymalnego). 
4. Naciśnij tlačidlo zdriemnutia/stmievania, aby wyłączyć radio.
Uwaga: nie należy zbliżać radia do lamp fluorescencyjnych lub innych urządzeń elektronicznych, 
ponieważ mogą zakłócać odbiór stacji radiowych. 

Korzystanie z pamięci stacji 
W tym radiobudziku można zaprogramować 20 stacji radiowych FM. Dzięki temu można szybko 
przełączać się pomiędzy ulubionymi stacjami FM. 
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1. Włącz radio i wybierz stację radiową, którą chcesz zapamiętać.
2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo nastavení, kým nezačne blikať „01“. Stláčaním tlačidla „hore“ alebo 
„dole“ nastavte číslo rozhlasovej stanice, ktorú chcete uložiť, opätovným stlačením tlačidla 
nastavení potvrďte a uložte aktuálne nastavenú rozhlasovú stanicu.
3. Uložte iné dostupné rozhlasové stanice vykonaním krokov 1 – 2.
4. Aby uzyskać dostęp do zaprogramowanej stacji naciśnij tlačidlo nastavení w dowolnym 
momencie, gdy radio jest włączone.
5. Aby edytować zaprogramowaną stację, wybierz inną stację, a następnie powtórz krok 1 -2. 
Zastępuje to oryginalne ustawienia.

Korzystanie z wyłącznika czasowego
V režime rádia stláčaním tlačidla voľby rádia nastavte čas vypnutia z dostupných hodnôt: 
5/15/30/45/60/75/90/vyp. Keď nastavíte požadovaný čas, zariadenie začne odpočítavať čas 
prehrávania, a zvuk rádia sa automaticky vypne, keď vypínač dosiahne predtým nastavenú 
hodnotu; zostávajúci čas po vypnutie overíte dvojnásobným stlačením tlačidla výberu rádia.

Vnútorná vlhkosť a teplota: zariadenie môže detegovať vlhkosť (v percentách) a teplotu (v 
stupňoch Celzia) vzduchu v miestnosti a zobrazovať ich na pravej strane displeja. 
Pozor: tieto údaje sa môžu trochu líšiť od skutočných hodnôt. Nie je to porucha.

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
Gdy radiobudzik wyświetla nieprawidłowy czas lub nie działa poprawnie, co może być 
spowodowane wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi lub innymi zakłóceniami, należy odłączyć 
wtyczkę zasilacza z urządzenia i wyjąć baterię podtrzymania pamięci. Zostaną przywrócone 
fabryczne ustawienia radiobudzika, a godzinę i inne ustawienia trzeba będzie ustawić od nowa. 

Dbałość o produkt
1. Należy umieścić radiobudzik na stabilnej powierzchni, z dala od bezpośredniego 
nasłonecznienia lub źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. 
2. Należy zabezpieczyć meble lakierowane lub wykonane z naturalnego drewna przed 
ustawieniem na nich urządzenia, przez położenie obrusa lub materiału ochronnego.
3. Urządzenie można czyścić wyłącznie miękką szmatką zwilżoną wodą z roztworem mydła. 
Benzyna, rozpuszczalnik oraz inne środki czyszczące mogą spowodować uszkodzenie 
powierzchni urządzenia. Przed czyszczeniem należy się upewnić, że urządzenie jest wyłączone.
4. Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, jak np. miesiąc i dłużej, należy wyjąć z 
niego baterie, aby zapobiec korozji. Jeśli komora baterii ulegnie korozji lub zostanie 
zanieczyszczona, należy ja dokładnie wyczyścić i wymienić baterie.

Specyfikacja 
Czas trwania alarmu 1 hodina
Czas trwania drzemki 5 do 60 minut 
Časový vypínač 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minút a deaktivovaný
Głośność   V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksymalna)
Pamięć stacji radiowych 20
Ustawienia domyślne:
 Format czasu  12/24 godziny
 Czas    0:00
 Alarm 1 i 2  6:00
 V07
 Czas trwania drzemki   05 (5 minut)
(vyššie uvedená špecifikácia sa môže zmeniť)
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Informácie o napájacom zdroji 

Zverejnené informácie Hodnoty a údaje Jednotka

Názov výrobcu alebo 
tovarový znak  Číslo zápisu v 
obchodnom registri Adresa

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu 
Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identifikátor modelu HX06-0501000-AG

Vstupné napätie 100-240          V 

Frekvencia vstupného 
striedavého prúdu

50/60

Výstupné napätie DC5

Výstupný prúd 1.0

Výstupný výkon 6.0

Priemerný aktívny výkon

Výkon pri nízkej záťaži (10 %)

Spotreba bez záťaže

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Fontos információk
Ÿ Tartsa meg a használóti útmutatók későbbi kérdések esetében
Ÿ Kerülje a készülék vízzel vagy nedvességgel történő érintkezését
Ÿ Ne telepítse a készüléket az alábbi helyeken:
Ÿ Kerülje a berendezés közvetlen napfénnyel vagy szokatlanul sok porral történő 
érintkezését.
Ÿ Ne helyezzen semmilyen más melegítő készülékek a berendezés mellett.
Ÿ A készülék helye ne legyen folyamotosan rezgő helyeken. 
Ÿ A készülék helye ne legyen magas páratartalmú helyiségben.
Ÿ Ne helyezzen nyílt láng vagy gyertyák mellett.
Ÿ Berendezések csak kézikönyv szerint használható.
Ÿ A berendezés bekapcsolása előtt, győződjön meg róla, hogy az áramellátás megfelelően 
csatlakozik.
A hátoldalon és a készülék oldalán található légnyílások maradjanak szabadon, Soha ne próbálja 
meg a hibás készüléket megjavítani, minden esetben forduljon ügyfélszolgálathoz.Ne nyissa fel 
a készüléket -ezt csak szakember teheti meg.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
1.   Olvassa el az utasításokat - figyelmesen olvassa el a biztonsági utasításokat.
2.   Tartsa meg az útmutatót - későbbiekben felmerülő kérdések esetére tartsa meg a biztonsági 
utasításokat.
3.   Vegye figyelembe a figyelmeztetéseket - Vegye figyelembe a használati figyelmeztetéseket 
és utasításokat.
4.   Vegye figyelembe az utasításokat - Vegye figyelembe a használati figyelmeztetéseket és 
utasításokat.
5.   Üzembevétel – Utasítások szerint ügyeljen.
6.    Áramforrás - A készüléket csatlakoztassa csak a normál hálózati feszültséghez. Ha a 
felhasználó nem biztos abban, milyen típusú tápegysége van a házban, akkor forduljon a 
forgalmazóhoz vagy a helyi áramszolgáltatóhoz.
7.   Víz és nedvesség - Tűzveszély és egy esetleges áramütés elkerülése végett, a készüléket ne 
tegye ki esőnek vagy nedvességnek. A berendezést ne használja fürdőkádak, úszómedencék 
vagy fröcskölő vízforrás közelében. 
8.   Tárgyak és folyadékok a készülék - Idegen tárgyak nem tegyen be a készülékbe mert 
feszültség alatt lévő pontokat és alkatrészeket érinthetnek, ami tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat. 
Ne helyezzen folyadékkal telt tárolóedényeket a készülékre.
9.     Szerviz - Soha ne próbálja meg a hibás készüléket megjavítani, minden esetben forduljon 
ügyfélszolgálathoz. Ne nyissa fel a készüléket -ezt csak szakember teheti meg. A karbantartási 
munkákat hagyja szakképzett személyzetre. Egyéb esetekben magát és másokat is veszélyeztet.
10.     Pótalkatrészek - Alkatrészek cseréjekor ellenőrizze, hogy a szolgálati munkavállaló 
használt pótalkatrészeket a gyártó által meghatározott, vagy ugyanilyenek, mint az eredeti rész. 
Nem engedélyezett részek esetében tűz, áramütés vagy egyéb veszély veszélye van.
11.    A készülék maximális környezeti hőmérséklete 35 ° C.
12.    Irányelvek az elektrosztatikus kisülésről – ha a készülék működése zavarban van az 
elektrosztatikus késülés  miatt, ki kell kapcsolni és újrakapcsolni vagy más helyre mozdulni.
13.    Batérie
A. Batérie nesmú byť vystavené nadmernému teplu, ako je slnečné žiarenie, oheň atď
B. Pri likvidácii batérie, venujte pozornosť environmentálnym aspektom.
C. Upozornenia týkajúce sa používania batérií: aby sa zabránilo úniku batérie, čo môže mať za 
následok zranenie alebo  poškodenie zariadenia:
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           1. Pri vkladaní batérií dbajte na správnu polaritu (+ a -).
           2. Nepoužívajte rôzne batérie naraz - staré a nové batérie, štandardné a alkalické atď
           3. Vyberte batérie z prístroja, keď nie je používaný po dlhšiu dobu

ERP2-ről megjegyzések (energiával kapcsolatos eszközök)
Ez a készülék ökprojekttel megfelel a 2. szakasz bizottsági rendelet (EC) No 1275/2008 irányelvet 
átültető 2009/125/EK energiafogyasztásről a fogyatékkal élő és működő készenléti 
üzemmódban elektronikus eszközökről irodában és házban.

FIGYELEM
A készüléket nem használhatják olyan személyek (beleértve a gyerekeket), akik testi, érzékszervi 
vagy szellemi fogyatékosságtől szenvednek és az elégtelen tudású és tapasztalatú is, ha a felelős 
személy nem felügyeli és nem kapták elég információ a készülékről. Felnőttek jelenlétre 
szüksége van ha a gyerekek használják a készüléket. Ez biztosítja a biztonságos használatát.
1.   Soha ne hagyja a gépet felügyelet nélkül! Kapcsolja ki készüléket, ha nem használ, bár egy 
rövid ideig.
2.   Ne használja a készüléket egy külső órajel időzítővel, vagy egy külön távvezérlő rendszerrel.
3.   Kockázatának elkerülése érdekében a a tápkábél megsérülése esetében, a cserét gyártónak 
kell végezni,  meghatalmazott szolgáltató, vagy más személy aki rendelkezik megfelelő 
képesítéssel.
4.   Mielőtt használatba venné a készüléket, ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati feszültség megegyezik a 
feszültséggel előforduló helyi hálózatban.
5.   Tűzveszély és egy esetleges áramütés elkerülése végett, a készüléket ne tegye ki esőnek vagy 
nedvességnek.
6.   Ne tegye ki erős mágneses mezőre.
7. Ne helyezze a készüléket közvetlenül az erősítőn vagy vevőn.
8.   Ne helyezze a készüléket párás helyen, mert a nedvességnek hátrányos hatása van az 
elektromos alkatrészekre.
9.  A készülék hozása a hideg helyről meleg  vagy nedves helyre páralecsapódás a lencsén a 
lejátszó belsejében történhet. Ebben az esetben a készülek nem helyesen mükődhet. Hagyja a 
gépet bekapcsolva körülbelül egy óráig, hogy lehetővé tegye a nedvesség párolgást.
10.   Ne tisztítsa a készüléket kémiai oldószerekkel, a készülék lakk megsemmisítése miatt. Az 
eszköz tiszta, száraz vagy enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítható.

FIGYELEM
Megfelelőség
A Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. kijelenti, hogy ez a készülék megfelel a 
2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeink és más vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. A 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a termék honlapjáról szerezhető be: www.blaupunkt.com.
Felelős fél: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o, Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varsó, Lengyelország, telefon: +48 22 331 
99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl 
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A temék kiváló minőségű anyagokból és alkatrészekből áll, újrahasznosíthatók és újra 
felhasználhatók.

Ha a készüléken az áthúzott szeméttároló van, azt jelento, hogy a termék 2012/19/EU számú 
európai uniós irányelv megkívánja. Kérjük, olvassa el a követelmények a helyi rendszerről a 
hulladék elektromossal és elektronikus berendezésekkel kapcsolatos. Helyi követelmények 
szerint csinálni kell. Ne dobja a terméket a normál háztartási szeméttel. Megfelelő a régi termék 
ártalmatlanítása segít megelőzni a lehetséges negatív következményeket a környezetre és az 
emberi egészségre.

A készülék fel van szerelve akkumulátorral ami megfelel a 2006/66/EC európai irányelv 
követelményeinek. Ne dobja az elemet a normál háztartási szeméttel. Kérjük, olvassa el a 
követelmények a helyi rendszerről a hulladék elektromossal és elektronikus berendezésekkel 
kapcsolatos. Helyi követelmények szerint csinálni kell. Ne dobja a terméket a normál háztartási 
szeméttel.

Információk a környezetvédelemről
A csomag csak a szükséges elemeket tartalmaz. Minden erőfeszítést tettek, hogy a 
csomagolóanyago három összetevője könnyen elkülönített legyen: karton (doboz), polisztirol 
(belső biztonság) és polietilén (zacskó, védő lap). A készülék olyan anyagból készült, melyek 
újrahasznosíthatók és szétszerelhetőek. Kérjük, olvassa el a követelmények a helyi rendszerről a 
hulladék elektromossal és elektronikus berendezésekkel kapcsolatos. 
Felvételhoz és lejátszáshoz engedélyre vam szükség. Lásd a szerzői jogi törvényt, valamint az 
előadók / művészek jogairól.
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Vezérlőelemek elhelyezése

1-“lefelé” gomb;                 2. rádióválasztó gomb;                      3- ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb 1-2; 
4- szundi/sötétítés gomb;                5- beállítás gomb;               6- hangerő gomb; 7- „felfelé” gomb; 
8- FM antenna;                  9- DC 5V bemenet;                       10- memóriafenntartó elem háza

Instalacja
Podłącz przewód zasilania do ściennego gniazda prądu przemiennego, a drugi koniec kabla do 
gniazda z tyłu urządzenia. Radiobudzik jest gotowy do pracy. 

Instalacja baterii podtrzymania pamięci
Do podtrzymania pamięci radiobudzika na wypadek krótkotrwałego zaniku zasilania używa się 
jednej baterii CR2032 (nie wchodzi w skład zestawu). 
1. Nyissa ki a készülék oldalán található elemtartó fedelét; helyezzen be egy új CR2032 lítiumos 
elemet az elemtartóba a gravírozott +/- polaritásnak megfelelően.
2. Tolja be a tartót a kamrába a behelyezett elemmel együtt.
Po zaniku zasilania sieciowego zgaśnie wyświetlacz LED i nie będą działać radio i alarmy. Bateria 
zapewnia podtrzymanie pamięci ustawień i godziny w urządzeniu. Należy się upewnić, że 
została użyta nowa bateria. Nowa bateria CR2032 umożliwia podtrzymanie pamięci urządzenia 
przez ok. 3 dni. 

Ustawienie godziny, formatu 12/24 godziny i czasu trwania drzemki 
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry godzin. Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” 
gomb, aby ustawić bieżącą godzinę (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość). 
2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; zaczną migać cyfry minut. Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy 
„lefelé” gomb, aby ustawić minuty. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać 
wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „24H”. 
Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby wybrać format czasu „12H” lub „24H”. 
4. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET; na wyświetlaczu zacznie migać wskazanie „05”. 
Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby wybrać czas drzemki z zakresu od 5 do 60 minut. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk ustawień SET, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień. Ten tryb zostanie 
zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia przycisku.
Figyelem: a 12 órás időformátum kiválasztását követően a kijelzőn megjelenik az AM vagy PM 
felirat. Az (AM) délelőtti, a (PM) délutáni órákat jelent.

Ustawienie alarmów
1. Naciśnij raz przycisk 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb; zaczną migać 1. ébresztő ikonja i cyfry 
godzin. Naciśnij przycisk „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 1. (naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko zmieniać wartość)
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2. Naciśnij ponownie 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb, aby ustawić minuty. Naciśnij „felfelé” 
vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby ustawić minuty alarmu 1. (naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby szybko 
zmieniać wartość)
3. Naciśnij ponownie 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się wskazanie 
„OFF” (alarm wyłączony). Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby wybrać źródło sygnału 
budzenia:
rd = budzenie radiem
bu = budzenie brzęczykiem
OFF = alarm wyłączony
4. Naciśnij raz 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb; zaczną migać 2. ébresztő ikonja i cyfry godzin. 
Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby ustawić godzinę alarmu 2. Powtarzając kroki 1-3, ustaw 
alarm 2. 
5. Naciśnij ponownie 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb, aby zamknąć tryb ustawień alarmu. Ten 
tryb zostanie zamknięty automatycznie po upłynięciu około 10 sekund od ostatniego naciśnięcia 
przycisku. Po wybraniu budzenia radiem lub budzenia brzęczykiem zostanie włączony właściwy 
alarm, az 1. vagy 2. ébresztő bal oldalon világító ikonja az ébresztő helyes beállítására utal. 
Uwaga: funkcja alarmu działa tylko przy zasilaniu sieciowym.

Wyłączanie i zerowanie alarmu w celu przesunięcia go na następny dzień
Gdy zostanie odtworzony alarm 1 lub 2, zacznie migać 1. vagy 2. ébresztő ikonja. Naciśnij jeden 
raz przycisk rádióválasztó vagy 1-2 ébresztő be/kikapcsoló gomb, aby wyłączyć alarm i 
przesunąć go na następny dzień. Ikona 1.vagy 2. ébresztő pozostanie podświetlona na 
wyświetlaczu. 

Obsługa drzemki (domyślne ustawienie to 5 minut)
Jednokrotne naciśnięcie szundi/sötétítés gomb powoduje wyciszenie odtwarzanego alarmu i 
powtórne jego uruchomienie po upłynięciu czasu trwania drzemki. 
Uwaga: jeśli drugi alarm zostanie odtworzony w trakcie odtwarzania pierwszego alarmu lub gdy 
trwa jego czas drzemki, drugi alarm ma wyższy priorytet niż pierwszy (pierwszy alarm jest 
zerowany i przesuwany na następny dzień). 

Ustawianie jasności wyświetlacza
Naciśnij szundi/sötétítés gomb, aby dostosować jasność wyświetlacza LED (HI/LO/OFF — 
wysoka/niska/wyłączony). Można to zrobić tylko wtedy, gdy radio jest wyłączone lub urządzenie 
nie odtwarza dźwięku. 

Przygotowanie anteny FM
Rozwiń do końca antenę FM i zmieniaj jej ustawienie w celu uzyskania najlepszego odbioru stacji 
radiowych. Nie wolno skracać, modyfikować lub dołączać innych anten. 

Słuchanie radia FM
1. Aby włączyć radio, naciśnij raz rádióválasztó gomb; wyświetlacz wskaże symbol „ON”, a 
następnie wskazanie częstotliwości stacji radiowej w MHz. 
2. Naciśnij „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby dostroić się do żądanej stacji radiowej. Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby dostroić się do następnej dobrze odbieranej stacji 
radiowej. 
3. Aby wyregulować głośność, naciśnij raz hangerő gomb; wyświetlacz wskaże „V07”, naciśnij 
„felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gomb, aby ustawić głośność od poziomu V01 (minimalnego) do V15 
(maksymalnego). 
4. Naciśnij szundi/sötétítés gomb, aby wyłączyć radio.
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Uwaga: nie należy zbliżać radia do lamp fluorescencyjnych lub innych urządzeń elektronicznych, 
ponieważ mogą zakłócać odbiór stacji radiowych. 

Korzystanie z pamięci stacji 
W tym radiobudziku można zaprogramować 20 stacji radiowych FM. Dzięki temu można szybko 
przełączać się pomiędzy ulubionymi stacjami FM. 
1. Włącz radio i wybierz stację radiową, którą chcesz zapamiętać.
2. Nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva a beállítás gombot addig, amíg a „01” felirat villogni nem kezd. 
nyomja meg a „felfelé” vagy „lefelé” gombot az elmenteni kívánt rádiócsatorna számának 
meghatározásához, majd ismét nyomja meg a beállítás gombot a csatorna elmentéséhez.
3. Ismételje meg az 1-2 lépéseket az egyéb elérhető rádiócsatornák elmentéséhez.
4. Aby uzyskać dostęp do zaprogramowanej stacji naciśnij beállítás gombw dowolnym 
momencie, gdy radio jest włączone.
5. Aby edytować zaprogramowaną stację, wybierz inną stację, a następnie powtórz krok 1 -2. 
Zastępuje to oryginalne ustawienia.

Korzystanie z wyłącznika czasowego
Rádió módban nyomja meg néhányszor a rádióválasztó gombot a kikapcsoló funkció 
„5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / kikapcs.” közötti léptetéséhez. A kívánt idő kiválasztását követően a 
készülék elkezdi a lejátszási idő visszaszámolását és a rádió automatikusan kikapcsol, amikor a 
funkció eléri az előre meghatározott értéket; Nyomja meg kétszer a rádióválasztó gombot a 
kikapcsolásig fennmaradó idő megjelenítéséhez.

Belső páratartalom és hőmérséklet: a készülék képes érzékelni és a képernyő jobb oldalán 
megjeleníteni a belső páratartalom százalékos értékét, valamint a hőmérsékletet Celsius 
mértékegységben. 
Figyelem: az információk a környezeti feltételek függvényében bizonyos mértékben eltérhetnek 
a valós értéktől. Ez nem jelent meghibásodást.

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
Gdy radiobudzik wyświetla nieprawidłowy czas lub nie działa poprawnie, co może być 
spowodowane wyładowaniami elektrostatycznymi lub innymi zakłóceniami, należy odłączyć 
wtyczkę zasilacza z urządzenia i wyjąć baterię podtrzymania pamięci. Zostaną przywrócone 
fabryczne ustawienia radiobudzika, a godzinę i inne ustawienia trzeba będzie ustawić od nowa. 

Dbałość o produkt
1. Należy umieścić radiobudzik na stabilnej powierzchni, z dala od bezpośredniego 
nasłonecznienia lub źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. 
2. Należy zabezpieczyć meble lakierowane lub wykonane z naturalnego drewna przed 
ustawieniem na nich urządzenia, przez położenie obrusa lub materiału ochronnego.
3. Urządzenie można czyścić wyłącznie miękką szmatką zwilżoną wodą z roztworem mydła. 
Benzyna, rozpuszczalnik oraz inne środki czyszczące mogą spowodować uszkodzenie 
powierzchni urządzenia. Przed czyszczeniem należy się upewnić, że urządzenie jest wyłączone.
4. Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, jak np. miesiąc i dłużej, należy wyjąć z 
niego baterie, aby zapobiec korozji. Jeśli komora baterii ulegnie korozji lub zostanie 
zanieczyszczona, należy ja dokładnie wyczyścić i wymienić baterie.



Specyfikacja 
Czas trwania alarmu 1 óra
Czas trwania drzemki 5 do 60 minut 
Időzítő 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 perc vagy kikapcsolva
Głośność   V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksymalna)
Pamięć stacji radiowych 20
Ustawienia domyślne:
 Format czasu  12/24 godziny
 Czas    0:00
 Alarm 1 i 2  6:00
 Głośność    V07 (poziom 7)
 Czas trwania drzemki   05 (5 minut)
(a fenti műszaki adatok változhatnak)
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Tápegységgel kapcsolatos információk 

Publikált információk Értékek és adatok Mértékegység

Gyártó neve vagy védjegye
Kereskedelmi nyilvántartási 
szám
Cím

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu 
Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Modell azonosítója HX06-0501000-AG

Bemeneti feszültség 100-240          V 

Váltakozó áram bemeneti 
frekvenciája

50/60

Kimeneti feszültség DC5

Kimeneti áramerősség 1.0

Kimeneti teljesítmény 6.0

Átlagos aktív teljesítmény

Teljesítmény alacsony 
terhelés mellett (10 %)

Áramfelvétel terhelés nélkül

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Važne informacije
Ÿ Sačuvajte operativne upute i sigurnosne informacije kako bi se ih moglo koristiti u 
budućnosti.
Ÿ Nemojte dopustiti da na uređaj kapa ili proliva se bilo koja tekućina.
Ÿ Ne smije se također koristiti na vlažnim mjestima, kao što su npr. kupaonica.
Ÿ Ne postavljajte uređaj na sljedećim mjestima:
Ÿ Izložen suncu ili blizu grijalica.
Ÿ Na vrh druge stereo opreme koja generira toplinu.
Ÿ Tako da blokira ventilaciju ili u prašnjavom mjestu.
Ÿ U okružju izloženom neprekidnim vibracijama.
Ÿ U područjima visoke vlage.
Ÿ Ne postavljajte uređaj blizu otvorenog plamena ili otvorene vatre.
Ÿ Uređaj se može koristiti samo na način opisan u ovim uputama.
Ÿ Prije prvog uključivanja napajanja, pobrinite se da je napajanje ispravno pripojeno.
Ÿ
Iz sigurnosnih razloga, nemojte skidati poklopce ili pristupiti unutrašnjosti uređaja. Uređaj smije 
popravljati samo kvalificirano servisno osoblje.
Nemojte rastavljati uređaj ili otvarati njegovo kućište, jer unutra nema dijelova koje bi se moglo 
popraviti od strane korisnika. ržavanje i popravak opreme izvrši isključivo kvalificirano servisno 
osoblje.

Sigurnosne upute
1.      Pročitajte upute - prije uporabe stroja, pročitajte sve upute i informacije o sigurnosti.
2.     Sačuvajte ove upute - zadržite upute za upotrebu i održavanje kako bi se ih moglo koristiti u 
budućnosti.
3 .    Poštujte upozorenja - slijedite sva upozorenja objavljena na uređaju te koje se nalaze u 
uputama.
4.     Slijedite upute - slijedite upute i preporuke za korisnike.
5.     Montaža - montirajte uređaj prema uputama proizvođača. 
6.     Izvori energije - uređaj treba napajati samo iz izvora koji je naveden na naljepnicama na 
kabelu napajanja. Ako niste igurni koju vrstu napajanja ima vaša kuća, obratite se prodavatelju ili 
lokalnoj energetskoj tvrtki.
7.  Voda i vlaga - kako bi se smanjio rizik od požara ili električnog udara, nemojte izlagati uređaj 
kiši, vlazi i vodi, na primjer u sauni ili u kupaonici. Ne koristite ovaj proizvod u blizini vode, 
primjerice blizu kade, umivaonika, sudopera ili kade za pranje rublja, u vlažnom podrumu ili 
blizu bazena (ili u drugim sličnim mjestima).
8. Ulaz predmeta i tekućine - nikada ne otipajte predmete bilo koje vrste u ovaj proizvod kroz 
otvore, jer mogu dodirivati opasne tačke napona ili delove kratkog spoja koji mogu dovesti do 
požara ili električnog udara. Nikada ne prosipajte tečnost bilo koje vrste na proizvodu. Nemojte 
postavljati bilo koji predmet koji sadrži tečnost na vrhu proizvoda.
9.  Servisiranje - ne pokušavajte pogledati unutrašnjost uređaja sami. Otvaranje poklopca može 
uzrokovati opasne napone i izložiti vas drugim opasnostima. Održavanje i popravak opreme vrši 
isključivo kvalificirano servisno osoblje.
10.   Rezervni djelovi – tijekom zamjene dijelova, treba provjeriti dla li servisera je koristio 
rezervne dijelove koje preporučuje  proizvođač ili dijelove koje su identične originalnim dijelim. 
Izrada zamjene neodobrenih rezervnih dijelova ugrožava od požara, strujnog udara ili drugih 
opasnosti.
11.   Maksimalna temperatura okoline uređaja je 35°C
12.   Savjeti za elektrostatička pražnjenja - ako se rad prekine zbog elektrostatičkog pražnjenja, 
isključite uređaj ponovno ili premjestiti ga na drugo mjesto.
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13.   Baterija
a.   Baterije se ne smije izlagati pretjeranoj toplini, npr. suncu, vatri i sličnim uvjetima.
b.   Kod zbrinjavanja baterije, obratite pažnju na aspekte okoliša.
c.   Ponašajte se oprezno tijekom korištenjem baterija: kako bi se spriječilo curenje baterije, koje 
može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja na uređaju:
Ÿ Pri umetanju baterija obratite pažnju na polaritet (+ i -).
Ÿ Nemojte koristiti različite baterije u isto vrijeme - stare i nove, alkalne baterije, standardne it
Ÿ  Izvadite baterije iz uređaja kad se ga neće koristiti duže vrijeme.

UPOZORENJE
Uređaj ne smije biti korišten od strane osoba (uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim fizičkim, 
osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osoba s nedovoljnim znanjem i iskustvom, ako nisu 
one pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost i nisu obučeni o tome kako sigurno 
koristiti uređaj. Prisutnost odraslih je potrebna ako uređaj koriste djeca; ovo će osigurati sigurnu 
uporabu uređaja.
1.  Nikada ne ostavljajte stroj da radi bez nadzora! Isključite uređaj kada nije u uporabi, čak i za 
kratko vrijeme.
2.   Uređaj se ne može upravljati putem vanjskog sata s timerom, ili posebnim sustavom 
daljinskog upravljanja.
3.   Da bi se izbjegla opasnost u slučaju štete za zamjenu kabela napajanja treba se obratiti 
proizvođaču, ovlaštenom servisu ili drugim stručnim osobama.
4.  Prije uporabe uređaja, provjerite je li napon odgovara naponu koji je nastao u mrežnom 
naponu. 
5.    Kako biste spriječili požar ili strujni udar, uređaj mora biti zaštićen od žarišta, kiše, vlage i 
prašine.
6.    Nemojte da uređaj izlažite jakim magnetskim poljima. 
7.  Nemojte da uređaj stavljajte izravno na pojačalu ili prijamniku.
8.  Ne postavljajte uređaj na vlažnom mjestu, jer vlaga ima štetan učinak na električne 
komponente.
9.   Dovođenje uređaja iz hladnog u toplo vlažnom mjestu može uzrokovati kondenzaciju na leći 
unutar playera. U ovom slučaju, uređaj neće raditi ispravno. Uređaj se mora ostaviti uključen oko 
jedan sat kako bi se omogućilo isparavanje vlage.
10.   Izbjegavajte korištenje kemijskih otapala, jer mogu oštetiti boju kućišta. Uređaj se obriše 
čistom, suhom ili vlažnom krpom.

NAPOMENA

Izjava            
Niže navedenim Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. izjavljuje da je ovaj 
proizvod u skladu sa zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Za 
potpunu Izjavu o sukladnosti posjetite stranicu www.blaupunkt.com na kartici proizvoda.
Odgovorni subjekt: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varšava, Poljska
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Proizvod je izrađen od visokokvalitetnih materijala i dijelova koji se mogu reciklirati i ponovo 
upotrijebiti.

Ako vaš uređaj ima znak prekrižene kante za otpatke, ovo označava da je proizvod pokriven 
odredbama Europske direktive 2012/19/EU. Molimo poštujte zahtjeve lokalnog sustava za 
prikupljanje električnog otpada i elektroničke opreme. Radite u skladu s lokalnim propisima. Ne 
bacajte ovaj proizvod zajedno s kućnim otpadom. Ispravnim odlaganjuem starog proizvoda 
spriječit ćete potencijalne negativne posljedice na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.

Uređaj je opremljen sa baterijama obuhvaćenim Europskom direktivom 2006/66/EC. Baterije se 
ne smije odlagati zajedno s komunalnim otpadom. Molimo pogledajte lokalne propise o 
zasebnom prikupljanju baterija jer ispravnim odlaganjem spriječit ćete potencijalne negativne 
posljedice na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.

Informacije o zaštiti okoliša
Paket uključuje samo nužne komponente. Svaki napor je napravljen da bit tri sastavni 
komponenti paketa lako odvojili: karton (kutija), polistirenska pjena (zaštita unutra) i polietilen 
(vrećica, zaštitna folija). Uređaj je izrađen od materijala koje se može reciklirati i ponovo 
upotrijebiti nakon demontaže od strane specijalizirane tvrtke. Poštujte lokalne propise o 
raspolaganju iskorišćenih ambalažnih materijala, baterija i nepotrebne opreme.
Snimanje i reprodukcija materijala može zahtijevati pristanak. Vidi Zakon o autorskim pravima i 
prava izvođača/umjetnika.
Napomena o ERP2 (oprema koja se odnosi na energiju)
Ovaj ekodizajnirani uređaj zadovoljava zahtjeve 2. faze Uredbe Komisije (EZ) br. 1275/2008 
kojom se provodi Direktivu 2009/125/EZ o potrošnji energije od strane isključenih i 
elektroničkih uređaja ili uređaja u modu čekanja za uredsku i kućnu uporabu.
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Položaj upravljačkih elemenata:

1- tipka „prema dolje”,            2- tipka za izbor radija,                 3-tipka za uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2, 
4- tipka za drijemanje/potamnjivanje ,            5- tipka za postavke,                6- tipka za jačinu zvuka, 
7- tipka „prema gore”,                  8- FM antena,                    9- ulaz DC 5V, 
10- pretinac za bateriju za podržavanje memorije

Instalacija
Priključite kabel za napajanje u zidnu utičnicu izmjenične struje, a drugi kraj kabela u utičnicu 
na stražnjoj strani uređaja. Radio budilica je spremna za rad. 
Umetanje baterije za podržavanje memorije
Za podržavanje memorije radio budilice za slučaj kratkotrajnog prekida napajanja koristi se 
jedna baterija CR2032 (nije u kompletu). 
1. Otvorite poklopac pretinca za bateriju s bočne strane uređaja; umetnite jednu novu litijsku 
bateriju CR2032 u držač za bateriju u skladu s otisnutim polaritetom +/-.
2. Umetnite držač u pretinac zajedno s baterijom.
Ako mrežno napajanje nestane, ugasit će se LED zaslon i neće raditi radio i alarm. Baterija 
osigurava podržavanje memorije postavki i sata na uređaju. Provjerite je li baterija koju koristite 
nova. Nova baterija CR2032 omogućuje podržavanje memorije uređaja oko 3 dana. 

Podešavanje vremena, formata 12/24 vremena i trajanja drijemanja 
1. Jednom pritisnite tipku za postavke SET; brojke sata počinju treperiti. Pritisnite tipku „prema 
gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili aktualni sat (pritisnite i zadržite tipku za brzo mijenjanje 
vrijednosti). 
2. Ponovo pritisnite tipku za postavke SET; brojke minuta počinju treperiti. Pritisnite tipku 
„prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili minute (pritisnite i zadržite tipku za brzo 
mijenjanje vrijednosti).
3. Ponovo pritisnite tipku za postavke SET; na zaslonu će početi treperiti oznaka „24H”. Pritisnite 
tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste izabrali format vremena „12H” ili „24H”. 
4. Ponovo pritisnite tipku za postavke SET; na zaslonu će početi treperiti „05”. Pritisnite tipku 
„prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili trajanje drijemanja od 5 do 60 minuta. 
5. Ponovo pritisnite tipku za postavke SET da biste zatvorili režim podešavanja. Taj režim će se 
automatski zatvoriti nakon oko 10 sekundi od posljednjeg pritiskanja tipke. 
Napomena: ako izaberete 12-satni format vremena, na zaslonu će se pokazati indikator AM ili 
PM koji prikazuje vrijeme prije (AM) ili poslije (PM) podneva.

Podešavanje alarma
1. Jednom pritisnite tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2; počet će treperiti ikona alarma 1 i brojke sata. 
Pritisnite tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili sat alarma 1 (pritisnite i zadržite 
tipku za brzo mijenjanje vrijednosti).
2. Ponovo pritisnite tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2 da biste podesili minute. Pritisnite tipku „prema 
gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili minute alarma 1 (pritisnite i zadržite tipku za brzo 
mijenjanje vrijednosti).
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3. Ponovo pritisnite tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2; na zaslonu će se pojaviti informacija „OFF” (alarm 
je isključen). Pritisnite tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste izabrali izvor signala buđenja:
rd = buđenje radijem
bu = buđenje zujalicom
OFF = isključen alarm
4. Jednom pritisnite tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2; počet će treperiti ikona alarma 2 i brojke sata. 
Pritisnite tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili sat alarma 2. Ponovite korake 1-3 i 
podesite alarm 2. 
5. Ponovo pritisnite tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2 da biste zatvorili režim podešavanja alarma. Taj 
režim će se automatski zatvoriti nakon oko 10 sekundi od posljednjeg pritiskanja tipke. Nakon 
što izaberete buđenje radijem ili zujalicom, uključit će se odgovarajući alarm, osvijetljena ikona 
alarma 1 ili 2 s lijeve strane zaslona obavještava o pravilnom podešavanju alarma. 
Napomena: funkcija alarma djeluje samo uz mrežno napajanje.

Isključivanje i anuliranje alarma da se pomakne na sljedeći dan
Kada se oglasi alarm 1 ili 2, počet će treperiti ikona alarma 1 ili 2. Jednom pritisnite tipku za izbor 
radija ili tipku uklj./isklj. alarma 1-2 da biste isključili alarm i pomaknuli ga na sljedeći dan. Ikona 
alarma 1 ili 2 upalit će se na zaslonu. 

Korištenje drijemanja (zadana postavka je 5 minuta)
Jednokratno pritiskanje tipke za drijemanje/potamnjivanje prekida alarm koji će se ponovo 
pokrenuti nakon zadatog vremena drijemanja. 
Napomena: ako se drugi alarm uključi tijekom prvog alarma ili dok traje njegovo drijemanje, 
drugi alarm ima veću prioritetu od prvoga (prvi alarm se anulira i pomiče na sljedeći dan). 

Podešavanje osvjetljenja zaslona
Pritisnite tipku za drijemanje/potamnjivanje da biste prilagodili osvjetljenje LED zaslona 
(HI/LO/OFF — visoka/niska/isključeno). To se može učini samo ako je radio isključen ili uređaj ne 
reproducira zvuk. 

Priprema FM antene
Razmotajte do kraja FM antenu i podesite njen položaj za najbolji prijem radio stanica. Nemojte 
skraćivati, mijenjati ili priključivati druge antene. 

Slušanje FM radija
1. Za uključivanje radija, jednom pritisnite tipku za izbor radija; na zaslonu će se pojaviti simbol 
„ON”, a zatim obavijest o radio frekvenciji u MHz. 
2. Pritisnite tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste izabrali željenu radio stanicu. Pritisnite i 
zadržite tipku „prema gore” ili „prema dolje” da biste podesili sljedeću radio stanicu s dobrim 
prijemom.  
3. Za podešavanje jačine zvuka, jednom pritisnite tipku za jačinu zvuka; na zaslonu će se pojaviti 
„V07”, pritisnite tipku „prema gore“ ili „prema dolje“ da biste podesili jačinu zvuka od razine V01 
(minimalna) do V15 (maksimalna). 
4. Pritisnite tipku za drijemanje/potamnjivanje da biste isključili radio.
Napomena: nemojte približavati radio fluorescentnim svjetiljkama ili drugim elektroničnim 
uređajima jer se mogu pojaviti smetnje u prijemu radio stanica. 

Korištenje memorije stanica 
U ovoj radio budilici možete programirati 20 FM radio stanica. Zahvaljujući tome možete brzo 
mijenjati omiljene FM stanice. 
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1. Uključite radio i izaberite radio stanicu koju želite spremiti.
2. Pritisnite i zadržite tipku za postavke dok ne počne treperiti „01”. Pritisnite tipku „prema gore“ 
ili „prema dolje“ da biste odabrali broj programirane stanice koju želite spremiti, opet pritisnite 
tipku za postavke da biste potvrdili i spremili trenutnu stanicu.
3. Ponovite korake 1-2 da biste spremili ostale dostupne stanice.
4. Za pristup programiranim stanicama, pritisnite tipku za postavke u bilo kojem trenutku kada 
je radio uključen.
5. Za uređivanje programirane stanice, izaberite drugu stanicu i ponovite korake 1-2. To mijenja 
prvobitne postavke.

Korištenje timera
U režimu radija nekoliko puta pritisnite tipku za izbor radija da biste odabrali vrijeme 
isključivanja 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / isklj. Kada izaberete željeno vrijeme, uređaj će početi s 
odbrojavanjem vremena rada, a zvuk radija će se automatski isključiti kada timer dođe do 
prethodno odabrane vrijednosti; pritisnite dva puta tipku za izbor radija da biste provjerili 
vrijeme isključivanja.

Unutarnja vlažnost i temperatura: 
uređaj može detektirati unutarnju vlažnost u postotku i prikazati s desne strane zaslona 
temperaturu u Celzijevim stupnjevima.. 
Napomena: informacije mogu sadržati neka odstupanja ovisno o uvjetima okoline. To nije kvar.

Rješavanje problema 
Ako se na radio budilici pojavljuje nepravilno vrijeme ili ne radi ispravno, što je moglo izazvati 
elektrostatičko pražnjenje ili druge smetnje, izvadite utikač za napajanje iz uređaja i izvadite 
bateriju za podržavanje memorije. Radio budilica će se vratiti na tvorničke postavke, a vrijeme i 
druge postavke će se morati ponovo podesiti. 

Briga o proizvodu
1. Stavite radio budilicu na stabilnoj površini, podalje od neposrednog sunčevog zračenja ili 
izvora topline i vlage. 
2. Prije nego stavite uređaj na namještaj, zaštitite lakiran namještaj ili namještaj od prirodnog 
drveta stavljanjem stolnjaka ili zaštitnog materijala.
3. Uređaj se može čistiti samo mekanom krpicom navlaženom vodom s otopinom sapuna. 
Benzin, otapalo ili druga sredstva za čišćenje mogu oštetiti površinu uređaja. Prije čišćenja, 
provjerite je li uređaj isključen.
4. Ako se uređaj ne koristi duže vrijeme, npr. mjesec dana ili duže, izvadite iz njega bateriju da 
biste spriječili koroziju. Ako se u pretincu za bateriju pojavi korozija ili ako se onečisti, dobro ga 
očistite i zamijenite bateriju.
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Specifikacija 
Vrijeme trajanja alarma 1 sat
Vrijeme drijemanja od 5 do 60 minuta 
Timer 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minuta i isključen
Jačina zvuka   V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksimalna)
Memorija radio stanica 20
Zadane postavke:
 Format vremena  12/24 sati
 Vrijeme    0:00
 Alarm 1 i 2   6:00
 Jačina zvuka    V07 (razina 7)
 Vrijeme drijemanja 05 (5 minuta)
(gore se navedena specifikacija može promijeniti)
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Informacije o punjaču 

Objavjene informacije Vrijednosti i podaci Jedinica

Naziv proizvođača ili zaštitni 
znak
Broj trgovačkog registra
Adresa

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identifikator modela HX06-0501000-AG

Ulazni napon 100-240       V 

Ulazna frekvencija 
izmjenične struje

50/60

Izlazni napon DC5

Izlazni intenzitet struje 1.0

Izlazna snaga 6.0

Prosječni aktivni učinak

Učinkovitist pri malom 
opterećenju (10 %)

Potrošnja energije bez 
opterećenja

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Informații importante
Ÿ Instrucțiunile de operare și informațiile referitoare la siguranță trebuie păstrate în scopul 

folosirii lor în viitor.
Ÿ Nu permiteți ca pe dispozitiv să picure sau să se verse vreun lichid.
Ÿ Nu îl folosiți în locuri umede, cum ar fi de ex. sala de baie.
Ÿ Dispozitivul nu poate fi montat în următoarele locuri:
Ÿ Expus la lumina directă a soarelui sau în apropierea caloriferelor.
Ÿ Plasat deasupra unui alt dispozitiv stereofonic care emite căldură.
Ÿ Blocând ventilația sau într-un loc prăfuit.
Ÿ În locuri expuse la vibrații constante.
Ÿ În locuri cu umiditate ridicată.
Ÿ Nu așezați dispozitivul în apropierea lumânărilor sau a focului deschis.
Ÿ Dispozitivul poate fi folosit exclusiv în modul descris în instrucțiunile de mai jos.
Ÿ Înainte de prima pornire, asigurați-vă că sursa de alimentare este conectată în mod                             

corespunzător.

Din motive de securitate, nu demontați carcasele și nu încercați să accesați interiorul 
dispozitivului. Dispozitivul trebuie reparat de personalul calificat din service.
Nu demontați și nu deschideți carcasa, deoarece în interior nu există elemente ce ar putea fi 
reparate de utilizator. De mentenanța și repararea echipamentului se ocupă exclusiv angajații 
calificați ai service-ului.

INSTRUCȚIUNI REFERITOARE LA SIGURANȚĂ
1.    Citiți instrucțiunile – înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, citiți în întregime instrucțiunile de 
utilizare, precum și informațiile referitoare la siguranță.
2.   Urmați instrucțiunile – păstrați instrucțiunile de utilizare și operare în scopul folosirii lor în 
viitor.
3.  Respectați avertismentele – procedați conform tuturor avertismentelor plasate pe dispozitiv, 
precum și conform instrucțiunilor de utilizare.
4.  Urmați instrucțiunile – procedați conform instrucțiunilor de operare și indicațiilor pentru 
utilizator.
5.  Instalare – setați dispozitivul conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. 
6.   Surse de alimentare – dispozitivul trebuie alimentat exclusiv de la surse cu parametrii indicați 
în marcajele de pe cablul de alimentare. Dacă utilizatorul nu este sigur de tipul de alimentare de 
care dispune acasă, trebuie să contacteze vânzătorul dispozitivului sau furnizorul local de 
energie electrică.
7.   Apă și umezeală – pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu expuneți 
dispozitivul la ploaie, apă și umiditate directă, ca de ex. în saună sau baie. Nu folosiți dispozitivul 
în apropierea apei, de exemplu lângă cadă, lavoar, chiuveta de bucătărie, într-o pivniță umedă 
sau în apropierea unei piscine (sau în locuri similare).
8.   Obiecte și lichide în dispozitiv – nu trebuie forțate niciun fel de obiecte prin deschiderile 
dispozitivului, deoarece acestea pot să intre în contact cu punctele de tensiune periculoasă și cu 
componentele, ceea ce poate provoca incendiu sau electrocutare. În niciun caz nu vărsați niciun 
fel de lichide pe suprafața dispozitivului. Nu puneți pe suprafața dispozitivului obiecte ce conțin 
lichide. 
9.    Servisare – nu încercați să servisați singur dispozitivul. Deschiderea capacului poate duce la 
contactul cu o tensiune periculoasă și poate expune utilizatorul la alte pericole. De mentenanța 
și repararea echipamentului se ocupă exclusiv angajații calificați ai service-ului. 
10.    Piese de schimb – la înlocuirea pieselor, trebuie verificat dacă angajatul service-ului a 
folosit piesele de schimb recomandate de producător sau dacă aceste piese sunt identice cu cele 
originale. Înlocuirea cu piese neaprobate poate duce la incendii, electrocutare sau alte pericole.
11.    Temperatura maximă ambiantă pentru dispozitiv este de 35°C.
12.    Instrucțiuni referitoare la descărcările electrostatice – dacă funcționarea dispozitivului este 
perturbată de descărcări electrostatice, acesta trebuie oprit și repornit sau mutat în alt loc.
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28.    Bateria
a.  Bateriile nu pot fi expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi razele de soare, foc, ș.a.
b.  Când aruncați bateriile, acordați atenție aspectelor legate de protecția mediului.
c.   Avertisment referitor la folosirea bateriei: pentru a nu permite pierderea etanșeității bateriei, 
ceea ce poate provoca vătămări corporale sau deteriorare a dispozitivului:
Ÿ În timpul introducerii bateriei, respectați polaritatea acesteia (+ și -).
Ÿ  Nu folosiți în același timp baterii diferite — vechi și noi, baterii standard și alcaline, ș.a.
Ÿ Scoateți bateriile din dispozitiv, atunci când acesta nu este folosit pentru o perioadă mai 
lungă.

ATENȚIE
Dispozitivul nu trebuie folosit de persoanele (inclusiv copiii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau 
mentale reduse, precum și de persoanele cu cunoștințe și experiență insuficiente, în cazul în care 
nu se află sub supravegherea unei persoane responsabile pentru siguranța lor și nu au fost 
instruite cum să folosească dispozitivul în condiții de siguranță. Prezența persoanelor adulte 
este necesară, dacă dispozitivul este folosit de copii; aceasta va permite o folosire în condiții de 
siguranță a dispozitivului.
1.  Nu lăsați dispozitivul nesupravegheat în timpul funcționării! Dispozitivul trebuie închis când 
nu este folosit, chiar și pentru o perioadă scurtă de timp.
2.  Dispozitivul nu poate fi folosit prin intermediul unui temporizator extern și nici cu ajutorul 
unui sistem separat cu comandă de la distanță.
3.  Pentru evitarea pericolului în cazul deteriorării cablului de alimentare, înlocuirea trebuie 
efectuată de producător, de punctul autorizat de service sau de o altă persoană calificată în 
acest sens.
4.  Înainte de a începe deservirea dispozitivului, trebuie verificat dacă tensiunea acestuia 
corespunde tensiunii din rețeaua locală de alimentare. 
5.   Pentru a evita incendiile sau electrocutarea, dispozitivul trebuie protejat împotriva locurilor 
fierbinți, ploii, umezelii și prafului.
6.   Nu expuneți dispozitivul la câmpuri magnetice puternice. 
7.  Nu așezați dispozitivul direct pe amplificator sau amplituner.
8.   Nu așezați dispozitivul într-un loc umed, deoarece umiditatea are efect dăunător asupra 
componentelor electrice.
9.   După mutarea dispozitivului dintr-un loc rece către un loc cald sau un loc umed, se poate 
forma condens pe lentila din interiorul playerului. În această situație dispozitivul nu va 
funcționa corect. Lăsați dispozitivul să funcționeze aproximativ o oră pentru a permite 
evaporarea umidității.
10.   Nu curățați dispozitivul cu solvenți chimici, deoarece aceștia pot distruge lacul carcasei. 
Dispozitivul se curăță cu o cârpă curată, uscată sau ușor umezită.

ATENȚIE

Declarație           
Prin prezenta Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. [SRL] declara că acest 
dispozitiv este în conformitate cu cerințele și alte dispoziții corespunzătoare ale directivei 
2014/53 / UE. Declarația completă de conformitate poate fi obținută pe pagina 
www.blaupunkt.com n secția produsului.
Entitate responsabilă: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                        Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varșovia, Polonia
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Produsul a fost realizat din materiale și componente de înaltă calitate, ce pot fi reciclate și 
reutilizate.

Dacă pe dispozitiv se află semnul coșului de gunoi tăiat, aceasta însemnă că produsul se înscrie 
în dispozițiile directivei europene 2012/19/EU. Trebuie citite cerințele referitoare la sistemul 
local de colectare a deșeurilor electrice și electronice.  Respectați reglementările locale. Nu 
aruncați acest produs împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Eliminarea corectă a 
produsului vechi va preveni potențialele consecințe negative pentru mediu și sănătatea umană.

Dispozitivul este echipat cu baterii care fac obiectul directivei europene 2006/66/EC. Bateriile 
nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Consultați reglementările locale privind 
colectarea separată a bateriilor, deoarece eliminarea corectă va împiedica potențialele 
consecințe negative pentru mediul natural și sănătatea umană.

Informații privind protecția mediului înconjurător

Ambalajul conține doar elementele necesare. S-au făcut toate eforturile ca cele trei materiale 
componente ale ambalajului să fie ușor de separat: cutia de carton (cutia), spuma de polistiren 
(protecție interioară) și polietilena (pungi, folie protectoare). Dispozitivul a fost produs din 
materiale ce pot fi reciclate și reutilizate după demontarea lor de către o firmă specializată. 
Trebuie respectate reglementările locale referitoare la eliminarea materialelor de ambalare, 
bateriilor folosite și a echipamentelor inutile.
Înregistrarea și redarea materialelor poate necesita obținerea unei autorizații. Consultați legea 
referitoare la drepturile de autor și drepturile executanților / artiștilor.

Remarcă referitoare la ERP2 (dispozitive legate de energie)
Prezentul dispozitiv cu ecoproiect îndeplinește cerințele etapei 2 din Regulamentul Comisiei 
(CE) nr 1275/2008 care introduce directiva 2009/125/CE referitoare la consumul de energie al 
dispozitivelor electronice de birou și de uz casnic, închise sau aflate în regim de stand by.
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Situarea elementelor de comandă

1-buton ”jos”;           2-buton selectare radio;                3-buton ON/OFF alarmă 1-2; 
4-buton amânare/întunecare;               5-buton setare;             6-buton volum sunet;    7-buton ”sus” 
8-antenă FM;            9-intrare DC 5V;             10-compartiment baterie pentru susținere de memorie

Instalare
Conectați cablul de alimentare la priza de perete de curent alternativ, iar celălalt capăt al 
cablului la priza din spatele dispozitivului. Radio-deșteptătorul este gata de funcționare. 
Instalarea bateriei pentru susținere de memorie
În cazul unei întreruperi de curent de scurtă durată, pentru a susține memoria radio-
deșteptătorului se utilizează o baterie CR2032 (neinclusă în set). 
1. Deschideți capacul compartimentului bateriei aflat pe partea laterală a dispozitivului;  
Instalați o baterie nouă de litiu CR2032 în suportul bateriei, în conformitate cu polaritatea 
gravată +/-.
2. Introduceți suportul în compartiment, împreună cu bateria instalată.
După întreruperea curentului, afișajul LED se va stinge, iar radioul și alarmele nu vor funcționa. 
Bateria asigură susținerea memoriei de setări și oră din dispozitiv. Asigurați-vă că ați instalat o 
baterie nouă. Noua baterie CR2032 permite susținerea memoriei dispozitivului timp de 
aproximativ 3 zile. 

Setarea orei, formatului de 12/24 ore și a duratei de amânare 
1. Apăsați o dată butonul de setări SET; cifrele orelor încep să clipească. Apăsați butonul ”sus” 
sau ”jos”, pentru a seta ora curentă (apăsați butonul și mențineți-l apăsat pentru a schimba rapid 
valorile). 
2. Apăsați din nou butonul de setări SET; cifrele minutelor încep să clipească. Apăsați butonul 
”sus” sau ”jos”, pentru a seta minute. (apăsați și mențineți butonul apăsat pentru a schimba rapid 
valorile).
3. Apăsați din nou butonul de setări SET; indicația ”24H” de pe afișaj începe să clipească. Apăsați 
butonul ”sus” sau ”jos”, pentru a selecta formatul timpului ”12H” sau ”24H”. 
4. Apăsați din nou butonul de setări SET; indicația ”05” începe să clipească pe afișaj. Apăsați 
butonul ”sus” sau ”jos”, pentru a selecta durata de amânare într-un interval de la 5 la 60 de 
minute. 
5. Apăsați din nou butonul de setări SET, pentru a închide modul de setări. Acest mod se va 
închide automat la aproximativ 10 secunde de la ultimă apăsare a butonului. 
Notă: după selectarea formatului de 12 ore, pe afișajul va apărea indicatorul AM sau PM, 
indicând orele înainte(AM) și după (PM) amiaza zilei.

Setarea alarmelor 
1. Apăsați o dată butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2; încep să clipească pictograma alarmei 1 și 
cifrele orelor. Apăsați butonul ” sus” sau „jos”, pentru a seta ora alarmei 1. (apăsați butonul și 
mențineți-l  apăsat pentru a schimba rapid valorile).
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2. Apăsați din nou butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2, pentru a seta minute. Apăsați butonul „sus” 
sau „jos”, pentru a seta minutele alarmei 1 (apăsați butonul și mențineți-l  apăsat pentru a 
schimba rapid valorile).
3. Apăsați din nou butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2; Pe afișaj va apărea indicația ”OFF” (alarma 
oprită). Apăsați butonul ”sus” sau „jos”, pentru a selecta sursa de alarmă:
rd = deșteptare cu radioul
bu = deșteptare cu buzzer-ul
OFF = alarma oprită
4. Apăsați o dată butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2; încep să clipească pictograma alarmei 2 și 
cifrele orelor. Apăsați butonul ”sus” sau „jos”, pentru a seta ora alarmei 2. Repetând pașii 1-3, 
setați alarma 2. 
5. Apăsați din nou butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2, pentru a închide modul de setare a alarmei. 
Acest mod se va închide automat la aproximativ 10 secunde de la ultimă apăsare a butonului. 
După selectarea deșteptării cu radioul sau cu buzzer-ul, alarma corespunzătoare va fi activată, 
pictograma iluminată a alarmei 1 sau 2, din partea stângă a afișajului, informează despre setarea 
corectă a alarmei. 
Notă: funcția de alarmă este activă numai în cazul alimentării de la rețea.

Deconectarea și resetarea alarmei pentru a o amâna pentru ziua următoare
În cazul în care va fi redată alarma 1 sau 2, pictograma alarmei 1 sau 2  va începe să clipească.  
Apăsați o dată butonul de selectare a radioului sau butonul ON/OFF de alarmă 1-2, pentru a 
deconecta alarma și pentru o amâna pentru ziua următoare. Pictograma alarmei 1 lub 2 rămâne 
iluminată pe afișaj.  

Utilizarea amânării (setare implicită este de 5 minute)
Apăsarea o dată a butonului de amânare/întunecare va produce silentizarea alarmei redate și o 
va activa din nou după trecerea duratei de amânare. 
Notă: dacă a doua alarmă va fi redată în cursul redării primei alarmei sau atunci când această 
alarma se află în curs de amânare, cea de-a două alarmă are prioritate față de prima (prima 
alarmă este resetată și mutată pentru a doua zi). 

Setarea luminozității afișajului
Apăsați butonul amânare/întunecare, pentru a adapta luminozitatea afișajului LED (HI/LO/OFF 
— înaltă/redusă/dezactivată). Se poate face acest lucru numai în cazul în care radioul este oprit 
sau dispozitivul nu redă sunet. 

Pregătirea antenei FM
Extindeți antena FM complet și schimbați-i poziția pentru a obține cea mai bună recepție radio. 
Este interzis să scurtați, modificați și să atașați alte antene. 

Ascultare radio FM
1. Pentru a deschide radioul, apăsați o dată butonul de selectare radio; Afișajul va indica 
simbolul ”ON”, apoi va arăta frecvența postului radio în MHz. 
2. Apăsați butonul „sus” sau „jos”, pentru a acorda postul de radio dorit. Mențineți apăsat butonul 
„sus” sau „jos”, ca să acordați următorul post radio, bine recepționat.  
3. Pentru a regla volum de sunet, apăsați o dată butonul de volum; afișajul va arăta „V07”, apăsați 
butonul „sus” sau „jos”, pentru a regla volumul de la nivelulV01 (minim) la V15 (maxim). 
4. Apăsați butonul amânare/întunecare, pentru a închide radioul.
Notă: nu apropiați radioul de lămpi fluorescente sau alte dispozitive electronice, deoarece 
aceste pot perturba recepția posturilor radio.  
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Folosirea memoriei posturilor radio 
În acest radio-deșteptător pot fi programate 20 de posturi radio FM. Acest lucru vă permite să 
comutați rapid între posturile FM preferate. 
1. Deschideți radioul și selectați postul radio pe care doriți să-l salvați.
2. Apăsați butonul de setare și mențineți-l apăsat până când începe să clipească ”01”. Apăsați 
butonul ”sus” sau ”jos” pentru a selecta numărul postului programat pe care doriți să îl salvați, 
apăsați din nou butonul de setare pentru a confirma și salva postul curent.
3. Repetați pasul 1-2 pentru a salva alte posturi disponibile.
4. Pentru a accesa postul programat, apăsați butonul de setare în orice moment, atunci când 
radioul este pornit. 
5. Pentru a edita postul programat, selectați alt post, apoi repetați pasul 1-2. Aceasta înlocuiește 
setările originale.

Utilizarea temporizatorului
În modul radio apăsați de câteva ori butonul de selectare a radioului pentru a seta 
temporizatorul la valorile 5/15/30/45/60/75/90/oprit. După selectarea timpului dorit, 
dispozitivul va începe numerotarea inversă a timpului de redare, iar sunetul radio se va opri 
automat în momentul în care temporizatorul atinge valoarea preselectată; apăsați butonul de 
selectare radio de două ori pentru a verifica timpul rămas până la oprire.

Umiditatea internă și temperatură: dispozitivul poate detecta și arăta umiditatea internă în 
procente, iar temperatura în grade Celsius, în partea dreaptă a afișajului. 
Notă: informațiile pot prezenta unele abateri în funcție de condițiile de mediu. Aceasta nu este o 
defecțiune.

Soluționarea problemelor 
În cazul în care radio-deșteptătorul afișează ora greșită sau nu funcționează corect, ceea ce 
poate fi cauzat de descărcări electrostatice sau alte perturbări, deconectați fișa de alimentare de 
la dispozitiv și scoateți bateria de susținere a memoriei. Radio-deșteptătorul va fi readus la 
setările din fabrică, iar ora și alte setări vor trebui resetate. 

Îngrijirea produsului
1. Așezați radio-deșteptătorul pe o suprafață stabilă, departe de lumina directă a soarelui sau de 
sursele de căldură și umiditate. 
2. Protejați mobilierul din lemn lăcuit sau executat din lemn natural în cazul în care veți așeza pe 
el dispozitivul, prin punerea unei fețe de masă sau a unui material de protecție.
3. Curățați dispozitivul numai cu o lavetă moale umezită cu apă și soluție de săpun. Benzină, 
solvenți și alți agenți de curățare pot deteriora suprafața dispozitivului. Înainte de curățare, 
asigurați-vă că dispozitivul este oprit .
4. Dacă dispozitivul nu va fi utilizat pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp, cum ar fi o lună sau mai 
mult, scoateți bateriile din acesta pentru a preveni coroziunea. Dacă compartimentul bateriei se 
va coroda sau contamina, curățați-l bine și înlocuiți bateriile.
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Specificaţie 
Durata de alarmă 1 oră
Durata de amânare 5 până la 60 de minute 
Temporizator 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minute și oprit
Volum sunet   V01 (minim) până la V15 (maxim)
Memoria posturilor radio 20
Setări implicite:
 Format timp  12/24 ore
 Oră    0:00
 Alarma 1 și 2  6:00
 Volum sunet    V07 (nivel 7)
 Durata de amânare 05 (5 minute)
(specificația de mai sus poate suferi modificare)
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Informații despre alimentator 

Informații publicate Valori și date Unitate

Numele producătorului sau 
marca comercailă Numărul 
registrului comercial Adresa

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identificatorul modelului HX06-0501000-AG

Identificatorul modelului 100-240       V 

Frecvența curentului 
alternativ la intrare

50/60

Tensiune de ieșire DC5

Intensitatea curentului la 
ieșire

1.0

Putere de ieșire 6.0

Randament activ mediu

Randament la încărcare 
medie (10%)

Consum putere la 
funcționare în gol

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1



54

Важна информация
Ÿ Запазете инструкцията за ползване, както и информацията за безопасност, с цел 

използване в бъдеще. 
Ÿ Да не се допуска прокапване или протичане на течност върху устройството. 
Ÿ Също да не се използва на влажни места като например в баня. 
Ÿ Да не се инсталира това устройство на следните места:
Ÿ Изложени на непосредствено действие на слънчеви лъчи или близо до радиатори.
Ÿ Да не се поставя на повърхността на друго стереофонично оборудване, което отделя 

топлина. 
Ÿ Ако ще блокира вентилация или в прашно помещение. 
Ÿ На места, изложени на постоянна вибрация. 
Ÿ На места с висока влажност. 
Ÿ Да не се поставя устройството близо до свещи или открит огън. 
Ÿ Устройството може да се използва единствено по начина, описан в настоящата 

инструкция. 
Ÿ Преди първото включване на захранването трябва да се уверите, че зарядното 

устройство е включено правилно. 

От съображения за сигурност да не се демонтират конструкциите, както и да не се 
осигурява достъп до вътрешността на устройството. Забранено е отвъртането на 
устройството, както и отварянето на неговата конструкция, тъй като вътре няма части, 
които биха могли да бъдат поправени от потребителя. С обслужването и поправката на 
оборудването се занимават единствено квалифицирани служители на сервиза. 

 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
1.  Прочетете инструкцията – преди употреба прочетете цялата инструкция за обслужване, 
както и информацията за  безопасност. 
2.   Запазете инструкцията – запазете инструкцията за употреба и обслужване с цел по-
нататъшно използване. 
3.   Спазвайте предупрежденията – постъпвайте съгласно с всички предупреждения, 
поместени на устройството и съгласно с инструкцията за употреба. 
4.   Спазвайте инструкциите – постъпвайте съгласно инструкцията за употреба и насоките 
за потребителя. 
5.   Инсталация - настройвайте устройството в съответствие с инструкциите на 
производителя.
6.   Източници на захранване - захранвайте устройството само от източници с параметри, 
посочени на захранващия кабел. Ако не сте сигурни каква енергия имате вкъщи, трябва да 
се свържете с продавача на устройството или местния доставчик на електрическа енергия.
7.   Вода и влага - За да намалите риска от пожар или токов удар, не излагайте устройството 
на пряк дъжд, вода или влага, например в сауната или в банята. Не използвайте това 
устройство близо до вода като вана, мивка, кухненска мивка или вана, в мокро помещение 
или в близост до плувен басейн (или на подобни места).
8.   Предмети и течности в устройството - не вкарвайте предмети през отворите на 
устройството, тъй като могат да влязат в контакт с опасни точки и компоненти на 
напрежение, което може да доведе до пожар или токов удар. При никакви обстоятелства не 
трябва да разливате течности по повърхността на устройството. Не поставяйте върху 
устройството предмети, съдържащи течности.
9.   Обслужване - не се опитвайте самостоятелно да правите преглед на устройството. 
Отварянето на капака може да доведе до опасно напрежение и да изложи потребителя на 
други опасности. С консервация и ремонтиране на оборудването се занимават единствено 
квалифицирани служители на сервиза.  
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10.   Резервни части - при подмяна на части се уверете, че техникът е използвал 
препоръчаните от производителя резервни части или също, че частите са идентични с 
оригиналните. Подмяната с неодобрени части може да доведе до пожар, токов удар или 
други опасности.
11.    Максималната температура на околната среда на устройството е 35 ° C.
12.    Инструкции за електростатично разреждане - ако работата на устройството е 
прекъсната от електростатичен разряд, изключете уреда и повторно включете 
устройството или го преместете на друго място.
13.   Батерия
a.  Не излагайте батериите на прекомерна топлина като например слънчеви лъчи, огън и др.
б. Когато използвате батериите, обърнете внимание на изискванията за опазване на 
околната среда.
в. Предупреждение за използване на батерията: За да не се стигне до изтичане на 
батерията, което може да доведе до нараняване или повреда на устройството:
Ÿ  При поставяне на батерията, обърнете внимание на нейните полюси  (+ и -
Ÿ Не използвайте едновременно различни батерии - стари и нови, стандартни и алкални 

и др.
Ÿ Извадете батериите от устройството, ако няма да го използвате за по-дълъг период от 

време.
ВНИМАНИЕ
Устройството не трябва да се използва от хора (включително деца) с намалени физически, 
сензорни или психически способности и лица с недостатъчни познания и опит, освен ако не 
са под наблюдението на лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност и не са инструктирани как 
безопасно да използват устройството. Необходимо е присъствие на възрастни, ако 
устройството се използва от деца; това ще осигури безопасно използване на устройството.
1.  Не оставяйте устройството без надзор! Изключвайте устройството, когато не го 
използвате, дори и за кратко време.
2.  Не включвайте устройството чрез външен часовник, нито чрез отделна система за 
дистанционно управление.
3.   За да избегнете опасност при повреда на захранващия кабел, подмяната трябва да се 
извърши от производителя, от упълномощен сервизен център или от друго квалифицирано 
лице.
4.   Преди да използвате уреда се уверете, че напрежението му съответства на 
напрежението на местното захранване.
5.   За да избегнете пожар или токов удар, предпазвайте устройството от горещи места, 
дъжд, влага и прах.
6.   Не излагайте устройството на силни магнитни полета.
7. Не поставяйте устройството директно върху усилвателя или приемника.
8. Не поставяйте устройството на влажно място, тъй като влагата има вреден ефект върху 
електрическите компоненти.
9. При внасяне на устройството от студено на топло или на влажно място, може да се 
образува конденз върху обектива вътре в плейъра. В този случай устройството няма да 
работи правилно. Оставете включения уред в продължение на около един час, за да може 
влагата да се изпари.
10.   Не почиствайте устройството с химически разтворители, тъй като те могат да повредят 
лаковото покритие на конструкцията. Избършете устройството с чиста, суха или леко 
влажна кърпа.

ВНИМАНИЕ
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Декларация     
С настоящото Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. декларира, че това 
устройство отговаря на изискванията и други приложими разпоредби на Директива 
2014/53 / на ЕС. Пълната декларация за съответствие може да бъде намерена на 
www.blaupunkt.com  в раздела за продукти.
Отговорно лице: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Телефон: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Продуктът е произведен от висококачествени материали и компоненти, които могат да 
бъдат рециклирани и повторно използвани.

Ако на устройството има знак със задраскано кошче за отпадъци, това означава, че 
продуктът е обхванат от Европейската директива 2012/19 / ЕU. Запознайте се с 
изискванията на местната система за събиране на електрически и електронни отпадъци. 
Следвайте местните разпоредби. Не изхвърляйте този продукт заедно с обикновените 
битови отпадъци. Правилното изхвърляне на стария продукт ще предотврати потенциални 
негативни последствия за околната среда и човешкото здраве.

Устройството е оборудвано с с батерии, които са част от европейска директива 2006/66/ЕС. 
Не изхвърляйте батериите заедно с битови отпадъци. Запознайте се с изискванията на 
местната система за събиране на батерии, тъй като правилната употреба на стария продукт 
ще предотврати потенциални негативни последствия за околната среда и човешкото 
здраве. 

Информация за опазване на околната среда

Пакетът съдържа само необходимите елементи. Положени са всички усилия, за да се 
гарантира, че трите компонента на опаковката са лесни за разделяне: картонена кутия, 
полистиролова пяна (вътрешна защита) и полиетилен (торбички, защитен лист). 
Устройството е изработено от материали, които могат да бъдат рециклирани и повторно 
използвани, след като се демонтират от специализирана фирма. Спазвайте местните 
разпоредби за изхвърляне на опаковъчни материали, отпадъчни батерии и ненужно 
оборудване.
Записването и възпроизвеждането на материали може да изисква съгласие. Вижте Закона 
за авторските права и правата на изпълнителите/ артистите.

Забележка относно ERP2 (на устройства, свързани с енергопотребление)
Настоящото устройство с екопроекта отговаря на изискванията на етап 2 от Регламента на 
Комисията (ЕО) № 1275/2008 за прилагане на Директива 2009/125 / ЕО относно 
консумацията на енергия от електроуреди за офиса и дома.
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Разположение на елементите за управление

1- бутон “надолу”;                2- бутон за избор на радио;        3- бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2; 
4- бутон за дрямка/затъмняване;        5- бутон за настройки;              6- бутон за сила на звука; 
7- бутон „нагоре”;           8- антена FM;                  9- вход DC 5V; 
10- отделение на батерията за поддържане на паметта

Инсталация
Свържете захранващия кабел към стенен контакт за променлив ток, а втория край на 
кабела свържете към гнездото отзад на устройството. Радиобудилникът е готов за работа.

Инсталиране на батерията за поддържане на паметта
За поддържане на паметта на радиобудилника в случай на краткотрайно отпадане на 
захранващото напрежение се използва една батерия от тип CR2032 (не е включена в 
комплекта). 
1. Отворете капака на отделението за батерията отстрани на устройството; инсталирайте 
една нова литиева батерия от тип CR2032 в гнездото за батерия в съответствие с 
означенията на полярността +/-.
2. Пъхнете гнездото в отделението заедно с инсталираната батерия.
След отпадане на захранващото напрежение LED дисплеят ще изгасне и няма да работят 
радиото и алармите. Батерията ще осигури поддържане на паметта на настройките и 
времето в устройството. Трябва да се уверите, че инсталираната батерия е нова.  Нова 
батерия CR2032 поддържа паметта на устройството в продължение на около 3 дни. 

Настройка на времето, формата 12/24 и продължителността на дрямката 
1. Натиснете веднъж бутона за настройките SET; цифрите на часа ще започнат да мигат. 
Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите текущия час (натиснете и задръжте 
бутона, за да може бързо да смените стойността). 
2. Натиснете отново бутона за настройките SET; цифрите на минутите ще започнат да мигат. 
Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите минутите. (натиснете и задръжте 
бутона, за да можете бързо да смените стойността)
3. Натиснете отново бутона за настройките SET; върху дисплея ще започне да мига символ 
„24H”. Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да изберете формат на времето „12H” или 
„24H”. 
4. Натиснете отново бутона за настройките SET; върху дисплея ще започне да мига символ 
„05”. Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да изберете времето на дрямката в обхват от 
5 до 60 минути. 
5. Натиснете отново бутона за настройките SET, за да затворите режима на настройките. 
Този режим ще бъде затворен автоматично около 10 секунди след последното натискане 
на бутона. 
Забележки: след избиране на 12-часовия формат на времето върху дисплея ще се появи 
символ AM или PM, който показва часовете преди обяд (AM) и след обяд (PM).



Настройка на алармите
1. Натиснете веднъж бутон бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2; ще започнат да мигат иконата 
на аларма 1 и цифрите на часа. Натиснете  бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите часа 
на аларма 1. (натиснете и задръжте бутона, за да можете бързо да смените стойността)
2. Натиснете отново бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2, за да настроите минутите. Натиснете 
бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите минутите на аларма 1. (натиснете и задръжте 
бутона, за да можете бързо да смените стойността)
3. Натиснете отново бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2; върху дисплея ще се появи показание 
„OFF” (алармата е изключена). Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да изберете 
източник на сигнала за събуждане:
rd = събуждане с радио
bu = събуждане с бъзер
OFF = изключена аларма
4. Натиснете веднъж бутона вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2; ще започнат да мигат иконата на 
аларма 2 и цифрите на часа. Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите часа на 
аларма 2. Повторете стъпките 1-3 и настройте аларма 2. 
5. Натиснете отново бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2, за да затворите режима за настройка 
на алармата. Този режим ще бъде затворен автоматично около 10 секунди след последното 
натискане на бутона. След избиране на събуждане с радио или с бъзер ще бъде включена 
същинската аларма, ще бъде подсветена иконата на аларма 1 или 2 в лявата част на дисплея, 
която информира, че алармата е правилно настроена. 
Забележка: функцията аларма действа само при включено мрежово захранване.

Изключване и нулиране на алармата, за да я настроите за следващия ден
Когато аларма 1 или 2 бъде генерирана, ще започне да мига иконата на аларма 1 или 2. 
Натиснете веднъж бутон за избор на радио или бутон вкл./изкл. на алармата 1-2, за да 
изключите алармата и да я настроите за следващия ден. Иконата на аларма 1 или 2 ще 
остане подсветена върху дисплея. 

Обслужване на дрямката (по подразбиране настройката е 5 минути)
Еднократно натискане на бутона за дрямка/затъмняване ще изключи звука на активната 
аларма и ще активира повторното й включване след изтичане на времето на дрямката. 
Забележка: ако втората аларма бъде активирана по време на действащата първа аларма 
или по време на дрямката на първата аларма, втората аларма има по-висок приоритет от 
първата (първата аларма се нулира и се прехвърля за следващия ден). 

Настройка на яркостта на дисплея
Натиснете бутон дрямка/затъмняване, за да адаптирате яркостта на LED дисплея (HI/LO/OFF 
— висока/ниска/изключена). Това може да се направи само, когато радиото е изключено 
или устройството не възпроизвежда звук. 

Приготвяне на антената FM
Изтеглете докрай антената FM и променяйте нейното положение, за да постигнете най-
добро приемане на сигнала на радиостанциите. Не бива да скъсявате, модифицирате или 
присъединявате други антени. 
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Слушане на радио FM
1. За да включите радиото, натиснете веднъж бутона за избор на радио; върху дисплея ще се 
появи символ „ON”, след което ще се покаже честотата на радиостанцията в MHz. 
2. Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите желаната радиостанция. 
Натиснете и задръжте бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите следваща добре 
приеманата радиостанция. 
3. За да регулирате силата на звука, трябва да натиснете веднъж бутона за сила на звука; 
върху дисплея ще се появи „V07”, натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да настроите 
силата на звука от ниво V01 (минимално) до V15 (максимално). 
4. Натиснете бутон дрямка/затъмнение, за да изключите радиото.
Забележка: не бива да приближавате радиото до флуоресцентни лампи или други 
електронни устройства, тъй като те могат да смущават приемането на радиостанциите. 

Използване на паметта на радиостанциите 
В този радиобудилник може да се програмират 20 радиостанции FM. Благодарение на това 
можете бързо да се превключвате между любимите станции FM. 
1. Включете радиото и изберете радиостанцията, която искате да запаметите.
2. Натиснете и задръжте бутона на настройките, докато започне да мига символ „01”. 
Натиснете бутон „нагоре” или „надолу”, за да изберете номера на програмираната 
радиостанция, която искате да запишете; натиснете отново бутона на настройките, за да 
потвърдите и да запишете текущата радиостанция.
3. Повторете стъпките 1-2, за да запишете други, достъпни радиостанции
4. За да получите достъп до записаната радиостанция, натиснете в произволен момент 
бутона на настройките , когато радиото е включено.
5. За да редактирате програмираната радиостанция, трябва да изберете друга 
радиостанция, след което да повторите стъпките 1-2. Това замества оригиналната 
настройка.

Използване на изключвателя за време
В режим радио натиснете няколкократно бутона за избор на радио, за да зададете времето 
за изключване в обхвата 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / изкл. След избора на желаното време 
устройството ще започне за отброява времето на възпроизвеждане, а звукът на радиото ще 
се изключи автоматично, когато изключвателят достигне зададената стойност; натиснете 
бутона за избор на радио двукратно, за да проверите оставащото време до изключването.

Вътрешна влажност и температура: устройството може да открие и да покаже вътрешна 
влажност в проценти, а температурата в градуси по Целзий в дясната част на дисплея. 
Забележка: тези информациите могат да имат отклонения в зависимост от условията на 
околната среда. Това не е неизправност.

Решаване на проблеми 
Когато радиобудилникът показва грешно време или не работи правилно, което може да се 
дължи на електростатичен разряд или други смущения, изключете адаптера от 
устройството и извадете батерията за поддържане на паметта. Ще бъдат възстановени 
фабричните настройки по подразбиране на радиобудилника, а времето и останалите 
настройки ще трябва да бъдат зададени отново. 
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Грижа за продукта
1. Поставете радиобудилника върху стабилна повърхност, далеч от пряка слънчева 
светлина или източници на топлина и влажност. 
2. Защитете мебелите от лакирано или естествено дърво срещу поставяне на устройството 
върху тях, като поставите покривка или защитен материал.
3. Почиствайте устройството само с мека кърпа, навлажнена с вода и сапунен разтвор. 
Бензинът, разтворителите и другите почистващи препарати могат да повредят 
повърхността на устройството. Преди почистване трябва да се уверите, че устройството е 
изключено.
4. Ако устройството няма да се използва за продължителен период от време, например 
месец или повече, извадете батерията от него, за да предотвратите корозия. Ако в 
отделението за батерията се появи корозия или замърсявания, почистете го добре и 
сменете батерията.

Спецификация 
Продължителност на алармата 1 час
Време на дрямката   5 до 60 минути 
Изключвател за време 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 минути и изключен
Сила на звука   V01 (минимална) до V15 (максимална)
Памет на радиостанции 20
Настройки по подразбиране:
 Формат на времето 12/24 часа
 Време    0:00
 Аларма 1 и 2  6:00
 Сила на звука    V07 (ниво 7)
 Време на дрямката   05 (5 минути)
(горната спецификация може да бъде променена)
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Информация за захранващото устройство 

Публикувана информация Стойности и данни Единица

Наименование на 
производителя или 
търговска марка Номер на 
търговския регистър Адрес

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Идентификационен номер 
на модела

HX06-0501000-AG-001

Входно напрежение 100-240       V 

Входна честота на 
променливия ток

50/60

Изходно напрежение DC5

Изходящ ток 1.0

Изходна мощност 6.0

Средна активна 
ефективност

Ефективност при ниско 
натоварване (10 %)

Разход на мощност без 
натоварване

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Σημαντικές πληροφορίες
Ÿ Πρέπει να κρατήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια με 

σκοπό τη μελλοντική χρήση τους.
Ÿ Μην επιτρέψτε κανένα υγρό να στάξει ή να χυθεί στη συσκευή.
Ÿ Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σε μέρη με υγρασία όπως π.χ. μπάνιο.
Ÿ Δεν επιτρέπεται να εγκαταστήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή στα ακόλουθα μέρη:
Ÿ Μέρη εκτεθειμένα στην άμεση ακτινοβολία ή κοντά σε θερμάστρες.
Ÿ Μην τοποθετείτε πάνω στη συσκευή άλλο εξοπλισμό στερεό που εκπέμπει θερμότητα.
Ÿ Όπου μπλοκάρεται ο εξαερισμός ή σε μέρος με σκόνη.
Ÿ Σε μέρη εκτεθειμένα σε συνεχείς δονήσεις.
Ÿ Σε μέρη με μεγάλη υγρασία.
Ÿ Δεν επιτρέπεται να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή δίπλα σε κεριά και ανοιχτή φλόγα.
Ÿ Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες 

οδηγίες χρήσης.
Ÿ Πριν από την πρώτη ενεργοποίηση, πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τροφοδοτικό είναι 

κατάλληλα συνδεδεμένο.

Για λόγους ασφαλείας δεν επιτρέπεται να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το περίβλημα ούτε να έχετε 
πρόσβαση στο μέσο της συσκευής. Η συσκευή πρέπει να επισκευαστεί από το εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό του σέρβις.
Δεν επιτρέπεται να ξεβιδώσετε τη συσκευή ούτε να ανοίξετε το περίβλημά της, γιατί μέσα δεν 
υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα που μπορεί να επισκευαστούν από τον χρήστη. Η συντήρηση και η 
επισκευή του εξοπλισμού εκτελείται αποκλειστικά από τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπάλληλους 
σέρβις.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
1.  Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή πρέπει να διαβάσετε όλες 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια.
2.  Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πρέπει να φυλάξετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και χειρισμού με σκοπό 
να τις χρησιμοποιήσετε στο μέλλον.
3.  κολουθήστε τις προειδοποιήσεις – πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις που 
είναι τοποθετημένες πάνω στη συσκευή και να ακολουθήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
4.  Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις 
συμβουλές για τον χρήστη.
5.  Εγκατάσταση – πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή. 
6.  Πηγή τροφοδοσίας – η συσκευή πρέπει να τροφοδοτηθεί αποκλειστικά από τις πηγές με τις 
παραμέτρους που αναφέρονται στις επισημάνσεις του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας. Αν ο χρήστης δεν 
είναι σίγουρος ποιανού τύπου τροφοδοσία έχει στο σπίτι του, πρέπει να επικοινωνήσει με τον 
πωλητή της συσκευής ή τον τοπικό προμηθευτή ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας.
7.  Νερό και υγρασία – για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, δεν επιτρέπεται 
να εκθέτετε τη συσκευή στην άμεση επίδραση βροχής, νερού και υγρασίας όπως π.χ. στη σάουνα 
ή το μπάνιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την παρούσα συσκευή δίπλα σε νερό, π.χ. δίπλα σε μια 
μπανιέρα, νιπτήρα, νεροχύτη κουζίνας ή σκάφη, σε ένα υπόγειο με υγρασία ή δίπλα σε πισίνα (ή 
σε παρόμοιους τόπους).
8.  Αντικείμενα και υγρά μέσα στη συσκευή – δεν επιτρέπεται να πιέσετε οποιοδήποτε 
αντικείμενο μέσα από τα ανοίγματα της συσκευής, γιατί αυτά μπορεί να έχουν επαφή με τα 
σημεία της επικίνδυνης ηλεκτρικής τάσης και τα υποσυστήματα και αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
πυρκαγιά. Σε καμία περίπτωση μη χύσετε οποιοδήποτε υγρό δίπλα στη συσκευή. Δεν 
επιτρέπεται να βάζετε πάνω στη συσκευή τα αντικείμενα που περιέχουν υγρά. 
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9.  Σέρβις – μην δοκιμάσετε να εκτελέσετε επιθεωρήσεις της συσκευής μόνοι σας. Το να ανοίξετε 
το κάλυμμα μπορεί να προκαλέσει επαφή με επικίνδυνη ηλεκτρική τάση και να εκτεθεί ο χρήστης 
σε άλλου κινδύνους. Η συντήρηση και η επισκευή του εξοπλισμού εκτελείται αποκλειστικά από 
τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπάλληλους σέρβις. 
10.  Ανταλλακτικά – όταν αντικαθιστάτε εξαρτήματα πρέπει να ελέγχετε αν ο υπάλληλος του 
σέρβις έχει χρησιμοποιήσει τα ανταλλακτικά που προτείνονται από τον κατασκευαστή ή τα 
εξαρτήματα είναι ίδια όπως τα γνήσια εξαρτήματα. Η αντικατάσταση εξαρτημάτων με μην 
εγκεκριμένα προκαλεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας και άλλους κινδύνους.
11.  Η μέγιστη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος πρέπει είναι 35°C.
12.  Οδηγίες σχετικά με τις ηλεκτροστατικές εκκινήσεις - αν η λειτουργία της συσκευής 
διαταράσσεται με τις ηλεκτροστατικές εκκινήσεις, πρέπει να την απενεργοποιήσετε κα να την 
ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά ή να μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σε άλλο τόπο.
13.  Μπαταρία
a. Δεν επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε τις μπαταρίες στη δράση υπερβολικής ζέστης όπως π.χ. ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία.
b. Κατά τη διάθεση των μπαταριών, πρέπει να δώσετε σημασία στις παραμέτρους της 
προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος.
c. Προειδοποίηση σχετικά με χρήση των μπαταριών: για να μην επιτρέψετε αποσφράγιση των 
μπαταριών που μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραύματα ή να χαλάσει τη συσκευή:
Ÿ Όταν βάζετε τη μπαταρία δώστε σημασία στην πόλωσή της (+ και -).
Ÿ Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιήσετε ταυτόχρονα διαφορετικές μπαταρίες - καινούργιες και 

μεταχειρισμένες, τις μπαταρίες στάνταρ και αλκαλικές κλπ.
Ÿ Πρέπει να βγάλετε τις μπαταρίες από τη συσκευή δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε πολλή ώρα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Η συσκευή δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί από πρόσωπα (συμπεριλαμβανόμενων των 
παιδιών) με μειωμένη φυσική και αισθητηριακή ικανότητα και τα πρόσωπα με ανεπαρκή γνώση 
και εμπειρία, αν δεν είναι υπό την εποπτεία του προσώπου που είναι υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά 
τους και δεν έχουν εκπαιδευθεί πως να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή με ασφαλή τρόπο. Η 
παρουσία των ενηλίκων απαιτείται όταν τα παιδιά χειρίζονται τη συσκευή· έτσι θα διασφαλίσετε 
την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής.
1.  Δεν επιτρέπεται να αφήνετε τη συσκευή όταν λειτουργεί χωρίς καμία εποπτεία! Πρέπει να 
απενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε, ακόμη για ένα σύντομο διάστημα.
2.  Δεν επιτρέπεται να μεταχειρίζεστε τη συσκευή μέσα από ένα εξωτερικό ρολόι με χρονικό 
σύστημα  ούτε με ξεχωριστό σύστημα τηλεχειρισμού.
3.  Για να αποφύγετε κίνδυνο σε περίπτωση βλάβης του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας, η 
αντικατάστασή του πρέπει να εκτελείτε από τον κατασκευαστή, την εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία 
σέρβις ή άλλο πρόσωπο που διαθέτει τα κατάλληλα προσόντα.
4.  Πριν αρχίσετε να χειρίζεστε τη συσκευή, πρέπει να ελέγξετε αν η τάση της είναι συμβατή με 
την τάση του τοπικού ηλεκτρικού δικτύου. 
5.  Για να αποφύγετε πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία, πρέπει να προστατεύετε τη συσκευή από 
ζεστούς τόπους, τη δράση της βροχής, της υγρασίας και της σκόνης.
6.    Δεν επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε ισχυρό μαγνητικό πεδίο. 
7.    Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάζετε τη συσκευή αμέσως στον ενισχυτή, δέκτη ή διακόπτη.
8.   Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάζετε τη συσκευή σε ένα μέρος με υγρασία, γιατί η υγρασία έχει αρνητική 
επίδραση στα ηλεκτρικά συστήματα.
9.   Μετά από μεταφορά της συσκευής από κρύο σε ζεστό τόπο ή σε τόπο με υγρασία, μπορεί να 
προκληθεί υγροποίηση της υγρασίας πάνω στον φακό μέσα στη συσκευή αναπαραγωγής. Σε μια 
τέτοια περίπτωση η συσκευή δεν θα λειτουργήσει σωστά. Πρέπει να αφήσετε τη συσκευή 
απενεργοποιημένη για περίπου μια ώρα, για να επιτρέψετε την εξάτμιση της υγρασίας.
10.   Δεν επιτρέπεται να καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με χημικούς διαλύτες, γιατί μπορεί να χαλάσουν 
το βερνίκι του περιβλήματος. Σκουπίζετε τη συσκευή με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό ή λίγο μουσκεμένο 
πανί.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Δήλωση            
Δια του παρόντος η εταιρεία Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. δηλώνει ότι η 
παρούσα συσκευή είναι συμβατή με τις προϋποθέσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές προβλέψεις της 

63

G
R

EE
K



οδηγίας 2014/53 / ΕΕ. Μπορείτε να λάβετε την πλήρη δήλωση συμβατότητας από την ιστοσελίδα 
www.blaupunkt.com στην καρτέλα του προϊόντος.
Κάτοχος άδειας κυκλοφορίας: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Πολωνία
Τηλέφωνο: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Το προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε από υλικά υψηλής ποιότητας και τα συστήματα, τα οποία μπορούν 
να ανακυκλωθούν και να χρησιμοποιηθούν ξανά.

Αν πάνω στη συσκευή υπάρχει το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου, αυτό σημαίνει ότι το 
προϊόν καλύπτεται από τις προβλέψεις της ευρωπαϊκή οδηγίας 2012/19/ΕU. Πρέπει να 
εξοικειωθείτε με τις απατήσεις του τοπικού συστήματος συγκέντρωσης απορριπτόμενου 
εξοπλισμού και υπολειμμάτων υλικού διάλυσης. Πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τους τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίψετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η σωστή 
διάθεση του παλαιού προϊόντος προστατεύει από αρνητικά αποτελέσματα για το φυσικό 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με μπαταρίες οι οποίες ορίζονται με την ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία 
2006/66/ΕC. Δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Πρέπει να εξοικειωθείτε με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συγκέντρωση των 
μπαταριών, διότι η κατάλληλη διάθεση προστατεύει από πιθανά αρνητικά αποτελέσματά της για 
το φυσικό περιβάλλον και την ανθρωπινή ζωή.

Πληροφορίες για την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος

Η συσκευασία περιέχει μόνο τα απαραίτητα στοιχεία. Έχει καταβληθεί κάθε δυνατή προσπάθεια 
ώστε τα τρία συστατικά της συσκευασίας να διαχωριστούν εύκολα: χαρτί (κουτί),  αφρός 
πολυστερίνης (προστατευτικά μέσα στη συσκευασία) και πολυαιθυλένιο (σακούλες, 
προστατευτικό φύλλο). Η συσκευή κατασκευάστηκε από υλικά τα οποία μπορούν να 
ανακυκλωθούν και να χρησιμοποιηθούν ξανά μετά την αποσυναρμολόγησή τους. Πρέπει να 
ακολουθήσετε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς σχετικά με τη διάθεση των υλικών συσκευασίας, των 
μεταχειρισμένων μπαταριών και των περιττών συσκευών.
Η εγγραφή και αναπαραγωγή υλικού μπορεί να απαιτήσει σχετική άδεια. Βλέπε το περί 
πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων και των δικαιωμάτων/δημιουργών/καλλιτεχνών νόμο.

Παρατήρηση σχετικά με τις ERP2 (Συσκευές σχετικά με την ενέργεια)
Η παρούσα συσκευή είναι οικολογικού σχεδιασμού και πληροί τις απατήσεις της φάσης 2 του 
Κανονισμού (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1275/2008 της Επιτροπής περί εφαρμογής της οδηγίας 2009/125/ΕΚ 
σχετικά με την κατανάλωση ενέργειας σε κατάσταση απενεργοποίησης και αναμονής του 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού γραφείου και οικιακού εξοπλισμού.
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Θέση στοιχείων ελέγχου

1- κουμπί «προς τα κάτω»·            2- κουμπί επιλογής ραδιοφώνου·          
3- κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2·    4- κουμπί αναβολής/ροοστάτη· 
5- κουμπί ρυθμίσεων·     6- κουμπί ρύθμισης έντασης ήχου·         7- κουμπί «προς τα πάνω»· 
8- κεραία FM·       9- είσοδος DC 5V·         10- θήκη μπαταρίας για τη διατήρηση μνήμης

Εγκατάσταση
Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στην πρίζα AC και συνδέστε το άλλο άκρο στο πίσω μέρος 
της συσκευής. Το ραδιοξυπνητήρι είναι έτοιμο για λειτουργία. 

Εγκατάσταση μπαταρίας για τη διατήρηση μνήμης
Για τη διατήρηση μνήμης του ραδιοξυπνητηριού σε περίπτωση σύντομης διακοπής ρεύματος 
χρησιμοποιείται μια μπαταρία CR2032 (δεν περιέχεται). 
1. Ανοίξτε το καπάκι της θήκης μπαταρίας στο πλάι της συσκευής· εγκαταστήστε μια νέα 
μπαταρία λιθίου CR2032 στη βάση της μπαταρίας σύμφωνα με την χαραγμένη πολικότητα +/-.
2. Σύρετε τη υοδοχή στη θήκη με την μπαταρία εγκατεστημένη.
Μετά από διακοπή ρεύματος, η οθόνη LED θα σβήσει και το ραδιόφωνο και οι συναγερμοί δεν 
θα λειτουργούν. Η μπαταρία παρέχει εφεδρική μνήμη για διατήρηση ρυθμίσεων και χρόνου στη 
συσκευή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε μια νέα μπαταρία. Η νέα μπαταρία CR2032 επιτρέπει 
να διατηρείτε τη μνήμη της συσκευής για περίπου 3 ημέρες. 

Ρυθμιση ωρασ, μορφησ τησ ωρασ 12/24 ωρεσ και διαρκεια αναβολησ 
1. Πατήστε μια φορά το κουμπί SET· αναβοσβήνουν τα ψηφία ώρας. Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα 
πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε την τρέχουσα ώρα (πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο 
το κουμπί για να αλλάξετε την τιμή γρήγορα). 
2. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί SET· αναβοσβήνουν τα ψηφία λεπτών. Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα 
πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε τα λεπτα. (πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί 
για να αλλάξετε γρήγορα την τιμή)
3. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί SET· στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνει η ένδειξη «24H». Πατήστε το κουμπί 
«προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να επιλέξετε τη μορφή ώρας «12Η» ή «24Η». 
4. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί SET· στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνει η ένδειξη «05». Πατήστε το κουμπί 
«προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να επιλέξετε τον χρόνο αναβολής για 5 έως 60 λεπτά. 
5. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί ρυθμίσεωνSET για έξοδο από τη λειτουργία ρύθμισης. Αυτή η 
λειτουργία θα κλείσει αυτόματα περίπου 10 δευτερόλεπτα μετά το πάτημα του τελευταίου 
κουμπιού. 
Σημείωση: Όταν επιλεγεί η μορφή ώρας 12 ωρών, η οθόνη θα εμφανίζει AM ή PM, 
υποδεικνύοντας τις ώρες πριν (AM) και μετά (PM) το απόγευμα.
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ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΞΗΠΝΗΤΗΡΙΟΥ
1. Πατήστε μια φορά το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2· 
Αναβοσβήνουν το εικονίδιο συναγερμού 1 και τα ψηφία ώρας. Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα 
πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε την ώρα αφύπνισης 1. (πατήστε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί για να αλλάξετε γρήγορα την τιμή)
2. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2, για να ρυθμίσετε 
τα λεπτά. Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε τα λεπτά 
αφύπνισης 1. (πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί για να αλλάξετε γρήγορα την τιμή)
3. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2· στην οθόνη θα 
εμφανίσει «OFF» (απενεργοποιημένη αφύπνιση). Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα 
κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε την πηγή σήματος αφύπνισης:
rd = αφύπνιση με ραδιοφωνο
bu = αφύπνιση με βομβητή
OFF = απενεργοποιημένη αφύπνιση
4. Πατήστε μια φορά το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2· 
αναβοσβήνουν το εικονίδιο αφύπνισης 2 και τα ψηφία ώρας. Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» 
ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε την ώρα αφύπνισης 2. Επαναλάβετε τα βήματα 1-3 για να 
ρυθμίσετε την αφύπνιση 2. 
5. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης αφύπνισης 1-2, για να ρυθμίσετε 
τη λειτουργία ρύθμισης αφύπνισης. Αυτή η λειτουργία θα κλείσει αυτόματα περίπου 10 
δευτερόλεπτα μετά το πάτημα του τελευταίου κουμπιού. Αφού επιλέξετε την αφύπνιση με 
ραδιόφωνο ή με βομβητή, θα ενεργοποιηθεί η κατάλληλη αφύπνιση, το φωτισμένο εικονίδιο της 
αφύπνισης 1 ή 2 στο αριστερό τμήμα της οθόνης ενημερώνει ότι η αφύπνιση έχει ρυθμιστεί 
σωστά. 
Σημείωση: η λειτουργία αφύπνισης λειτουργεί μόνο, όταν υπάρχει παροχή ρεύματος από το 
δίκτυο.

Απενεργοποιηση και μηδενισμοσ τησ αφυπνισησ για την μετακινηση τησ για την επομενη 
ημερα
Όταν αναπαράγεται η αφύπνιση 1 ή 2, αναβοσβήνει το εικονίδιο αφύπνισης 1 ή 2. Πατήστε μια 
φορά το κουμπί επιλογής ραδιοφώνου ή το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης 
αφύπνισης 1-2, για να απενεργοποιήσετε την αφύπνιση και να τον μετακινήσετε για την επόμενη 
μέρα. Το εικονίδιο της αφύπνισης 1 ή 2 θα παραμείνει φωτισμένο στην οθόνη. 

Λειτουργια αναβολησ (η προεπιλεγμένη ρύθμιση είναι 5 λεπτά)
Πατώντας μία φορά το κουμπί αναβολής/ροοστάτη φωτισμού θα θέσετε σε σίγαση η αφύπνιση 
που αναπαράγεται και θα επανεκκινηθεί αφού παρέλθει ο χρόνος αναβολής. 
Σημείωση: εάν αναπαράγεται η δεύτερη αφύπνιση κατά την αναπαραγωγή της πρώτης 
αφύπνισης ή όταν εκτελείται ο χρόνος αναβολής, η δεύτερη αφύπνιση έχει προτεραιότητα από 
την πρώτη (η πρώτη αφύπνιση μηδενίζεται και μετακινείται στην επόμενη μέρα). 

Ρυθμιση φωτεινοτητασ τησ οθονησ
Πατήστε το κουμπί αναβολής/ροοστάτη φωτισμού, για να ρυθμίσετε τη φωτεινότητα της οθόνης 
LED (HI/LO/OFF – υψηλή/χαμηλή/απενεργοποίηση). Αυτό μπορεί να γίνει μόνο όταν το 
ραδιόφωνο είναι απενεργοποιημένο ή η συσκευή δεν αναπαράγει ήχο. 

Προετοιμασια κεραιασ FM
Επεκτείνετε πλήρως την κεραία FM και αλλάζετε τη θέση της για να αποκτήσετε την καλύτερη 
ραδιοφωνική λήψη. Μην συντομεύετε, τροποποιείτε και μην συνδέετε άλλες κεραίες. 



67

Ακροαση ραδιοφωνου fm
1. Για να ενεργοποιήσετε το ραδιόφωνο, πατήστε μια φορά το κουμπί επιλογής ραδιοφώνου· η 
οθόνη θα εμφανίσει το σύμβολο «ON» ακολουθούμενο από τη συχνότητα του ραδιοφωνικού 
σταθμού σε MHz. 
2. Πατήστε το κουμπί w «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να συντονιστείτε στον επιθυμητό 
ραδιοφωνικό σταθμό. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα 
κάτω», για να συντονιστείτε στον επόμενο ραδιοφωνικό σταθμό που λαμβάνεται καλά. 
3. Για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση, πατήστε  μια φορά το κουμπί έντασης· στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί 
«V07», πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω», για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση από το 
επίπεδο V01 (ελάχιστο) έως V15 (μέγιστο). 
4. Πατήστε το κουμπί αναβολής/ροοστάτη φωτισμού, για να απενεργοποιήσετε το ραδιόφωνο.
Προσοχή: κρατήστε το ραδιόφωνο μακριά από λαμπτήρεςφθορισμού και άλλες ηλεκτρονικές 
συσκευές, καθώς ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη λήψη ραδιοφωνικών σταθμών. 

Χρηση μνημησ ραδιοφωνικων σταθμων 
 20 ραδιοφωνικοί σταθμοί FM μπορούν να προγραμματιστούν σε αυτό το ραδιοξυπνητήρι. Αυτό 
σας επιτρέπει να κάνετε γρήγορα την εναλλαγή μεταξύ των αγαπημένων σας σταθμών FM. 
1. Ενεργοποιήστε το ραδιόφωνο και επιλέξτε το ραδιοφωνικό σταθμό που θέλετε να 
αποθηκεύσετε στη μνήμη.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ρυθμίσεων έως ότου αναβοσβήνει το «01». 
Πατήστε το κουμπί «προς τα πάνω» ή «προς τα κάτω» για να επιλέξετε τον προεπιλεγμένο αριθμό 
που θέλετε να αποθηκεύσετε, πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί ρύθμισης για επιβεβαίωση και 
αποθήκευση του τρέχοντος σταθμού.
3. Επαναλάβετε το βήμα 1-2 για να αποθηκεύσετε άλλους διαθέσιμους σταθμούς
4. Για πρόσβαση στον προεπιλεγμένο σταθμό, πατήστε το κουμπί ρυθμίσεων όποτε το 
ραδιόφωνο είναι ενεργοποιημένο..
5. Για να επεξεργαστείτε έναν προεπιλεγμένο σταθμό, επιλέξτε έναν άλλο σταθμό και, στη 
συνέχεια, επαναλάβετε το βήμα 1-2. Αυτό αντικαθιστά τις αρχικές ρυθμίσεις.

Χρήση του χρονοδιακόπτη
Στη λειτουργία ραδιοφώνου, πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί επιλογής ραδιοφώνου για να 
ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο απενεργοποίησης του μεταξύ 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / απενεργοποίηση. 
Αφού επιλέξετε τον επιθυμητό χρόνο, η συσκευή θα αρχίσει να μετράει τον χρόνο 
αναπαραγωγής και ο ήχος του ραδιοφώνου θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα όταν ο 
χρονοδιακόπτης φτάσει στην προεπιλεγμένη τιμή· πατήστε δύο φορές το κουμπί επιλογής 
ραδιοφώνου για να ελέγξετε τον υπόλοιπο χρόνο μέχρι την απενεργοποίηση.

Εσωτερική υγρασία και θερμοκρασία: η συσκευή μπορεί να ανιχνεύσει και να δείξει την 
εσωτερική υγρασία ως ποσοστό και τη θερμοκρασία σε βαθμούς Κελσίου στη δεξιά πλευρά της 
οθόνης. 
Προσοχή: Οι πληροφορίες ενδέχεται να έχουν κάποιες αποκλίσεις ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες 
περιβάλλοντος. Αυτό δεν είναι δυσλειτουργία

Αντιμετωπιση προβληματων 
Όταν το ραδιοξυπνητήρι εμφανίζει λάθος χρόνο ή δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, κάτι που μπορεί να 
οφείλεται σε ηλεκτροστατική εκφόρτιση ή άλλες παρεμβολές, αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα του 
τροφοδοτικού από τη συσκευή και αφαιρέστε την εφεδρική μπαταρία μνήμης. Το ραδιοξυπντήρι 
θα επανέλθει στις προεπιλεγμένες εργοστασιακές του ρυθμίσεις και θα πρέπει να γίνει ξανά 
ρύθμιση της ώρας και άλλων ρυθμίσεων. .
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Φροντιδα προϊοντοσ
1. Τοποθετήστε το ραδιοξυπντήρι σε σταθερή επιφάνεια, μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως ή 
πηγές θερμότητας και υγρασίας. 
2. Προστατέψτε τα βερνικωμένα ή έπιπλα από φυσικό ξύλο από την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής 
πάνω σε αυτά, βάζοντας ένα τραπεζομάντιλο ή προστατευτικό υλικό από κάω
3. Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή μόνο με ένα μαλακό πανί βρεγμένο με νερό και διάλυμα σαπουνιού. Η 
βενζίνη, οι διαλύτες και άλλα καθαριστικά μέσα μπορούν να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στην επιφάνεια 
της συσκευής. Πριν από τον καθαρισμό, βεβαιωθείτε ότι συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη.
4. Εάν η συσκευή δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, όπως ένας μήνας ή 
περισσότερο, αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από αυτήν για να αποφύγετε τη διάβρωση. Εάν η θήκη 
μπαταριών διαβρωθεί ή μολυνθεί, καθαρίστε προσεκτικά και αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες.

Προδιαγραφές 
Διάρκεια αφύπνισης 1 ώρα
Διάρκεια αναβολής  5 έως 60 λεπτά 
Χρονοδιακόπτης 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 λεπτά και απενεργοποίηση
Ένταση ήχου  V01 (ελάχιστη) έως V15 (μέγιστη)
Μνήμη ραδιοφωνικών σταθμών 20
Προεπιλεγμένες ρυθμίσεις:
 Μορφή ώρας  12/24 ώρες
 Ώρα    0:00
 Αφύπνιση 1 ή 2  6:00
 Ένταση ήχου   V07 (επίπεδο 7)
 Διάρκεια αναβολής  05 (5 λεπτά)
(η παραπάνω προδιαγραφή μπορεί να αλλάξει)
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Πληροφορίες για το τροφοδοτικό 

Δημοσιευμένες πληροφορίες Τιμές και στοιχεία Μονάδα

Ο ν ο μ α σ ί α  κ α τ α σ κ ε υ α σ τ ή ή 
εμπορικό σήμα
Αριθμός εμπορικού μητρώου
Διεύθυνση

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu 
Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Αναγνωριστικό μοντέλου HX05-0501000-AG

Τάση εισόδου 100-240       V 

Συχνότητα εισόδου του 
εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος

50/60

Τάση εξόδου DC5

Ρεύμα εξόδου 1.0

Ισχύς εξόδου 6.0

Μέση ενεργή απόδοση

Απόδοση σε χαμηλό φορτίο (10 
%)

Κατανάλωση ενέργειας χωρίς 
φορτίο

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Oluline informatsioon.
Ÿ Teenindusjuhend ja ohutust käsitlev teave tuleb edaspidiseks kasutuseks säilitada.
Ÿ Ei tohi lasta tekkida olukorral, kui seadmele või selle sisemusse tilgub vesi.
Ÿ Samuti ei tohi seadet kasutada niisketes kohtades, nagu nt vannituba.
Ÿ Antud seadet ei tohi paigaldada järgnevatesse kohtadesse:
Ÿ Mis on avatud päikesekiirguse vahetule toimele või radiaatorite lähedusse.
Ÿ Asetada muu, soojust eraldava, stereofoonilise varustuse peale.
Ÿ Blokeerides ventilatsiooni või tolmusesse kohta.
Ÿ Pidevale vibratsioonile allutatud kohtadesse.
Ÿ Kõrge niiskustasemega kohtadesse.
Ÿ Seadet ei tohi asetada küünalde või avatud tule lähedusse.
Ÿ Seadet võib kasutada ainult käesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud viisil.
Ÿ Enne toite esimest sisselülitamist tuleb veenduda, et toide oleks õigesti ühendatud.

Ohutuse seisukohalt ei tohi korpuseid lahti võtta ega üritada seadme sisemusse tungida. Seadet 
võivad parandada ainult teeninduse kvalifitseeritud töötajad.
Seadet ei tohi lahti keerata ega selle korpust avada, sest selles ei ole kasutaja poolt 
parandatavaid osi. Seadme hoolduse ja parandamisega tegelevad ainult teeninduse 
kvalifitseeritud töötajad.

OHUTUST KÄSITLEV OLULINE TEAVE
1.   Lugeda juhend läbi – enne seadme kasutamist alustamist tuleb kogu teenindusjuhend ja 
ohutust käsitlev teave läbi lugeda.
2.   Säilitada juhend – kasutus- ja teenindusjuhend tuleb edaspidiseks kasutuseks säilitada.
3.   Järgida hoiatusi – toimida kooskõlas kõikide seadmel paiknevate hoiatuste ja 
teenindusjuhendiga.
4.   Järgida juhiseid – toimida kooskõlas teenindusjuhendi ja kasutajale mõeldud juhistega.
5.   Paigaldus – paigaldada seade kooskõlas tootja juhistega. 
6.   Toiteallikad – seadme toiteks peab kasutama ainult toitekaabli märgistustel antud 
parameetritega allikaid. Juhul kui kasutaja ei ole kindel kodus oleva toite liigis, peab ta ühendust 
võtma seadme müüja või kohaliku elektrienergia tarnijaga.
7.   Vesi ja niiskus – tulekahju või elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks ei tohi seadet vihma, vee ja 
niiskuse vahetule toimele, nagu nt saunas või vannitoas, allutada. Mitte kasutada käesolevat 
seadet vee, näiteks vanni, kraanikausi, köögivalamu või pesupali, läheduses, niiskes keldris või 
basseini juures (või sarnastes kohtades).
8.   Esemed ja vedelikud seadmes – läbi seadme avade ei tohi sisse suruda mingeid esemeid, sest 
need võivad kokku puutuda ohtliku pinge punktidega, mis omakorda võib põhjustada tulekahju 
või elektrilöögi. Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi seadme pindadele mingeid vedelikke kallata. 
Seadmele ei tohi asetada vedelikke sisaldavaid esemeid. 
9.  Teenindus – keelatud on seadme ülevaatust omakäeliselt läbi viia. Avatud katted võivad 
põhjustada kokkupuudet ohtliku pingega ja osutuda ohtlikuks. Seadme hoolduse ja 
parandamisega tegelevad ainult teeninduse kvalifitseeritud töötajad. 
10.  Varuosad – osade väljavahetamisel tuleb kontrollida kas teeninduse töötaja on kasutanud 
tootja poolt soovitatud varuosi või kas osad on originaalosadega identsed. Väljavahetamine 
kinnitamata osade vastu ohustab tulekahju puhkemise, elektrilöögi ja muude turvariskidega.
11.  Seadme keskkonna maksimaalne temperatuur võib olla kuni 35°C.
12.  Elektrostaatilisi lahendusi puudutavad juhised – kui seadme töö on häiritud 
elektrostaatilistest lahendustest tuleb see välja lülitada ja seejärel uuesti sisse lülitada või teise 
kohta ümber tõsta.
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13.  Patareid
a. Patareisid ei tohi allutada ülemäärase soojuse, nagu nt päikesekiired, tuli jms, toimele.
b. Patareide utiliseerimisel tuleb pöörata tähelepanu keskkonnakaitse aspektidele.
c. Patareide kasutamist puudutav hoiatus: patareidel ei tohi lasta kuluda kuni lekkimiseni, mis 
võib põhjustada kehavigastusi ja seadme kahjustusi:
Ÿ  Patareide sisestamisel pöörata tähelepanu nende polaarsusele (+ ja -).
Ÿ  Ei tohi kasutada samaaegselt erinevaid patareisid — vanu ja uusi, standardseid ja 

alkaalpatareisid, jne.
Ÿ  Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata, tuleb patareid välja võtta.

HOIATUS
Seadet ei tohi kasutada piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete ja psüühiliste võimetega või seadmega 
töötamise kogemusi või teadmisi mitte omavad inimesed (sealhulgas lapsed), kui nad ei viibi 
nende ohutuse eest vastutavate isikute järelevalve all või kui neid ei ole seadme ohutu 
kasutamise teemal instrueeritud. Kui seadet teenindavad lapsed, on nõutav täiskasvanute 
kohaolek; see võimaldab tagada seadme ohutu kasutuse.
1.  Keelatud on töötavat seadet järelvalveta jätta! Kui seadet isegi lühikese aja jooksul ei 
kasutata, tuleb see välja lülitada.
2.  Seadet ei tohi teenindada taimeriga välise kella vahendusel ega eraldiasetseva 
kaugjuhtimisega süsteemi abil.
3.  Toitejuhtme kahjustuste korral ohtude vältimiseks peab väljavahetamist teostama tootja, 
autoriseeritud teeninduspunkt või muu, asjakohast kvalifikatsiooni omav isik.
4.  Enne seadme teenindamise juurde asumist tuleb veenduda, et selle pinge vastab kohalikus 
toitevõrgus pingele. 
5.  Tulekahju või elektrilögi vältimiseks tuleb seadet kaitsta kuumade kohtade, vihma, niiskuse ja 
tolmu toime eest.
6.  Seadet ei tohi allutada tugevate magnetväljade toimele. 
7. Vahetult võimendile või vastuvõtjale seadet asetada ei tohi.
8.  Seadet ei tohi viia niiskesse kohta, sest niiskusel on elektrilistele allüksustele kahjulik mõju.
9.  Peale seadme külmast sooja või niiskesse kohta toomist võib mängija sees olevale läätsele 
tekkida niiskuse kondensatsioon. Sellises olukorras seade korralikult tööle ei hakka. Niiskuse 
aurumise võimaldamiseks tuleb sisselülitatud seade jätta umbes tunniks ajaks seisma.
10.  Seadet ei tohi puhastada keemiliste lahustitega, sest need võivad kahjustada korpuse 
lakikihti. Seadet pühitakse puhta, kuiva või vähesel määral niisutatud lapiga.

TÄHELEPANU

Deklaratsioon            
Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. teavitab käesolevaga, et seade vastab 
direktiivi 2014/53 / EL nõuetele ja selle muudele asjakohastele sätetele. Täielik 
vastavusdeklaratsioon asub leheküljel www.blaupunkt.com toote järjehoidjas.

Vastutav ettevõte: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z O.O.
                             Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varssavi, Poola
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Toode on toodetud kõrgkvaliteetsetest taastootmisesse suunatavatest ja taaskasutatavatest 
materjalidest ning allüksustest.
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Seadmel paiknev läbitõmmatud prügikorvi sümbol tähendab, et toode on hõlmatud Euroopa 
direktiivi 2012/19/EU sätetega. Tutvuda kohaliku süsteemi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste jäätmete 
käitlemist puudutavate nõuetega. Toimida kooskõlas kehtivate eeskirjadega. Käesolevat toodet 
ei tohi ära visata koos tavaliste olmejäätmetega. Vana toote õige kõrvaldamine väldib 
potentsiaalseid looduskeskkonnale ja inimtervisele kahju tekitavaid tagajärgi.

 Seade on varustatud Euroopa direktiiviga 2006/66/EC hõlmatud patareidega. Patareide 
äraviskamine koos kodumajapidamisjäätmetega on keelatud. Tutvuda patareide 
eraldiasetsevalt kogumist käsitlevate kohalike eeskirjadega, sest õige utiliseerimine väldib 
potentsiaalseid looduskeskkonnale ja inimtervisele kahju tekitavaid tagajärgi.

Looduskeskkonna kaitset käsitlev teave
Pakend sisaldab ainult vajalikke elemente. Tehtud on kõik endast olenev, et kolm 
koostismaterjali oleks hõlpsasti eraldatavad: papp (kast), polüstüreenvaht (seesmine kaitse) ja 
polüetüleen (kotid, kaitsepoogen). Toode on toodetud materjalidest, mida saab suunata 
taastootmisesse ja peale nende eriotstarbelise ettevõtte poolt demonteerimist, uuesti 
kasutada. Järgida pakendmaterjalide, patareide ja kasutatud seadmete utiliseerimist käsitlevaid 
kohalikke ettekirjutusi.
Materjalide salvestamiseks ja esitamiseks võib vaja minna nõusolekut. Tutvuge autoriõiguse ja 
esinejate/kunstnike õiguste seadusega.
ERP2 (elektrienergiaga seotud seadmed) puudutav märkus
Käeolev ökoprojektiga seade vastab vastab ökoprojektide nõudeid käsitleva KOMISJONI (EÜ) 
MÄÄRUSE nr 1275/2008 kontori- ja kodukasutuseks mõeldud seadmete väljalülitatuna ja 
ooterežiimis energiatarbimist puudutava direktiivi 2009/125/WE jõustava 2. etapi nõuetele.
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Juhtelementide asetus

1-Nupp "alla”;       2- raadio valimise nupp;         3-alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nupp;
 4- uinaku/tumendamise nupp;          5- seadete nupp;           6- helitugevuse nupp; 
7- nupp „üles”;                  8- antenn FM;                             9- alalisvoolu 5V sisend;            
10-mälu säilitamise patarei kamber

Paigaldamine   
Ühenda toitejuhe vahelduvvoolu seinakontakti ja kaabli teine ots seadme tagaküljel 
paiknevasse pessa. Raadioäratuskell on tööks valmis. 

Mälu säilitamise patarei paigaldamine
Raadioäratuskella mälu säilitamiseks lühiajaliste toitekadude korral kasutatakse ühte patareid 
CR2032 (ei kuulu komplekti). 
1. Ava seadme küljel paiknev patareikamber; paigalda üks liitiumpatarei CR2032, kooskõlas 
graveeritud polaarsusega +/-, patareihoidikusse.
2. Sisesta paigaldatud patareiga hoidik kambrisse.
Pärast võrgutoite katkemist LED kuvar kustub ja raadio ning alarm ei tööta. Patarei tagab 
seadmes seadete ja kellaaja mälu säilimise. Veenduda, et kasutusel on uus patarei. Uus patarei 
CR2032 võimaldab seadme mälu säilitada u 3 päeva. 

Kellaaja, kella 12/24 formaadi ja uinaku kestusaja määramine 
1. Vajuta üks kord seadete nuppu SET; tundide numbrid hakkavad vilkuma. Jooksva tunni 
määramiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”, (väärtuse kiireks muutmiseks vajuta ja hoia nuppu). 
2.Vajuta uuesti seadete nuppu SET; minutite numbrid hakkavad vilkuma. Minutite määramiseks 
vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. (väärtuse kiireks muutmiseks vajuta ja hoia nuppu)
3.Vajuta uuesti seadete nuppu SET; kuvaril hakkab vilkuma „24H”. Kellaaja formaadi „12H” või 
„24H” valimiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. 
4. Vajuta uuesti seadete nuppu SET; kuvaril hakkab vilkuma „05”. Uinaku aja 5 kuni 60 minutit 
valimiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. 
5.Seadete režiimi sulgemiseks vajuta uuesti seadete nuppu SET. Viimasest nupuvajutusest 
umbes 10 sekundi möödudes suletakse see režiim automaatselt. 
Tähelepanu: pärast 12-tunnise kellaaja formaadi valimist ilmuvad kuvarile AM või PM, mis 
viitavad enne- (AM) ja pärastlõunasele (PM) kellaajale.

Alarmide määramine
1. Vajuta üks kord alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu; vilkuma hakkavad alarmi 1 ikoon ja 
tundide numbrid. Alarmi 1 tunni määramiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. (väärtuse kiireks 
muutmiseks vajuta ja hoia nuppu)
2. Minutite määramiseks vajuta uuesti alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu. Alarmi 1 minutite 
määramiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. (väärtuse kiireks muutmiseks vajuta ja hoia nuppu)
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3. Vajuta uuesti alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu; Kuvarile ilmub „OFF” (alarm 
väljalülitatud). Äratuse allika valimiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”:
rd = äratamine raadioga
bu = äratamine sumistiga
OFF = alarm väljalülitatud
4. Vajuta üks kord alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu; vilkuma hakkavad alarmi 2 ikoon ja 
tundide numbrid. Alarmi 2 tunni määramiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. Korrates samme 1-3, 
määra alarm 2. 
5.Alarmi määramise režiimi sulgemiseks vajuta uuesti alarmi 1-2 sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu. 
Viimasest nupuvajutusest umbes 10 sekundi möödudes suletakse see režiim automaatselt. 
Pärast raadio või sumistiga äratuse valimist lülitatakse sisse asjakohane alarm, kuvari vasakus 
osas paiknev alarmi 1 või 2 taustvalgustatud ikoon teavitab alarmi õigest seadistusest.
Tähelepanu: alarmi funktsioon töötab ainult võrgutoitega.

Alarmi järgmiseks päevaks üleviimiseks väljalülitamine ja nullimine
Alarmi 1 või 2 avamisel hakkab vilkuma alarmi 1 või 2 ikoon. Alarmi väljalülitamiseks ja 
järgnevale päevale üleviimiseks vajuta üks kord raadio valimise või alarmi 1-2 
sisse/väljalülitamise nuppu. Kuvaril taustvalgustatakse alarmi 1 või 2 ikoon. 

Uinaku kasutamine (vaikimisi seade 5 minutit)
Uinaku/tumendamise nupu ühekordne vajutus vaigistab esitatava alarmi ja käivitab selle uinaku 
kestvusaja möödumisel uuesti. 
Tähelepanu: kui esimese alarmi esitamise või selle uinaku kestmise ajal avatakse teine alarm, on 
teisel alarmil esimesega võrreldes eelisõigus (esimene alarm nullitakse ja nihutatakse järgmisele 
päevale). 

Kuvari heleduse seaded
LED kuvari heleduse kohandamiseks (HI/LO/OFF — kõrge/madal/väljalülitatud) vajuta 
uinaku/tumendamise nuppu. Seda saab teha ainult siis kui raadio on väljalülitatud või seade ei 
esita heli. 

FM antenni ettevalmistamine
Keri FM antenn lõpuni lahti ja muuda raadiojaamade paremaks vastuvõtmiseks selle asetust. 
Antenni lühendada, modifitseerida ja teisi antenne lisada ei tohi. 

FM raadio kuulamine
1. Raadio sisselülitamiseks vajuta üks kord raadio valimise nuppu; kuvar näitab sümbolit „ON” ja 
seejärel raadiojaamade sagedusi MHz-des. 
2. Soovitud raadiojaamale häälestumiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”. Järgmisele hästi 
vastuvõetavale raadiojaamale häälestumiseks vajuta ja hoia nuppu „üles” või „alla”. 
3. Helitugevuse reguleerimiseks vajuta üks kord helitugevuse nuppu; kuvar näitab „V07”, 
helitugevuse reguleerimiseks tasemest V01 (minimaalne) kuni V15 (maksimaalne) vajuta nuppu 
„üles” või „alla”. 
4. Raadio väljalülitamiseks vajuta uinaku/tumendamise nuppu.
Tähelepanu: ära lähenda raadiot fluoressentslampidele või muudele elektroonilistele 
seadmetele, sest need võivad raadiojaamade vastuvõttu häirida. 

Jaamade mälu kasutamine 
Selles raadioäratuskellas võib programmeerida 20 FM raadiojaama. Tänu sellele võib lemmik FM 
jaamade vahel kiiresti ümber lülituda. 
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1. Lülita raadio sisse ja vali raadiojaam, mille mällu soovid salvestada.
2. Vajuta ja hoia seadete nuppu kuni vilkuma hakkab „01”. Programmeeritava jaama, mida 
salvestada soovid, valimiseks vajuta nuppu „üles” või „alla”, jooksva jaama kinnitamiseks ja 
salvestamiseks vajuta seadete nuppu uuesti.
3. Muude saadaolevate jaamade salvestamiseks korda samme 1-2
4. Programmeeritud jaamale juurdepääsu saavutamiseks vajuta sisselülitatud raadio ajal 
vabaltvalitud hetkel seadete nuppu.
5. Programmeeritud jaama muutmiseks vali muu jaam ja korda seejärel samme 1 -2. See asendab 
originaalseaded.

Aeglüliti kasutamine
Aeglüliti väljalülitumise aja määramiseks vahemikku 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / väljas, vajuta raadio 
režiimis korduvalt raadio valimise nuppu. Pärast soovitud aja valimist hakkab seade esitamise 
aega maha arvestama ja raadio heli lülitub varem valitud väärtuseni jõudmisel automaatselt 
välja; väljalülitumiseni jäänud aja kontrollimiseks vajuta raadio valimise nuppu kaks korda.

Siseruumide niiskus ja temperatuur: seade võib tuvastada ja näidata siseruumide niiskuse 
protsentides ning temperatuuri kraadides Celsiuse järgi kuvari paremal poolel. 
Tähelepanu: sõltuvalt keskkonnatingimustest võib teave olla teatud hälvetega. See ei ole viga.

Probleemide lahendamine 
Kui raadioäratuskell näitab valet aega või ei tööta õigesti, mis võib olla põhjustatud 
elektrostaatilistest lahendustest või muudest häiretest, tuleb toitepistik seadmest lahti 
ühendada ja mälu säilitamise patarei välja võtta. Raadioäratuskella tehaseseaded taastatakse ja 
kellaaja ning muud seaded tuleb uuesti määrata. 

Toote eest hoolitsemine
1. Raadioäratuskell tuleb asetada stabiilsele pinnale, vahetust päikesevalgusest või soojuse ja 
niiskuse allikatest eemale. 
2. Lakitud või looduslikust puidust valmistatud mööbel tuleb enne sellele seadme asetamist 
turvata laualina või kaitsematerjaliga.
3. Seadet võib puhastada ainult vee ja seebilahusega niisutatud pehme lapiga. Bensiin, lahusti ja 
muud puhastusained võivad põhjustada seadme pinnakahjustusi. Enne puhastamist tuleb 
veenduda, et seade on välja lülitatud.
4. Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul, nt kuu ja kauem, ei kasutata, tuleb patarei sellest, rooste 
vältimiseks, välja võtta. Kui patareikamber roostetab või on määrdunud, tuleb see hoolikalt 
puhastada ja patarei välja vahetada.

Spetsifikatsioon 
Alarmi kestvusaeg 1 tund
Uinaku kestvusaeg 5 kuni 60 minutit 
Aeglüliti 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minutit ja väljas
Helitugevus   V01 (minimaalne) kuni V15 (maksimaalne)
Raadiojaamade mälu 20
Vaikimisi seaded:
 Kellaaja formaat  12/24 tundi
 Aeg    0:00
 Alarm 1 ja 2  6:00
 Helitugevus    V07 (tase 7)
 Uinaku kestvusaeg   05 (5 minutit)
(ülaltoodud spetsifikatsioon võib alluda muudatustele.)
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Toiteplokki puudutav teave 

Avaldatud teave Väärtused ja andmed Ühik

Tootja nimetus või 
kaubamärk Äriregistri 
number Aadress

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Mudelitähis HX06-0501000-AG

Sisendpinge 100-240       V 

Vahelduvvoolu 
sisendsagedus

50/60

Väljundpinge DC5

Väljundvool 1.0

Väljundvõimsus 6.0

Keskmine tootlikkus

Tootlikkus madalal 
koormusel (10 %)

Võimsustarbimine ilma 
koormuseta

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Svarbi informacija
Ÿ Privaloma išsaugoti šias naudojimo instrukcijas ir saugos informaciją būsimam naudojimui.
Ÿ Neleiskite skysčiams lašėti ar išsilieti ant įrenginio.
Ÿ Draudžiama taip pat naudoti jį drėgnose vietose, pvz. vonios kambaryje.
Ÿ Draudžiama įrengti šį įrenginį tokiose vietose:
Ÿ Vietos neapsaugotos nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių ar šalia radiatorių.
Ÿ Dėti jį ant viršaus kitos stereofoninės įrangos, kuri išleidžia šilumą.
Ÿ Blokuojant ventiliaciją arba dulkėtoje vietoje.
Ÿ Vietose, kuriose vyksta nuolatinė vibracija.
Ÿ Vietose, kur yra didelė drėgmė.
Ÿ Draudžiama dėti įrenginį arti žvakių ar atviros liepsnos.
Ÿ Įrenginys gali būti naudojamas tik šiame vadove aprašytu būdu.
Ÿ Prieš įjungdami maitinimą pirmą kartą, įsitikinkite, kad srovės adapteris yra tinkamai 

prijungtas.

Dėl saugumo priežasčių, draudžiamas gaubtų išmontavimas bei įrenginio vidaus atskleidimas. 
Įrenginio remontas turėtų būti aptarnaujamas kvalifikuoto techninio personalo.
Draudžiama ardyti įrenginį bei atidarinėti jo korpusą, nes jo viduje nėra jokių dalių, kurias galėtų 
naudotojas pataisyti. Techninė priežiūra ir remontas aptarnaujami tik kvalifikuoto techninio 
personalo.

SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
1.   Perskaitykite instrukcijas – prieš naudodami įrenginį perskaitykite visą naudojimo instrukciją 
ir saugos informaciją.
2.   Išsaugokite instrukcijas – privaloma išsaugoti naudojimo ir valdymo instrukcijas būsimam 
naudojimui.
3.   Laikykitės įspėjimų – privaloma laikytis visų prietaiso įspėjimų pateiktų ant įrenginio ir 
vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis.
4.   Laikykitės instrukcijų – privaloma vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis bei nurodymais 
vartotojui.
5.   Diegimas – nustatykite įrenginį pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 
6.   Maitinimo šaltiniai – įrenginys turi būti maitinamas tik iš šaltinių, kurių parametrai nurodyti 
maitinimo laido žymenyse. Jei vartotojas nėra tikras, kokios energijos tipą turi namuose, turėtų 
susisiekti su savo įrenginio platintoju arba vietiniu elektros energijos tiekėju.
7.  Vanduo ir drėgmė – norėdami sumažinti gaisro ar elektros smūgio pavojų, saugokite įrenginį 
nuo tiesioginio lietaus, vandens ir drėgmės poveikio, tokio kaip pvz. saunoje ar vonioje. 
Nenaudokite šio įrenginio šalia vandens, pavyzdžiui, prie vonios, kriauklės, virtuvės ar kubelio, 
šlapiame rūsyje arba prie baseino (ar panašiose vietose).
8.  Objektai ir skysčiai įrenginyje – draudžiama kišti bet kokius daiktus per įrenginio angas, nes 
jie gali liestis su pavojingos įtampos taškais ir komponentais, dėl ko gali kilti gaisras arba įvykti 
elektros smūgis. Griežtai draudžiama išpilti bet kokius skysčius ant įrenginio paviršiaus. 
Draudžiama dėti ant įrenginio viršaus objektus, kuriuose yra skysčių. 
9.  Techninis aptarnavimas – draudžiama savarankiškai bandyti asmeniškai naršyti įrenginį. 
Dangčio atidarymas gali sukelti kontaktą su pavojinga įtampa ir sukelti vartotojui kitus pavojus. 
Techninė priežiūra ir remontas aptarnaujami tik kvalifikuoto techninio personalo. 
10.  Atsarginės dalys – keičiant dalis, įsitikinkite, kad techninės priežiūros darbuotojas 
panaudojo gamintojo rekomenduotas atsargines dalis arba kad dalys yra identiškos 
originalioms dalims. Nepatvirtintų dalių panaudojimas sukelia gaisro, elektros smūgio pavojų ar 
kitus pavojus.
11.  Didžiausia įrenginio aplinkos temperatūra tai 35°C.
12.  Patarimai dėl elektrostatinių iškrovų - jei prietaiso veiksmingumas yra veikiamas 
elektrostatinių iškrovimų, išjunkite jį ir vėl įjunkite arba perkelkite įrenginį į kitą vietą.
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13.  Baterija
a. Baterijos negali būti veikiamos per didelės temperatūros, pavyzdžiui, saulės spindulių, ugnies 
ir tt.
b. Išmesdami baterijas, atkreipkite dėmesį į aplinkosaugos aspektus.
c. Įspėjimas dėl baterijų naudojimo: norėdami išvengti baterijų nutekėjimo, dėl kurio galite 
sužaloti savo kūną ar sugadinti įrenginį:
Ÿ Įdėdami bateriją atkreipkite dėmesį į jos poliarizacija (+ ir -).
Ÿ Nenaudokite skirtingų baterijų tuo pačiu laiku - senų ir naujų, standartinių ir šarminių 

baterijų ir kt.
Ÿ Ilgesnį laiką nesinaudojant įrenginiu, išimkite iš jo baterijas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
Įrenginiu neturėtų naudotis asmenys (įskaitant vaikus), turintys mažesnes fizines, juslines ar 
psichines galimybes, ir asmenys, neturintys pakankamai žinių ir patirties, jei jie nėra prižiūrimi 
asmenų atsakingų už jų saugą, ir nebuvo jiems nurodyta, kaip saugiai naudoti įrenginį. 
Suaugusių asmenų buvimas reikalingas, jei vaikai naudoja prietaisą; tai užtikrins saugų įrenginio 
naudojimą.
1.  Niekada nepalikite veikiančio įrenginio be priežiūros. Išjunkite prietaisą, kai jis 
nenaudojamas, net trumpą laiką.
2.  Prietaiso negalima valdyti per išorinį laikrodį su sinchronizavimo grandinėmis arba per atskirą 
nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.
3.  Norėdami išvengti pavojaus maitinimo laido sužalojimo atveju, jį pakeisti turėtų gamintojas, 
įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo.
4.  Prieš pradedant įrenginio naudojimą patikrinkite, ar jo įtampa atitinka vietos maitinimo 
įtampą. 
5.  Norėdami išvengti gaisro ar elektros smūgio, apsaugokite prietaisą nuo karštų vietų, lietaus, 
drėgmės ir dulkių poveikio.
6.  Saugokite įrenginį nuo stipraus magnetinio lauko. 
7. Draudžiama statyti įrenginį tiesiai ant stiprintuvo ar AV imtuvo.
8. Draudžiama statyti įrenginį drėgnoje vietoje, nes drėgmė neigiamai veikia elektrinius 
komponentus.
9. Kai įrenginys atnešamas iš šaltos į šiltą vietą arba į drėgną vietą, ant objektyvo, esančio 
grotuvo viduje, gali įvykti drėgmės kondensacija. Tokiu atveju įrenginys dirbs netinkamai. 
Palikite įrenginį maždaug vienai valandai, kad drėgmė išgaruotų.
10. Draudžiama valyti įrenginį cheminiais tirpikliais, nes jie gali pažeisti dengiamąjį laką. 
Prietaisą valykite švariu, sausu arba šiek tiek drėgnu skudurėliu.

DĖMESIO

Deklaracija            
Šiuo Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o.  deklaruoja, kad šis įrenginys atitinka 
Direktyvos 2014/53 / ES reikalavimus ir kitas atitinkamas nuostatas. Visą atitikties deklaraciją 
galite rasti interneto svetainėje www.blaupunkt.com gaminio skyriuje.
Atsakingas subjektas 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                             Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Telefonas: +48 22 331 99 59, e. paštas: info@everpol.pl

Produktas pagamintas iš aukštos kokybės medžiagų ir komponentų, kuriuos galima perdirbti ir 
pakartotinai naudoti.
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Jei ant jūsų įrenginio randasi išbrauktas šiukšliadėžės žymeklis, tai reiškia, kad gaminį 
reglamentuoja Europos direktyvos 2012/19 /EU nuostatos. Privaloma susipažinti su vietos 
elektros ir elektroninių atliekų surinkimo sistemos reikalavimais. Privaloma laikytis vietinių 
taisyklių. Draudžiama išmesti šį įrenginį kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamas 
senojo produkto pašalinimas užtikrins galimų neigiamų pasekmių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai 
prevenciją.

Šiame įrenginyje yra baterijos, kurioms taikoma Europos direktyva 2006/66/EC. Baterijas 
draudžiama išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Privaloma susipažinti su vietos atskirų 
medžiagų rinkimo reglamentus, nes dėl teisingo šalinimo bus išvengta galimų neigiamų 
pasekmių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.

Informacija apie aplinkos apsaugą
Pakuotėje yra tik būtini elementai. Buvo imtasi visų pastangų, kad būtų galima lengvai atskirti 
tris pakuotės sudedamąsias dalis: kartoną (dėžė), polistirolo putplastį (apsauginė danga) ir 
polietileną (krepšeliai, apsauginis lakštas). Prietaisas pagamintas iš medžiagų, kurios gali būti 
perdirbamos ir pakartotinai panaudotos, kai jas išmontuoja specializuota įmonė. Privaloma 
laikytis vietinių pakavimo medžiagų, sunaudotų baterijų ir nereikalingų įrenginių šalinimo 
taisyklių.
Medžiagų įrašymui ir atkūrimui gali reikėti sutikimo. Žr. autorių teisių ir atlikėjų/artistų teisių 
įstatymą.

Pastaba apie ERP2 (su energija susijusią įrangą)
Šis ekologinio projektavimo įrenginys atitinka Komisijos reglamento (EB) Nr. 1275/2008, kuriuo 
įgyvendinama Direktyva 2009/125/EB dėl nenaudojamų ir budėjimo režimo elektroninių 
prietaisų energijos vartojimo biure ir buities reikmėms, 2 etapui.
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Valdymo elementų padėtis

1- mygtukas „žemyn“;    2- radijo pasirinkimo mygtukas;      3- žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtukas;
4- snaudimo/pritemdymo mygtukas;     5 - nustatymų mygtukas;          6- garsumo mygtukas;
 7- mygtukas „aukštyn“;            8- FM antena;          9- DC 5V įvestis; 
10- atminties palaikymo baterijos skyrius

Instaliacija
Prijunkite maitinimo laidą prie kintamosios srovės tinklo lizdo, o kitą galą - prie lizdo įrenginio 
gale. Radijo žadintuvas paruoštas naudoti. 

Atminties palaikymo baterijos skyrius
Radijo žadintuve atminties palaikymui trumpam nutrūkus energijos tiekimui, naudojama viena i 
CR2032 baterija (nėra rinkinyje). 
1. Atidarykite baterijos skyriaus dangtį įrenginio šone; įdėkite vieną naują CR2032 ličio bateriją į 
baterijos laikiklį pagal +/- graviruotą poliškumą.
2. Įstumkite į skyrių laikiklį kartu su įdėta baterija.
Po elektros energijos tiekimo nutraukimo LED ekranas išsijungs, radijas ir žadintuvai neveiks. 
Baterija palaiko įrenginyje atminties nustatymus ir laiką. Įsitikinkite, kad naudojate naują 
bateriją. Nauja CR2032 baterija leidžia palaikyti įrenginio atmintį maždaug 3 dienas. 

Valandos, 12/24 valandas formato ir snaudimo trukmės nustatymas 
1. Paspauskite kartą nustatymų mygtuką SET; pradės mirksėti valandos skaičiai. Paspauskite 
mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte esamą valandą (paspauskite ir palaikykite 
mygtuką, kad greitai pakeistumėte skaičių). 
2. Dar kartą paspauskite nustatymų mygtuką SET; pradės mirksėti minučių skaičiai. Paspauskite 
mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte minutes. (paspauskite ir palaikykite 
mygtuką, kad greitai pakeistumėte vertę)
3. Dar kartą paspauskite nustatymų mygtuką SET; ekrane mirksės „24H“. Paspauskite mygtuką 
„aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, , kad pasirinktumėte 12H” arba „24H” formatą.  
4. Dar kartą paspauskite nustatymų mygtuką SET; ekrane mirksės „05“. Paspauskite mygtuką 
„aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, , kad pasirinktumėte snaudimo laiką nuo 5 iki 60 minučių intervale. 
5. Dar kartą paspauskite nustatymų mygtuką SET, kad išeitumėte iš nustatymų režimo. Šis 
režimas automatiškai užsidarys praėjus maždaug 10 sekundžių po paskutinio mygtuko 
paspaudimo. 
Dėmesio: pasirinkus 12 valandų laiko formatą ekrane pasirodys AM arba PM, nurodant valandas 
ryte (AM) ir po popietės (PM).

ŽADINTUVO NUSTATYMAS
1. Dar kartą paspauskite žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką; pradės mirksėti 1 žadintuvo piktograma ir 
valandos skaičiai. Paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte 1 žadintuvo 
valandą (paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtuką, kad greitai pakeistumėte vertę).
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2. Dar kartą paspauskite žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką, kad nustatytumėte 1 žadintuvo minutes. 
Paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte 1 žadintuvo minutes 
(paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtuką, kad greitai pakeistumėte vertę).
3. Dar kartą paspauskite žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką; ekrane rodomas OFF” (žadintuvas 
išjungtas). Paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”,  kad nustatytumėte žadintuvo garsą:
rd = žadinimas radiju
bu = žadinimas skambučiu
OFF = žadintuvas išjungtas
4. Kartą paspauskite žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką; pradės mirksėti 2 žadintuvo piktograma ir 
valandos skaičiai. Paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte 2 žadintuvo 
valandą. Kartodami 1-3 žingsnius nustatykite 2 žadintuvą. 
5. Dar kartą paspauskite žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką, kad išeitumėte iš žadintuvo nustatymų. 
Šis režimas automatiškai užsidarys praėjus maždaug 10 sekundžių po paskutinio mygtuko 
paspaudimo. Pasirinkus radijo arba skambučio žadintuvo garsą, įsijungs teisingas žadintuvas, 
šviečianti žadintuvo signalo piktograma 1 arba 2 kairėje ekrano dalyje informuos jus, kad 
žadintuvas buvo nustatytas teisingai. 
Dėmesio: žadintuvo funkcija veikia tik maitinant iš tinklo.

Žadintuvo išjungimas ir perkrovimas perkėlimui į kitą dieną
Kai bus paleistas 1 arba 2 žadintuvas, mirksės 1 arba 2 žadintuvo piktograma. Jei norite išjungti 
žadintuvą ir perkelti jį kitai dienai, vieną kartą paspauskite radijo pasirinkimo mygtuką arba 
žadintuvo 1-2 įj./išj. mygtuką. Ekrane bus rodoma žadintuvo 1 arba 2 piktograma. 

Snaudimo valdymas (numatytas nustatymas yra 5 minutės)
Kartą paspaudę snaudimo/pritemdymo mygtuką, nutildysite veikiantį žadintuvą ir jis vėl 
įsijungs pasibaigus snaudimo laikui. 
Dėmesio: jei antrasis žadintuvas įsijungia, kai veikia pirmasis žadintuvas, arba kai veikia jo 
snaudimo laikas, antrajam žadintuvui suteikiamas didesnis prioritetas nei pirmajam (pirmasis 
žadintuvas perkraunamas ir perkeliamas į kitą dieną). 

Ekrano ryškumo nustatymai
Paspauskite snaudimo/pritemdymo mygtuką, norėdami sureguliuoti LED ekrano ryškumą 
(HI/LO/OFF - aukštas/žemas/išjungtas). Tai galima padaryti tik tada, kai radijas yra išjungtas arba 
įrenginys neskleidžia garso. 

FM antenos paruošimas
Visiškai ištieskite FM anteną ir pakeiskite jos padėtį, kad radijo stočių transliacija būtų geriausia. 
Negalima trumpinti, modifikuoti ir pritvirtinti kitų antenų. 

FM radijo klausymas
1. Norėdami įjungti radiją, vieną kartą paspauskite radijo pasirinkimo mygtuką; ekrane 
pasirodys „ON“ ir po to radijo stoties MHz dažnis . 
2. Paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, norėdami suderinti su norima radijo stotimi. 
Paspauskite ir palaikykite  mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, norėdami suderinti su sekančia gerai 
priimama radijo stotimi. 
3. Norėdami sureguliuoti garsumą, vieną kartą paspauskite garsumo mygtuką; ekrane bus 
rodomas „V07”, paspauskite mygtuką „aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad nustatytumėte garsumą nuo  
V01 lygio (minimalaus) iki V15 lygio (maksimalaus). 
4. Paspauskite snaudimo/pritemdymo mygtuką, kad įjungtumėte radiją.
Dėmesio: laikykite radiją atokiau nuo fluorescencinių lempų  ar kitų elektroninių įrenginių, nes 
jie gali trikdyti radijo stočių priėmimą. 
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Pasinaudojimas stoties atmintimi 
Šiame radijo žadintuve galima užprogramuoti 20 FM radijo stočių. Tai leidžia greitai perjungti 
mėgstamiausias FM stotis. 
1. Įjunkite radiją ir pasirinkite radijo stotį, kurią norite išsaugoti.
2. Paspauskite ir palaikykite nustatymų mygtuką, kol pradės mirksėti „01”. Paspauskite mygtuką 
„aukštyn” arba „žemyn”, kad pasirinktumėte iš anksto užprogramuotos stoties numerį, kurį norite 
išsaugoti, dar kartą paspauskite nustatymo mygtuką, kad patvirtintumėte ir išsaugotumėte 
esamą stotį.
3. Norėdami išsaugoti kitas prieinamas stotis, pakartokite 1-2 žingsnius.
4. Norėdami patekti į iš anksto nustatytą stotį, paspauskite nustatymų mygtuką, kai radijas 
įjungtas.
5. Norėdami redaguoti iš anksto nustatytą stotį, pasirinkite kitą stotį, tada pakartokite 1–2 
žingsnius. Tai pakeis pradinius nustatymus.

Laikrodinio jungiklio naudojimas
Radijo režimu pakartotinai paspauskite radijo pasirinkimo mygtuką, kad nustatytumėte 
jungiklio laiką 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 /išj. diapazone. Pasirinkus norimą laiką, įrenginys pradės 
skaičiuoti grojimo laiką, o radijo garsas automatiškai išsijungs, kai jungiklis pasieks anksčiau 
parinktą vertę; du kartus paspauskite radijo pasirinkimo mygtuką, kad patikrintumėte likusį iki 
išjungimo laiką.

Vidaus drėgmė ir temperatūra: įrenginys gali nustatyti ir parodyti oro drėgmę procentais, o 
temperatūrą Celsijaus laipsniais dešinėje ekrano pusėje. 
Dėmesio: atsižvelgiant į aplinkos sąlygas, informacija gali turėti tam tikrų nuokrypių. Tai nėra 
defektas.

Problemų sprendimas 
Kai radijo imtuvas rodo netinkamą laiką arba neveikia tinkamai dėl elektrostatinės iškrovos ar 
kitų trukdžių, atjunkite kištuką nuo įrenginio ir išimkite atminties palaikymo bateriją. Radijo 
žadintuvas bus atkurtas į gamyklinius nustatymus, o laikas ir kiti nustatymai turės būti 
nustatomi iš naujo. 

Produkto priežiūra
1. Radijo žadintuvą pastatykite ant stabilaus paviršiaus, atokiau nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių 
ar šilumos bei drėgmės šaltinių. 
2. Prieš dedant įrenginį būtina apsaugoti lakuotus arba iš natūralios medienos atliktus baldus 
užtiesiant staltiesę ar apsauginę medžiagą.
3. Valykite įrenginį tik minkšta, vandeniu ir muilo tirpalu sudrėkinta šluoste. Benzinas, tirpikliai ir 
kitos valymo priemonės gali pažeisti įrenginio paviršių. Prieš valant įsitikinkite, kad įrenginys 
išjungtas.
4. Jei įrenginys nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką, pvz., mėnesį ar ilgiau, išimkite iš jo baterijas, kad 
būtų išvengta korozijos. Jei baterijos skyriuje bus korozija ar bus jis užterštas, kruopščiai 
išvalykite ir pakeiskite baterijas.
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Specifikacija 
Žadintuvo trukmė 1 valanda
Snaudimo trukmė 5 iki 60 minučių 
Laikrodinis jungiklis 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minučių arba išjungtas
Garsumas  V01 (minimalus) iki V15 (maksimalus)
Radijo stočių atmintis 20
Numatomi nustatymai:
 Laiko formatas  12/24 valandų
 Laikas    0:00
 Žadintuvas 1 ir 2  6:00
 Garsumas   V07 (7 lygis)
 Snaudimo trukmė   05 (5 minutės)
(nurodytos specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos)
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Informacija apie maitinimo šaltinį - įkroviklį

Paskelbta informacija Paskelbta informacija Vienetas

Tiekėjo pavadinimas arba 
prekės ženklas
Komercinio registro numeris
Adresas

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Modelio identifikatorius HX05-0501000-AG

Įėjimo įtampa 100-240       V 

Kintamojo įėjimo srovės 
dažnis

50/60

Išėjimo įtampa DC5

Išėjimo srovės įtampa 1.0

Išėjimo galia 6.0

Vidutinis aktyvus 
efektyvumas

Efektyvumas esant mažai 
apkrovai (10%)

Energijos sąnaudos be 
apkrovos

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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Pomembni podatki
Ÿ Shranite ta navodila za uporabo in poročila o varnosti, ker jih boste lahko potrebovali v 

prihodnosti.
Ÿ Ne dovolite, da se na napravo razlije oziroma nanjo kaplja tekočina.
Ÿ Naprave ne uporabljajte v vlažnih prostorih, kot je na primer kopalnica.
Ÿ Naprave ne smete namestiti na naslednji način:
Ÿ Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena neposrednemu vplivu sončnih žarkov oz. se ne sme 

nahajati v bližini grelcev.
Ÿ Naprava se ne sme postaviti na drugo stereofonsko napravo, ki oddaja toploto.
Ÿ Naprava ne sme ovirati prezračevanja oz. se ne sme nahajati v zaprašenem prostoru.
Ÿ Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena stalnim vibracijam.
Ÿ Naprava se ne sme nahajati v prostorih z visoko vlažnostjo.
Ÿ Naprava se ne sme nahajati v bližini sveč ali odprtega ognja.
Ÿ Napravo uporabljajte le na način, opisan v teh navodilih.
Ÿ Pred prvim vklopom napajanja se je treba prepričati, da je napajalnik pravilno priklopljen.

Zaradi varnosti ni dovoljeno razstavljanje ohišja oz. pronicanje v notranjost naprave. Napravo 
lahko popravi le usposobljeno servisno osebje.
Ne razstavljajte in ne odpirajte ohišja naprave, kajti noter ni delov, ki bi jih lahko popravil 
uporabnik. Vzdrževalna dela in popravila lahko opravljajo le usposobljeni serviserji.

POROČILA O VARNOSTI
1.  Preberite navodila za uporabo – pred uporabo naprave je treba prebrati vsa navodila za 
uporabo in poročila o varnosti.
2.  Shranite navodila za uporabo – navodila za uporabo je treba shraniti za primer kasnejše 
uporabe.
3.  Upoštevajte opozorila – ukrepajte skladno z vsemi opozorili, ki jih vidite na napravi ter z 
opozorili, omenjenimi v navodilih za uporabo.
4.  Sledite navodilom – ukrepajte skladno z navodili za uporabo in nasveti za uporabnika.
5.  Namestitev – napravo postavite skladno s proizvajalčevimi navodili. 
6.  Viri napajanja – napravo napajajte izključno iz virov, ki odgovarjajo parametrom, navedenim 
na napajalnem kablu. Če niste prepričani, kakšno napajanje imate doma, obrnite se na 
prodajalca naprave oz. lokalnega dobavitelja električne energije.
7.  Voda in vlaga – da bi zmanjšali tveganje požara ali električnega udara, naprave ne izpostavite 
neposrednemu vplivu dežja, vode in vlage, na primer ne postavite je v savni ali kopalnici. Te 
naprave ne smete uporabljati v bližini vode, na primer zraven kadi, umivalnika, korita oz. škafa, v 
vlažni kleti oz. v bližini bazena (in podobnih mest).
8.  Predmeti in tekočine v napravi – skozi odprtine v napravi ne potiskajte nobenih predmetov, 
saj se tisti predmeti lahko dotaknejo točk z nevarno napetostjo in s komponentami, kar lahko 
privede do požara oz. električnega udara. Nikakor ne razlijte nobenih tekočin na površino 
naprave. Na napravo ne smete postaviti predmetov, ki vsebujejo tekočine. 
9. Servisiranje - naprave ne smete servisirati samostojno. Po odpiranju ohišja je uporabnik 
izpostavljen visoki napetosti in drugi nevarnosti. Vzdrževalna dela in popravila lahko opravljajo 
le usposobljeni serviserji. 
10. Nadomestni deli – ob zamenjavi delov je treba preveriti, ali je serviser uporabil nadomestne 
dele proizvajalca oz. ali nadomestni deli ustrezajo originalnim delom. Uporaba nepotrjenih 
delov lahko privede do požara, električnega udara oz. drugih nevarnih razmer.
11. Maksimalna temperatura v prostoru, kje je naprava, je 35 °C.
12. Nasveti glede električnih razelektritev – če delovanje naprave motijo električne razelektritve, 
je treba napravo izklopiti in ponovno vklopiti oz. jo prestaviti na drugo mesto.
13. Baterija
a.  Baterije ne smejo biti izpostavljene vplivu prekomerne toplote, npr. sončnih žarkov, ognja idr.
b.  Pri odstranjevanju baterij je treba biti posebno pozoren na okoljevarstvena vprašanja.
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c.  Opozorilo glede uporabe baterije: da se prepreči puščanje baterije, ki lahko privede do 
poškodb telesa oz. naprave:
Ÿ Ob namestitvi baterij pazite na polarizacijo (+ in -).
Ÿ Skupaj ne smete uporabljati novih in starih baterij, standardnih in alkalnih idr.
Ÿ Če naprave več časa ne uporabljate, odstranite baterije.
OPOZORILO
Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšano fizično, senzorično ali 
mentalno sposobnostjo ali brez izkušenj oz. znanja, razen če so pod nadzorom osebe, ki je 
odgovorna za njihovo varnost, oz. če so se poučile z navodili o varni uporabi naprave. Prisotnost 
odraslih je obvezna, če napravo uporabljajo otroci. S tem se lahko zagotovi varna uporaba 
naprave.
1.   Vklopljene naprave ne ne smete pustiti brez nadzora! Napravo izklopite, tudi če naprava le 
nekaj časa počiva.
2.   Naprave ne smete uporabljati preko zunanje ure s časovnim sistemom oz. preko ločenega 
sistema z daljinskim upravljanjem.
3.   Da bi se izognili nevarnosti v primeru poškodovanja napajalnega kabla, zamenjave lahko 
opravi le proizvajalec, pooblaščeno servisno podjetje oz. ustrezno usposobljen strokovnjak.
4.   Pred začetkom uporabe naprave je treba preveriti, ali napetost naprave ustreza napetosti 
lokalnega električnega omrežja. 
5.  Da se prepreči nastajanje požara ali nevarnost električnega udara, napravo zaščitite pred 
vročino, vplivom dežja, vlage in praha.
6.   Naprave ne izpostavite močnemu magnetnemu polju. 
7.  Naprave ne postavite neposredno na ojačevalnik ali sprejemnik.
8.   Naprave ne postavite na vlažno mesto, ker ima vlaga negativni vpliv na električne 
komponente.
9.  Ko napravo prestavite iz hladnega prostora v topel oz. vlažen prostor, lahko pride do 
kondenzacije vlage na leči znotraj predvajalnika. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje 
naprave. Napravo pustite vklopljeno vsaj na eno uro, da vlaga izpari.
10.   Naprave ne čistite s kemijskimi topili, ker se lahko na ta način poškoduje lakirana površina 
ohišja. Napravo obrišite s čisto, suho oz. rahlo navlaženo krpico.

POZOR

Izjava            
S tem Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. izjavlja, da je ta naprava v skladu z 
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi določili uredbe 2014/53/EU. Celotno izjavo o skladnosti si lahko 
ogledate na spletni strani www.blaupunkt.com v zavihku izdelka.

Odgovorni subjekt: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-naslov: info@everpol.pl

Naprava je izdelana iz visokokakovostnih materialov ter komponent, ki se lahko reciklirajo in 
ponovno uporabijo.
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Če je na napravi oznaka prekrižan zabojnik za odpadke, to pomeni, da za izdelek veljajo določila 
evropske smernice 2012/19/EU. Seznaniti se je treba z lokalnimi zahtevami za zbiranje 
električnih ter elektronskih odpadkov. Ukrepati je treba v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Izdelek se 
ne sme odstranjevati skupaj z navadnimi odpadki. Ustrezno odstranjevanje starega izdelka 
pomaga izključiti morebitne negativne učinke na okolje in človekovo zdravje.

Naprava je opremljena z baterijo, ki jo določa evropska smernica 2006/66/EC. Baterija se ne sme 
odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Treba se je seznaniti z lokalnimi predpisi za 
ločeno zbiranje odpadnih baterij, ker le ustrezna odstranitev preprečuje morebitne negativne 
učinke za okolje in človekovo zdravje.

Podatki za varovanje okolja

Komplet vsebuje samo potrebne elemente. Prizadevali smo si, da bodo vsi trije elementi 
embalaže lahko odstranljivi: karton (škatla), polistirenska pena (zunanja zaščita) in polietilen 
(vreče, zaščitna plast). Naprava je izvedena iz materialov, ki se lahko reciklirajo, ter jih lahko po 
demontaži s strani strokovnega podjetja ponovno uporabljamo. Upoštevati je treba lokalne 
predpise za odstranjevanje embalaž, porabljenih baterij ter nepotrebnih naprav.
Za zapisovanje in predvajanje je treba obvezno pridobiti soglasje. Glej Zakon o avtorskih 
pravicah in pravicah izvajalcev/umetnikov.

Opomba glede ERP2 (naprav, povezanih z energijo)
Ta naprava z ekonačrtom izpolnjuje zahteve 2. etape Uredbe Komisije (ES) št. 1275/2008 o 
izvajanju Uredbe 2009/125/ES glede porabe energije o vzpostavitvi okvira za določanje zahtev 
za primerno okoljsko zasnovo izdelkov, povezanih z energijo.
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Položaj upravljalnih elementov

1- tipka „dol”,             2- tipka za izbiro radia,               3- tipka za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2, 
4- tipka dremeža/zatemnitve,           5- tipka nastavitev,               6- tipka glasnosti, 
7- tipka „gor”,                     8- antena FM,                           9- vhod DC 5V, 
10- prostor za baterijo za delo pomnilnika

Namestitev
Vklopite en konec napajalnega voda v vtičnico omrežja izmeničnega toka, drugi konec pa v 
vtičnico na zadnji strani naprave. Radiobudilka je pripravljen za delo.

Namestitev baterije za delo pomnilnika
Za vzdrževanje dela radijskega pomnilnika v primeru izpada električne energije se uporablja 
eno baterijo CR2032 (ni priložena).
1. Odprite pokrov prostora za baterijo na bočni strani naprave; namestite eno novo litijevo 
baterijo CR2032 v držalo baterije skladno z vgravirano polarnostjo +/-.
2. Potisnite držalo baterije skupaj z v njem nameščeno baterijo v prostor za baterijo.
Po izpadu električne energije ugasne zaslon LED, radio in alarmi ne bodo delovali. Baterija 
omogoča vzdrževati delo pomnilnika nastavitev v napravi in prikazovanja časa. Prepričajte se, 
da uporabljate novo baterijo. Nova baterija CR2032 omogoča vzdrževati delo pomnilnika 
naprave približno 3 dni.

Nastavitev ure, formata prikaza ure 12/24 in časa trajanja dremeža
1.  Pritisnite tipko SET enkrat; začnejo utripati cifre prikaza ure. Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol”, da 
nastavite trenutno uro (pritisnite in držite pritisnjeno tipko za hitro spremembo vrednosti).
2.  Ponovno pritisnite tipko SET; utripajo cifre prikaza minut. Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol” za 
nastavitev minut (pritisnite in držite pritisnjeno tipko za hitro spremembo vrednosti).
3.  Ponovno pritisnite tipko SET; Na prikazovalniku utripa "24H". Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol”, da 
izberete format prikazovanja časa '12H' ali '24H'.
4.  Znova pritisnite tipko SET; na zaslonu utripa "05". Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol” za izbor časa 
dremeža od 5 do 60 minut.
5. Znova pritisnite tipko SET, da zaprete način nastavitev. Ta način se samodejno zapre po 
približno 10 sekundah od zadnjega pritiska kakršne koli tipke.
Opomba: ko izberete 12-urni format časa, se na zaslonu prikaže AM ali PM, ki prikazuje 
dopoldanske (AM) oziroma popoldanske (PM) ure.

Nastavitve alarmov
1.  Enkrat pritisnite tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2; utripa ikona alarma 1. Pritisnite tipko „gor” 
ali „dol” za nastavitev ure alarma 1 (pritisnite in držite pritisnjeno tipko za hitro spremembo 
vrednosti).
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2.  Ponovno pritisnite tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2 za nastavitev minut. Pritisnite tipko „gor” 
ali „dol” za nastavitev minut alarma 1 (pritisnite in držite pritisnjeno tipko za hitro spremembo 
vrednosti).
3. Ponovno pritisnite tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2; na prikazovalniku se prikaže "OFF" (alarm 
izklopljen). Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol”, da izberete vir signala bujenja:
rd = bujenje z radijem
bu = bujenje z brenčačem
OFF = alarm izklopljen
4. Pritisnite enkrat tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2; utripa ikona alarma 2, utripajo tudi cifre 
prikaza ure. Pritisnite tipko „gor” ali „dol”, da nastavite uro alarma 2. Ponovite korake 1-3 za 
nastavitev alarma 2.
5. Ponovno pritisnite tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2 za izhod iz načina nastavitev alarma. Ta 
način se samodejno zapre približno 10 sekund po zadnjem pritisku na kakršno koli tipko. Po 
izboru bujenja z radijem ali brenčačem se aktivira ustrezni alarm, osvetljena ikona alarma 1 ali 2 
na levem delu zaslona obvešča o pravilni nastavitvi alarma.
Opomba: funkcija alarma deluje samo pri napajanju iz električnega omrežja.

Izklop in ponastavitev alarma za bujenje naslednjega dne
Ko se oglasi alarm 1 ali 2, začne utripati ikona alarma 1 ali 2. Enkrat pritisnite tipko za izbor radia 
ali tipko za vklop/izklop alarma 1-2, da izklopite alarm in ga prestavite na naslednji dan. Ikona 
alarma 1 ali 2 ostane osvetljena na zaslonu.

Uporaba dremeža (privzeta nastavitev je 5 minut)
Enkratni pritisk tipke dremeža/zatemnitve povzroči prekinitev predvajanja alarma in njegovo 
ponovno aktiviranje po preteku časa dremeža.
Opomba: če se sproži drugi alarm med predvajanjem prvega ali tekom njegovega dremeža, ima 
drugi alarm višjo prednost kot prvi (prvi alarm se ponastavi in   prestavi na naslednji dan).

Nastavitve svetlosti prikazov na zaslonu
S pritiskom na tipko dremeža/zatemnitve prilagodite svetlost zaslona LED (HI/LO/OFF - 
visoka/nizka/izklopljeno). To je mogoče le, če je radio izklopljen ali naprava ne predvaja zvoka.

Priprava antene FM
Anteno FM do konca razložite in spreminjajte njen položaj, da dobite najboljši radijski sprejem. 
Ni dovoljeno skrajševati ali kako drugače spreminjati antene ali priklapljati drugih anten.

Poslušanje radia FM
1.  Za vklop radia enkrat pritisnite tipko za izbor radia; na zaslonu se prikaže simbol "ON", nato pa 
frekvenca radijske postaje v MHz.
2.  Pritisnite tipko "gor" ali "dol", da izostrite sprejem želene radijske postaje. Pritisnite in držite 
pritisnjeno tipko "gor" ali "dol", da izostrite sprejem naslednje dobro sprejemane radijske 
postaje.
3.  Za prilagoditev glasnosti enkrat pritisnite tipko glasnosti; na zaslonu se prikaže "V07", 
pritisnite tipko "gor" ali "dol", da prilagodite glasnost na razponu med V01 (minimalna) in V15 
(maksimalna).
4.  Pritisnite tipko za dremež/zatemnitev, da izklopite radio.
Opozorilo: Ne sme se postavljati radia v bližino fluorescenčnih sijalk ali drugih elektronskih 
naprav, saj lahko to moti sprejem radijskih postaj.



Uporaba pomnilnika postaj
V tem radiu z budilko lahko programirate 20 radijskih postaj FM. To vam omogoča hitro 
preklapljanje med vašimi najljubšimi postajami FM.
1. Vklopite radio in izberite radijsko postajo, ki jo želite shraniti.
2. Pritisnite in držite pritisnjeno tipko za nastavitev, dokler ne začne utripati "01". Pritisnite tipko 
„gor” ali „dol” za izbor številke programirane postaje, ki jo želite shraniti, znova pritisnite tipko 
nastavitev za potrditev in shranitev tekoče postaje.
3. Ponovite korak 1-2 za shranitev drugih razpoložljivih postaj
4. Za dostop do prednastavljene postaje kadar koli pritisnite tipko nastavitev, ko je radio 
vklopljen.
5. Če želite urediti prednastavljeno postajo, izberite drugo postajo in ponovite korak 1-2. S tem 
spremenite prvotne nastavitve.

Uporaba časovnega izklopnega stikala
V radijskem načinu večkrat pritisnite tipka za izbor radia, da nastavite čas izklopnega stikala 
izmed možnosti 5/15/30/45/60/75/90 / izklopljeno. Po izboru želenega časa bo naprava začela 
odštevati čas predvajanja, radijski zvok se bo samodejno izklopil, ko bo stikalo doseglo vnaprej 
izbrano vrednost; dvakrat pritisnite tipko za izbor radia za preveritev, koliko je še ostalo časa do 
izklopa.

Notranja vlaga in temperatura: naprava lahko zazna in na desni strani zaslona prikaže notranjo 
vlažnost v odstotkih in temperaturo v stopinjah Celzija.
Opomba: Informacije lahko malenkostno odstopajo od dejanskih vrednosti, kar je odvisno od 
okoljskih pogojev. To ni napaka naprave.

Reševanje problemov
Če radiobudilnik prikazuje napačen čas ali ne deluje pravilno, kar je lahko posledica razelektritev 
statične elektrike ali drugih motenj, je treba izklopiti vod iz vtičnice naprave in vzeti ven baterijo 
za vzdrževanje dela pomnilnika. Povrnjene bodo tovarniško privzete nastavitve radiobudilke, 
čas in druge nastavitve pa bo treba ponastaviti.

Vzdrževanje, skrb za izdelek
1.  Radiobudilko je treba postaviti na stabilno površino, stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe ali 
virov toplote in vlage.
2.  Pred postavitvijo naprave na pohištveni element, je treba zaščititi njegovo lakirano ali iz 
naravnega lesa izdelano površino, z namestitvijo nanjo prta ali zaščitnega materiala.
3. Napravo se lahko čisti samo z mehko krpo, navlaženo z vodo, in milno raztopino. Bencin, topila 
in druga čistila lahko poškodujejo površino naprave. Pred čiščenjem preverite, ali je naprava 
izklopljena.
4. Če naprave ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, na primer mesec ali več, je treba odstraniti baterije iz 
naprave, da preprečite korozijo. Če postane prostor korodiran ali onesnažen, ga temeljito 
očistite ter zamenjajte baterijo.
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Specifikacija
Trajanje alarma 1 ura
Trajanje dremeža 5 do 60 minut
Časovno izklopno stikalo 5, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 minut in izklopljeno
Glasnost V01 (minimalna) do V15 (maksimalna)
Pomnilnik radijskih postaj 20
Privzete nastavitve:
Format prikaza časa  12/24 ur
Čas    0:00
Alarm 1 in 2  6:00
Glasnost    V07 (stopnja 7)
Trajanje dremeža    05 (5 minut)
(zgornja specifikacija se lahko spremeni)
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Informacije o napajalniku

Objavljene informacije Vrednosti in podatki Enota

Ime proizvajalca ali blagovni 
znak Številka vpisa v 
trgovskem  registru Naslov

Dongguan City Shijie Hua Xu Electronics 
Factory,914419007946843518
Room 103,No.200,Technology East 
Road,Shijie Town,DongGuan 
,Guangdong,China

Identifikator modela HX05-0501000-AG

Vhodna napetost 100-240       V 

Vhodna tokovna frekvenca 50/60

Izhodna napetost DC5

Izhodna jakost toka 1.0

Izhodna moč 6.0

Povprečna aktivna 
zmogljivost

Učinkovitost pri nizki 
obremenitvi (10%)

Poraba moči brez 
obremenitve

Hz

V 

A

W

%

%

W

73%

≥73.62

≤0.1
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